
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE: 14 JUNE 2022 
 
 
 
A meeting of the WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL will be held by video conference at: 
 
 

12.00PM WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 
QUORUM: Three Panel members. 
 
 
APOLOGIES:   By email to WLPP@waverley.nsw.gov.au 
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AGENDA 
 
 
 
WLPP-2206.A  
Apologies 
 
 
 
WLPP-2206.DI  
Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair will call for any declarations of interest. 
 
 
WLPP-2206.1                                                                                                                                               PAGE 4 
607/109 Oxford Street, BONDI JUNCTION  NSW  2022 - Alterations and additions to Unit 607 of shop 
top housing development, including extension of living room and reduction of balcony size.  
(DA-2/2022) 
 
Report dated 1 June 2022 from the Development and Building Unit.  
 
Council Recommendation:  That the application be Approved for the reasons contained in the report. 
 
 
WLPP-2206.2 PAGE 28 
21 Castlefield Street, BONDI  NSW  2026 - Review of decision seeking construction of a hardstand 
carparking space and driveway to the front of dwelling (DA-327/2021/1) 
 
Report dated 26 May 2022 from the Development and Building Unit. 
 
Council Recommendation:  That the application be Refused for the reasons contained in the report. 
 
 
WLPP-2206.3  PAGE 44 
15 Portland Street, DOVER HEIGHTS  NSW  2030 - Alterations and additions to dwelling including 
first floor rear extension and construction of a carport (DA-577/2021) 
 
Report dated 8 June 2022 from the Development and Building Unit. 
 
Council Recommendation:  That the application be Approved for the reasons contained in the report. 
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WLPP-2206.4  PAGE 105  
31 Albion Street, WAVERLEY  NSW  2024 - Alterations and additions to shop top housing 
development including construction of a third storey comprising a dwelling on the first and second 
floors and a commercial tenancy on the ground floor (DA-288/2021) 
 
Report dated 9 June 2022 from the Development and Building Unit. 
 
Council Recommendation: That the application be Refused for the reasons contained in the report. 
 
 
WLPP-2206.5  PAGE 159 
138 Hastings Parade, NORTH BONDI  NSW  2026 - Alterations and additions to reduce the number 
of units, realignment of the top level, increased set back  height, facade upgrade, reinstatement of 
swimming pool and various internal and external changes (DA-439/2021) 
 
Report dated 10 June 2022 from the Development and Building Unit. 
 
Council Recommendation:  That the application be Approved for the reasons contained in the report. 
 



 

Other Residential Development 
  

Report to the Waverley Local Planning Panel 

Application number DA-2/2022 

Site address 607/109 Oxford Street BONDI JUNCTION 

Proposal 
Alterations and additions to Unit 607 of shop top housing development, 
including extension of living room and reduction of balcony size. 
 

Date of lodgement 10/01/2022 

Owner 
Mrs H Mendels 
Owners of Strata Plan 100066 
 

Applicant CSA Architects P/L 

Submissions Nil 

Cost of works $13,200 

Principal Issues FSR 

Recommendation 
That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions 
contained in the report. 

SITE MAP 

 



 
 

1. PREAMBLE 

 Executive Summary 
 

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to Unit 607 of an existing shop 

top housing development, involving extension of the living room into the existing balcony at 109 Oxford 

Street, Bondi Junction. 

 

The principal issue arising from the assessment of the application relates to floor space ratio (FSR) in that 

the proposal will increase the FSR by 7.56m2 to 5.755:1, being a variation of 15.1% to the 5:1 FSR 

development standard. It should be noted that the existing building has an FSR of 5.75:1 representing a 

15% variation to the development standard. The subject proposal will increase the FSR by 7.56m2, 

equating to 0.09%. 

 

The assessment finds this issue acceptable as the infilling of part of the balcony will not give rise to any 

additional amenity impacts upon surrounding properties, will not affect the streetscape presentation of 

the building and will continue to provide a balcony which exceeds the minimum controls. 

 

No submissions were received upon notification.  

 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for approval subject to 

conditions of consent. 

 Site and Surrounding Locality 
 

A site visit was carried out on 11/04/2022. 

 

The site is identified as Lot 69 in SP 100066, known as 607/109 Oxford Street, Bondi Junction. The specific 

apartment to which this application relates is Unit 607 which fronts the Spring Street side of the building. 

 

The site is occupied by a fifteen-storey shop top housing development with ground floor retail shops 

fronting both Spring Street and Oxford Street. 

 

The site is adjoined by shop top housing to the west and a commercial building to the east. The site is 

located within the commercial area of Bondi Junction and as such the locality is characterised by a shop 

top housing and commercial buildings. 

 

Figures 1 and 2 are photos of the site and its context. 

 



 
 

 
Figure 1: Existing building viewed from Spring Street 

 

 
Figure 2: Apartment 607 as viewed from Spring Street 

Subject apartment location 



 
 

 

 Relevant Development History 
 

DA-569/2015 sought development consent to demolish all existing buildings and construct a 12 storey 

shop top housing development comprising of ground floor retail shops, first floor commercial tenancies 

and a total 86 residential apartments (56 x one bedroom, 22 x two bedroom and 8 x three bedroom), 

five levels of basement including 114 car parking spaces, loading bay, motorcycle parking, bicycle 

storage, garbage rooms and residential storage cages. The development application was approved by 

the former Sydney East Joint Regional Planning Panel on 17 November 2016. 

 

DA-569/2015/A for modifications including provision of two additional floor levels comprising 18 units 

and an additional basement level, and an offer to enter into a planning agreement was approved by the 

Sydney Eastern City Planning Panel (SECPP) on 24 August 2017. 

 Proposal 
 

The development application seeks consent for the infilling of part of the balcony of Unit 607 to increase 

the internal area of this apartment. The additional floor space equates to 7.56m2 with the remaining 

balcony area being reduced to 20m2 with a depth varying between 2.4m to 2.8m. The proposal will reuse 

the existing sliding glass doors to the balcony. 

 Background 
 

The development application was lodged on 06/01/2022 and a request for further information (stop the 

clock letter) was made on 12/01/2022 for the following reasons: 

 

1. Insufficient written request to vary the FSR development standard. 

2. An indication of whether an offer to enter into a planning agreement is being made with the 

development. 

 

The amended information was provided to Council on 25/01/2022. The applicant has indicated that they 

do not intend to offer to enter into a planning agreement. 

2. ASSESSMENT 
 

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under 

section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act). 

 Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans 
 

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments, 

including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans. 

 



 
 

2.1.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 

The following SEPPs apply from 1 March 2022 and have been considered acceptable in the assessment 

of this development application: 

 

• SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 (Coastal Management and Site contamination)  

 

2.1.2.  Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 (Draft Waverley LEP 2022) 
 

The Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 was exhibited from 12 November 2021 to 23 January 

2022, however at the time of this assessment, there are no relevant matters for consideration.  

 

2.1.3. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012) 
 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

 

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table 

Provision Compliance Comment 

Part 1 Preliminary 

1.2  Aims of plan 
 Yes 

The proposal is consistent with the aims of 
the LEP. 
 

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development 

Land Use Table 
B4 Mixed Use Zone Yes 

The land use continues to be defined as shop 
top housing, which is permitted with consent. 
 

Part 4 Principal development standards 

4.3  Height of buildings 

• 38m N/A 
The proposal will not result in an increase to 
the height of the building. 
 

4.4  Floor space ratio  

• 5:1 

No 

The existing building has an FSR of 5.75:1 
representing a 15% variation to the 
development standard. The proposal will 
increase the FSR by 7.56m2 to 5.755:1 being a 
variation of 15.1%. 
 

4.6  Exceptions to development 
standards 

See 
discussion 

The application is accompanied by a written 
request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley 
LEP 2012 to vary the FSR development 
standard. A detailed discussion of the 
variation to the development standard is 
presented below this table. 
 

  



 
 

Part 6 Additional local provisions 

6.5  Active street frontages in 
the Bondi Junction Centre 

N/A 

The proposed works are to Unit 607 only, 
which is located at level 6 of the building. 
There are no ground level works. 
 

6.7 Solar access to public spaces 
in Bondi Junction 

Yes 

The proposal will not result in solar access 
impacts on the nominated areas at 12 noon 
on 21 June given it is contained within the 
envelope of the existing building on the site. 
 

6.9 Design excellence 
 

Yes 

Given the location and setback of the 
apartment from the podium façade, the 
proposed works will not be visually prominent 
when viewed from the public domain. The 
proposal will not have any impacts on the 
architectural character of the approved 
development or the amenity of the public 
domain, and building will continue to exhibit 
design excellence.  
 

6.12 Development on certain 
land in Bondi Junction N/A 

The proposal will not result in the loss of non-
residential floor space. 
 

 

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation to 

the Waverley LEP 2012. 

 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards   

 

The application seeks to vary the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in clause 4.4 under 

Waverley LEP 2012.  

 

The site is subject to a maximum FSR development standard of 5:1. The proposed development has an 

FSR of 5.755:1, exceeding the standard by 996.06m2 equating to a 15.1% variation. It should be noted 

that the existing building has an FSR of 5.75:1 (7581m2) representing a 15% variation to the development 

standard. The subject proposal will increase the FSR by 7.56m2 equating to 0.09%. 

 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley 

LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case; and 

 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard. 

 

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for 

consideration.  



 
 

 

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) 

 

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development standard on the following basis: 

 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case: 

(i) The subject site as existing, provides ample floor space, with the small additional area 

improving the amenity of one unit, and retaining sufficient floor space. 

(ii) The proposed works do not alter the existing approved building height or density as they are 

located within the building footprint and an existing apartment. No change is proposed to the 

existing density. The works are minor and result in an increase of just 7.5m2 of floor area. 

(iii) No changes are proposed to the bulk and scale of the existing building, with proposed works 

located within the footprint. The building will retain its character and presentation to the street 

with the minimal space to be enclosed within a cut out in the balcony having no discernible 

impact. 

(iv) As works are located within the existing building footprint, the amenity of neighbouring 

properties and the locality will remain unchanged. The small enclosure of the balcony cut out 

will enhance the amenity for residents, by providing additional living space. 

 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard: 

 

(i) The proposed works are located entirely within the footprint of the existing building and will 

not discernibly alter the presentation of the building from the street.  

(ii) The proposed minor balcony enclosure, been designed to utilise the space, allowing for the 

retention of the existing character of the area. The works will retain the open balcony along 

the perimeter of the building.  

(iii) The scope of the work is minor and not out of character with the higher density location and 

surrounding built form. 

(iv) The proposed partial balcony enclosure will provide an additional 7.5m2 of floor area to unit 

607.  

(v) The development represents an efficient use of the existing balcony space which his already 

enclosed on 3 sides and roofed.  

(vi) The proposed works will not alter the building envelope, retaining its presentation to the 

street.  

(vii) The proposed works will have no impact on neighbouring properties. 

(viii) The extent of the variation is considered to be in the public interest, as the proposal remains 

consistent with the objectives of the zone, allowing for additional living space within the 

existing unit footprint. No changes are proposed to the building height or bulk and it remains 

consistent with the locality. Compliance with the FSR standard based on this would be 

unreasonable, with clause 1.3(c) demonstrated as fulfilled. 



 
 

(ix) The variation to the FSR will have a positive social impact, as it will allow the housing needs 

of the residents to be met in their current local community. It provides additional floor area 

to this unit and utilises existing services, satisfying Cl1.3(b). 

(x) The development proposed is not an overdevelopment of the site and satisfies the objectives 

of the zone and the development standard. 

 

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii) 

 

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that: 

 

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated 

by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 

or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental 

planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and 

 

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which 

the development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)? 

 

It is considered that the applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the 

following justifications as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446: 

 

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the 

standard; 

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the 

consequence that compliance is unnecessary; 

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance 

was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable; 

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 

Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with 

the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and 

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a 

development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it 

applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be 

unreasonable or unnecessary. 

 

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of 

Waverley LEP 2012. The written request has adequately demonstrated that the objectives of the FSR 

development standard are achieved. The proposal is contained within the existing built envelope, the 

presentation of the building to the public domain is not materially altered, the building remains 



 
 

compatible with the bulk and scale of surrounding development, and there is no impact on the 

environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and the locality.  

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)? 

 

The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

justify contravening the development standard. In particular, the proposal will not contribute to 

additional building bulk when viewed from the public domain, will not result in any adverse amenity 

impacts on surrounding properties and is consistent with the objectives of the development standard 

and the B4 Mixed Use zone.  

 

Is the development in the public interest? 

 

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with both the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the 

development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

The objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows: 

 

(a) to ensure sufficient floor space can be accommodated within the Bondi Junction Centre to meet 

foreseeable future needs, 

(b) to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density controls, 

(c) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future character of the 

locality, 

(d) to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the environmental amenity 

of neighbouring properties and the locality. 

 

The proposal to partially enclose the balcony occupies an area that is within the existing building 

envelope. The works retain sufficient floor space within Bondi Junction Centre, retain an appropriate 

density, will not alter the overall appearance of the building when viewed from the public domain and 

will not result in any additional amenity impacts on adjoining properties which is consistent with the 

built form and environmental amenity objectives of the FSR development standard.  

 

The objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone are as follows: 

 

• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 

• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in accessible locations 

so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 

• To encourage commercial uses within existing heritage buildings and within other existing buildings 

surrounding the land zoned B3 Commercial Core. 

 



 
 

The proposal does not change the approved use of the apartment or the mixed use nature of the building 

and is consistent with the objectives to provide a mix of retail, commercial and residential uses within 

the B4 Mixed Use locality.  

 

Conclusion 

 

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the FSR development standard is supported 

as the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by 

clause 4.6 of the Waverley LEP 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest 

because it is consistent with the objectives of FSR development standard and the B4 zone. 

 

2.1.4. Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 ( Draft Waverley LEP 2022) 
 

It is acknowledged that the Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 is on exhibition from 12 

November 2021 to 23 January 2022, however at the time of this assessment, there are no relevant 

matters for consideration.  

 

2.1.5. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) – Amendment No.9 
 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

 

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part B General Provisions Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

12. Design Excellence  Yes 

The proposed building will continue to exhibit 
design excellence. The proposed works will be 
integrated into the design of the existing building 
as it simply infills an existing recess that is largely 
obscured from the street. 
 

 

 

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part C3 Other Residential Development Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

3.3  Setbacks 

3.3.1 - Street setbacks 

• Consistent street setback 
 

 
Yes 

The setbacks remain unchanged as the proposal 
is contained within the building envelope, only 
enclosing a small, recessed part of the balcony to 
this apartment. 
 

  



 
 

3.5  Building design and streetscape 

• Respond to streetscape 

• Sympathetic external 
finishes 

 

Yes The proposal will only be obscurely visible from 
the public domain as it is located behind the 
parapet at this level. 
 
The proposal will utilise the existing glazed doors 
to enclose part of the balcony and as such will be 
consistent with the existing external materials and 
façade treatments. Given the setback of the 
apartment from Spring Street, the proposed 
glazing and window will not be visually prominent 
from the public domain and will not have any 
unreasonable impacts on the appearance of the 
existing building.  
 

3.11  Private Open Space  

3.11.2 – Balconies/decks 

• Balcony additions to 
match the character of 
the building  

• Should not dominate the 
façade  

• Located to maximise 
solar access and privacy  
 

Yes 
 
 
 

The proposed infilling of the existing balcony will 
be largely concealed behind the existing parapet 
at this level. As such, the proposal will not affect 
the overall appearance of the building. 
 
Although SEPP 65 does not apply to such minor 
works, the remaining balcony size will continue 
to be larger than the minimum requirements of 
the Apartment Design Guide (ADG).  
 

3.13 Solar access and overshadowing 

• Direct sunlight to north 
facing windows of 
habitable rooms on all 
private open space areas 
of adjacent dwellings to 
less than three hours of 
sunlight on 21 June.  
 

Yes 
 
 
 

The proposal will not result in increased 
overshadowing of adjoining sites given that the 
works are within a recessed balcony area 
contained within the envelope of the building. 

3.15 Visual privacy and security 

• Privacy be considered in 
relation to context 
density, separation use 
and design.  

  

Yes 
 

The proposal will not result in increased privacy 
impacts upon surrounding properties. The 
existing wall of the apartment will be brought 
forward to infill an existing recessed balcony 
creating no increased impact beyond the existing 
building. 
 

3.16 Dwelling size and layout  

• Min sizes  
Studio = 35m2 

1 bedroom = 50m2 

2 bedroom = 80m2 

3 bedroom = 100m2 

 

No 
 
 
 
 

The proposal will increase the size of the existing 
two-bedroom apartment to 77.6m2. Although 
this does not meet the minimum control, it is 
larger than the existing development, resulting in 
improved internal amenity, and is therefore 
considered acceptable. 
 



 
 

3.19 Acoustic privacy 

• Internal amenity by 
locating noisy areas away 
from quiet areas 

Yes The proposal extends the living room of the 
existing apartment. No material additional 
acoustic privacy impacts are likely. 
 

3.20 Natural Ventilation  

• All dwellings to be 
naturally cross- 
ventilated  

Yes 
 

The apartment continues to be naturally cross-
ventilated. 

 

Table 4: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part E1 Bondi Junction Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

1.2  Urban form 

• 2/2 storey shop front 
facade on Oxford St and 
Bronte Rd 

• 6 storey wall on other 
streets 

• Tower to be setback from 
street edge 

• Slender tower 
 

Yes 
 

The proposal does not alter the overall built form 

and appearance of the development when 

viewed from surrounding streets and is 

contextually appropriate with adjacent 

developments and the urban form of Bondi 

Junction. 

1.7  Active street frontages  

Active street frontage to be 

provided for Primary 

Shopping Street frontages, 

Secondary Shopping Street 

frontage, potential for active 

frontages to laneways and 

arcades and through site 

links   

N/A 
 

No changes are proposed at street level. 

1.10  Separation distances  

• 9m-18m between 

residential use and 

commercial use 

Yes 
 

No change proposed. The proposal is contained 

wholly within the existing building envelope.   

1.16 Building Elevations   

 Yes The proposal will be consistent with the style and 

materials of existing openings and will 

complement the building. 

1.19  External Living Areas   

• External living area is to 
be screened to achieve 
visual privacy if located 
less than 4m from a side 
boundary 

Yes 
 

The proposal retains a sufficient external living 

area for the apartment of 20m2 over the podium. 

No changes are proposed to parapet at the 

podium level. 



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

• The rooftops of 
developments can be 
used to provide external 
living areas. 

• Detail and design 
balconies or terraces in 
response to the local 
climate and context 

 

 Other Impacts of the Development 
 

The proposal is considered to have no significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or 

economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions being imposed. 

 Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The site is considered suitable for the proposal. 

 Any Submissions 
 

The application was notified for 14 days in accordance with the Waverley Community Development 

Participation and Consultation Plan. No submissions were received. 

 Public Interest 
 

The proposal is considered to have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to appropriate 

conditions being imposed. 

3. REFERRALS 
 

No internal or external referral comments were sought. 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Act. It is recommended for approval subject to conditions of consent. 

 

Development and Building Unit (DBU) Decision: 

The application was reviewed by the DBU at the meeting on 31/05/2022 and the DBU determined:  

 

(a) The application is acceptable and should be approved, subject to the conditions in Appendix A. 

 

DBU members: M Reid, A Rossi, B Magistrale, D Knight, T Sneesby 



 
 

5. RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL 
 

That the development application be APPROVED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel subject to the 

conditions in Appendix A. 

 

Report prepared by:  Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of 
the Development and Building Unit by: 

 

 

 

 
 

Kylie Lucas David Knight 

Senior Development Assessment Planner Acting Manager, Development Assessment 
(Area 3) 
(Reviewed and agreed on behalf of the 
Development and Building Unit) 

Date: 31/05/2022 Date: 01/06/2022 

 

Reason for WLPP referral:  

1. Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10% 

 

  



 
 

APPENDIX A – CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

 

A. APPROVED DEVELOPMENT  
 

1. APPROVED PLANS AND DOCUMENTATION  
 

The development must be in accordance with: 
 
(a) Architectural Plans prepared by CSA Architects including the following:   

 

Plan Number 
and Revision  

Plan description Plan Date Date received by 
Council 

MEN-01 Rev. A SITE PLAN 20/12/2021 06/01/2022 

MEN-02 Rev. A PLANS & ELEVATIONS 20/12/2021 06/01/2022 

 
(b) The Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) Part 1. 
 
Except where amended by the following conditions of consent. 
 

  



 
 

B. PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE  
 

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying 

Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a 

Council Officer is required. 

 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  

 

2. NO BUILDING OR DEMOLITION WORKS PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 
 

The building work, or demolition work, must not be commenced until: 

 

(a) a Construction Certificate has been obtained from Council or an Accredited Certifier in accordance 
with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979; 

 

(b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has been notified of the 
appointment in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000; and 

 

(c) Council is given at least two days’ notice in writing of the intention to commence the building works. 
 

CONTRIBUTIONS, FEES & BONDS  

 

3. SECURITY DEPOSIT  
 
A deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee for the amount of $1,680 must be provided to Council for any 
damage caused to any property of the consent authority (ie. public land) as a consequence of the 
works and completing any public work (such as road work, kerbing and guttering, footway 
construction, stormwater drainage and environmental controls) required in connection with the 
consent.  
 
This deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee must be provided to Council prior to the issue of any 
Construction Certificate. The full amount of the deposit, minus Council's costs for any repair of damage 
to Council property or rectification of unauthorised works on Council property, will be refunded after 
satisfactory completion all of works associated with this consent (including the required public works) 
to the person who paid the deposit.  
 

CONSTRUCTION & SITE MATTERS  

 

4. ENGINEERING DETAILS 
 

Structural details are to be prepared and certified by a practicing Structural Engineer in connection with 

all structural components of the approved works, prior to the issue of the relevant Construction 

Certificate.   

 

5. ENGINEERING CERTIFICATE OF ADEQUACY 



 
 

 

A Certificate of Adequacy prepared by a practicing Structural Engineer is to be provided certifying the 

adequacy of the existing building structure to carry the extra load of the proposed additions, prior to the 

issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. 

 

WASTE  

 

6. SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

A Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) - Part 2 is to be submitted to the Principal 

Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate, which outlines materials 

to be reused and/or recycled as a result of demolition and construction works. At least one copy of the 

SWRMP Part 2 is to be available on site at all times during construction. Copies of demolition and 

construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received the material for recycling or disposal and 

the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all times during construction. 

 

  



 
 

C. COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION 
 

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying 

Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a 

Council Officer is required. 

 

PRIOR TO ANY WORKS 

 

7. CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 
 

Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected on the 

main frontage of the site detailing the name, address and contact details (including a telephone number) 

of the Principal Certifying Authority and principal contractor (the coordinator of the building works).  The 

sign shall be clearly legible from the adjoining street/public areas and maintained throughout the 

building works. 

 

DEMOLITION & EXCAVATION 

 

8. DEMOLITION – ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  
 

The demolition, removal, storage, handling and disposal of products and materials containing asbestos 

must be carried out in accordance with the relevant requirements of SafeWork NSW and the NSW 

Environment Protection Authority (EPA), including: 

  

•    Work Health and Safety Act 2011; 

•    Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017; 

•    SafeWork NSW Code of Practice for the Safe Removal of Asbestos; 

•    Australian Standard 2601 (2001) – Demolition of Structures; 

•    Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997. 

 

At least 5 days prior to the demolition, renovation work or alterations and additions to any building, the 

person acting on the consent shall submit a Work Plan to the Principal Certifying Authority in accordance 

with Australian Standard AS 2601-2001, Demolition of Structure and a Hazardous Materials Assessment 

prepared by a person with suitable expertise and experience.  The Work Plan and Hazardous Materials 

Assessment shall: 

 

(a) Outline the identification of any hazardous materials, including surfaces coated with lead paint; 

(b) Confirm that no asbestos products are present on the subject land, or 

(c) particularise a method of safely disposing of the asbestos in accordance with the Code of 

 Practice on how to safely remove asbestos published by SafeWork NSW (catalogue WC03561); 

(d) Describe the method of demolition; 

(e) Describe the precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance; and 

(f) Describe the disposal methods for hazardous materials. 



 
 

  

 

9. CONTROL OF DUST ON CONSTRUCTION SITES  
 

The following requirements apply to demolition and construction works on site: 

 

(a) Hazardous dust is not to be allowed to escape from the site. The use of fine mesh dust proof screens 

or other measures are recommended. Any existing accumulations of dust (e.g. ceiling voids and wall 

cavities) must be removed by the use of an industrial vacuum fitted with a high efficiency particle air 

(HEPA) filter. All dusty surfaces and dust created from work are to be suppressed by a fine water 

spray. Water must not be allowed to enter the street and stormwater systems. Demolition is not to 

be performed during adverse winds, which may cause dust to spread beyond the site boundaries. 

 

(b) All contractors and employees directly involved in the removal of hazardous dusts and substances 

are to wear protective equipment conforming to Australian Standard AS1716 Respiratory Protective 

Devices.  

 

CONSTRUCTION MATTERS 

 

10. CONSTRUCTION HOURS 
 

Demolition and building work must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays 

to Fridays and 8am to 3pm on Saturdays with no work to be carried out on: 

 

(a) Sundays and public holidays. 

 

(b) Excavation works involving the use of heavy earth movement equipment, including rock 

breakers and the like, must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays 

to Fridays, with no such work to be carried out on Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday. 

  

Noise from construction activities shall comply with the Protection of the Environmental Operations 

(Noise Control) Regulation 2017. 

 

11. STOCKPILES, STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND LOCATION OF BUILDING OPERATIONS 
 

All building materials and any other items associated with the development are to be stored within the 

property.  No materials are to be stored on Council's footpath, nature strip, or road reserve without prior 

Council approval. 

 

12. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS  
 

The building works are to be inspected during construction by the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) in 

accordance with the Building Legislation Amendment (Quality of Construction) Act 2002, clause 162A of 



 
 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the requirements of any other 

applicable legislation or instruments.  

 

13. WORK OUTSIDE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 
 

This consent does not authorise any work outside the property boundary.  

 

  



 
 

D. PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE OR SUBDIVISION 

CERTIFICATE 
 

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying 

Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a 

Council Officer is required, prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or Subdivision Certificate, 

whichever applies.  

 

CERTIFICATES, LICENCES, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 

14. FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE 
 

Prior to occupation or use of the development, an Occupation Certificate must be obtained. 

 

The Principal Certifying Authority must be satisfied that the requirements of the Environmental Planning 

& Assessment Act 1979 have been satisfied including all critical stage inspections. Documentary evidence 

of all required inspections is to be submitted to Council.  

 

  



 
 

ADVISORY MATTERS 
 

The following advisory matters are provided as additional information to ensure compliance with the 

relevant legislation and requirements. You must also check other Commonwealth and NSW Acts and 

Regulations which may apply to the works or use approved in this application.   

 

AD1. POST CONSENT CONDITIONS REQUIRING COUNCIL INPUT 
 

Various conditions require further input, review or approval by Council in order to be satisfied following 

the determination of the application (that is, post consent).  In those instances, please adhere to the 

following process to avoid delays: 

• Please read your conditions carefully. 

• Information to be submitted to Council should be either via email to info@waverley.nsw.gov.au or 

via the NSW Planning Portal (if required). 

• Attention the documentation to the relevant officer/position of Council (where known/specified in 

condition). 

• Include DA reference number. 

• Include condition number/s seeking to be addressed. 

• Where multiple conditions need Council input, please try to group the documentation / email/s into 

relevant subjects (multiple emails for various officers may be necessary, for example). 

• Information to be submitted in digital format – refer to ‘Electronic lodgement guidelines’ on 

Council’s website. Failure to adhere to Council’s naming convention may result in documentation 

being rejected. 

• Where files are too large for email, the digital files should be sent to Council via CD/USB.  Council 

does not support third party online platforms (data in the cloud) for receipt of information. 

• Please note, in some circumstances, additional fees and/or additional documents (hard copy) may 

be required. 

• Council’s standard for review (from date the relevant officer receives documentation) is 14 days. 

Times may vary or be delayed if information is not received in this required manner. 

 

mailto:info@waverley.nsw.gov.au
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Section 8.2 Review  

Report to the Waverley Local Planning Panel  

Application number DA-327/2021/1 

Site address 21 Castlefield Street, Bondi 

Description of Development Construction of a hardstand in the front setback 

Date of Original 
Determination 

10 January 2022 

Date of lodgement 17 February 2022 

Owner Mr M J Hoggett 

Applicant Mr M J Hoggett 

Submissions Nil 

Cost of works $16,530 

Principal Issues 
• Car parking design 

• Streetscape 

Recommendation That the application be REFUSED. 

SITE MAP 

 



 
 

1. PREAMBLE 

 Executive Summary 

The section 8.2 review application seeks to review the determination of DA-327/2021 for the 

construction of a hardstand car space, new driveway and partial demolition of the existing front fence 

at the site known as 21 Castlefield Street, Bondi. The review application has amended the original 

development application including a revised survey plan indicating that part of the width of the 

hardstand adjacent to the dwelling measures 2.3m and a sliding gate along the front boundary. 

 

The assessment finds the issues of refusal have not been adequately addressed in this review application 

as the hardstand area still does not provide sufficient width to accommodate a vehicle within front 

setback.  

 

No submissions were received as a result of the notification process. No Councillor submissions have 

been received.  

 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under sections 8.2 and 

8.3 the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended to reiterate the previous 

decision, being to refuse the application. 

 Site and Surrounding Locality 

A site visit was carried out on 25 March 2022.  

 

The site is identified as Lot 2 in DP 611949, known as 21 Castlefield Street, Bondi. The site is rectangular 

in shape with a western front boundary measuring 7.62m, an eastern rear boundary measuring 6.46m, 

and a northern and southern side boundaries measuring 42.96m and 46.66m, respectively. The site has 

an area of 330.1m² and falls from the west towards the east by approximately 2.12m.  

 

The site is occupied by a part two-storey semi-detached dwelling with no vehicular access.  

 

The subject site is adjoined by semi-detached dwellings on either side. The locality is characterised by a 

variety of residential developments including detached and semi-detached dwellings, and residential flat 

buildings. 

 

The site is not listed as a heritage item, however is located within the Imperial Avenue Heritage 

Conservation Area under the Waverley Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2012. 

 

Figures 1 to 2 are photos of the site and its context. 

 



 
 

  

Figure 1: Site and surrounding developments looking 
east on Castlefield Street 

Figure 2: Existing front fence, footpath and street 
parking in front of site, looking south on 
Castlefield Street 

 Details of the Original Determination Subject to Review 

The original development application, known as DA-327/2021 for the construction of a hardstand car 

parking space and driveway to the front of the dwelling, was refused on 10 January 2022 under delegated 

authority or by the Development and Building Unit. 

 

The principal reasons why the original development application was refused were as follows: 

• The hardstand space does not satisfy the provisions for car parking location and design as it is 

not located behind the building line, does not complement the existing dwelling and is not 

suitable for the site. 

• The proposed hardstand dimensions do not sufficiently accommodate a standard car space and 

will likely result in the car not being parked wholly within the subject site. 

• The parking space will dominate the appearance of the dwelling and will detract from the 

heritage streetscape. 

 Proposal 

The review application was lodged on 17 February 2022 and seeks to review the determination of the 

original development application.  

 

The original application sought development consent for construction of a new hardstand car space at 

the front of the site including part demolition of the front fence and a new vehicle crossing. The proposed 

hardstand car space measured 5.55m x 2.18m to avoid demolition of the front of the existing dwelling.  

 

The review application has made design amendments to the original application, which are summarised 

as follows: 

• Revised survey identifies width of proposed hardstand area adjacent to the dwelling along the 

southern side boundary measures 2.3m (originally measured at 2.18m). 



 
 

2. ASSESSMENT 
 

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this review application under relevant 

sections of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act). 

 Section 8.3 Considerations 

Section 8.3 of the Act enables the consent authority (i.e. Council) to review a previous determination of 

a development application subject to provisions, such as: 

(2)  A determination or decision cannot be reviewed under this Division— 

(a)  after the period within which any appeal may be made to the Court has 

expired if no appeal was made, or 

(b)  after the Court has disposed of an appeal against the determination or 

decision. 

(3)  In requesting a review, the applicant may amend the proposed development the 

subject of the original application for development consent or for modification of 

development consent. The consent authority may review the matter having 

regard to the amended development, but only if it is satisfied that it is 

substantially the same development. 

The determination of the original application (DA-327/2021) was made on 10 January 2022. The period 

of right of appeal for the applicant to exercise (referenced in section 8.3(2)(a) of the Act), is 12 months 

after the date of determination. The application is to be determined under delegated authority before 

10 January 2023, which satisfies the statutory timeframe to determine this review application. 

 

Council is satisfied that the essential elements of the original application are substantially the same as 

those of the amended development that is the subject of the review application. The overall scope and 

description of the development between the two applications remain unchanged. 

 

The review application is assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Act, as discussed in the succeeding sections of this report. 

 Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans 

The following is an assessment against relevant environmental planning instruments, including State 

environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans. 

 

2.2.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 

The following SEPPs apply from the 1st March 2022 and have been considered acceptable in the 

assessment of this development application: 

 

• SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021  



 
 

 

2.2.2. Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 (Draft Waverley LEP 2022) 

The Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 was exhibited from 12 November 2021 to 23 January 

2022, however at the time of this assessment, there are no relevant matters for consideration.  

 

2.2.3. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012) 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table 

Provision Compliance Comment 

Part 1 Preliminary 

1.2  Aims of plan Yes The proposal satisfies the aims of the plan. 

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development 

Land Use Table 

• R3 Medium Density 
Residential Zone Yes 

The proposal is defined as alterations and 
additions to a dwelling, which is permitted 
with consent in the R3 zone. 
 
 

Part 5 Miscellaneous provisions 

5.10 Heritage conservation 

Yes 

The site is located in and is contributory to the 
Imperial Avenue Conservation Area in 
Schedule 5 of the Waverley LEP 2012. The 
scope of amendments sought within this 
application does not change the originally 
proposed external alterations to the existing 
front fence or to the front of the dwelling. At 
the time of preparing this report, comments 
have not been received from Council’s 
Heritage Advisor.  It is noted that Council’s 
Heritage Advisor raised no objection to the 
original proposal. 

 

2.2.4. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) – Amendment No.9 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below:  

 

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part B General Provisions Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

1.  Waste Yes Satisfactory.  

6. Stormwater  Yes 
Satisfactory. Refer to section 3 of this report on 
referral commentary in relation to stormwater. 



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

8. Transport 
 
Minimum parking rate:  

• Nil 
Maximum parking rate: 

• 2 spaces for 3 or 
more bedrooms. 

 

No 

The proposal provides for 1 hardstand car space 
within the front setback. Whilst the provision of 1 
car space complies with the maximum parking 
rate under the DCP, the proposed design and 
location of the hardstand area is or unsatisfactory 
for the following reasons: 

• The proposed hardstand area has 
insufficient dimensions to accommodate 
a standard vehicle and is likely to result in 
a car not being parked wholly within the 
subject property. 

• The proposed hard stand is located within 
the front setback and will partially 
obscure the existing dwelling.  

• The proposed hardstand area will require 
the removal of existing landscaping along 
the southern side boundary within the 
front setback which detracts from the 
streetscape character.  

9. Heritage  No 

The proposed hardstand area does not satisfy 
objective (e) of the DCP as it has not been 
demonstrated that the removal of the existing 
front fence and landscaping, and parking within 
the front setback enhances or contributes to the 
character of the streetscape or conservation area.  

 

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part C2 Low Density Residential Development Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

2.0 General Objectives  

• Appropriate in bulk, scale 
and character to existing 
low scale development 

• Does not detract from 
the amenity of adjoining 
properties and public 
view corridors 

• Ecologically sustainable 
development 

• High design quality 

No The proposal contravenes the general objectives 
of this part of the DCP.  
 
The location of the driveway and car space will 
detract from the amenity of the streetscape and 
does not comply with the minimum dimension 
requirements for car parking spaces on site.  
  

2.3  Streetscape and visual impact 

• New development to be 
compatible with 
streetscape context 

• Significant landscaping to 
be maintained. 

No The proposed hardstand area within the front 
setback is not consistent with the existing 
streetscape. Whilst surrounding properties 
comprise vehicular access from Castlefield Street, 
on site parking is provided predominantly within a 
garage or carport that aligns with the front 
building line of dwellings. 
 



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

The proposed hardstand area is likely to result in 
the removal of existing landscaping along the 
southern side boundary, particularly as the 
proposed dimensions of the hardstand area do 
not provide adequate clearance for a standard 
vehicle.  

2.4  Fences 

Front: 

• Maximum height of 1.2m 

• Solid section no more 
than 0.6m high 

Yes The existing front fence ranges in height from 
1.2m at the southern corner to 1.7m at the 
northern corner comprising a masonry base and 
timber slats above, and a solid timber pedestrian 
gate. The proposal seeks to remove part of the 
front fence to provide a sliding gate to access the 
hardstand area. The proposed gate will not exceed 
the height of the existing front fence. 

2.8 Car parking 

2.8.1 Design Approach 

• Parking only allowed 
where site conditions 
permit 

• Designed to complement 
the building and 
streetscape 

• Car parking structures to 
be behind the front 
building line 

• Driveways are to be 
located to minimise the 
loss of on street parking 

 
No 

 
 

No 
 
 

No 
 
 

Yes 
 

The design and location of the proposed 
hardstand area is unsatisfactory and is not suitable 
for the site as discussed above. The hardstand 
area in front of the dwelling does not complement 
the dwelling.  
 
 
 
 
 
The proposed driveway does not result in a loss of 
more than 1 on street car space.  

2.8.2 Parking rates 
 

Yes Parking rates are set by Part B8 of Waverley DCP 
2012. 

2.8.3 Location 

• Behind front building line 
for new dwellings  

• Existing development to 
be in accordance with 
the hierarchy of 
preferred car parking 
locations 

 
No 

 
No 

The hardstand area is located in front of the 
dwelling and is not consistent with the hierarchy 
for the location of car parking spaces. The 
predominant location of car parking spaces in 
garages or carports do not extend beyond the 
front building line of surrounding dwellings. 
Where hardstand areas within the front setback 
dwellings exist, the dimensions of the hardstand 
area compliant with minimum requirements. The 
proposed hardstand area does not provide 
adequate dimensions to accommodate a standard 
car space within the front setback and is not 
acceptable. 

2.8.4 Design 

• Complement the style, 
massing and detail of the 
dwelling 

No The proposed hardstand area within the front 
setback and partially obstructing the front façade 
of the dwelling does not complement the existing 
style of the dwelling. If compliance with the 
minimum car parking dimensions is to be 



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

• Secondary in area and 
appearance to the design 
of the residences 

• No part of the façade is 
to be demolished to 
accommodate car 
parking 

• Gates to have an open 
design 

achieved, the hardstand area would require 
partial demolition of the front façade of the 
dwelling which is contrary to the provisions of the 
DCP and would not be supported. As such, the site 
is not considered suitable for a hardstand area 
within the front setback.  
 

2.8.5 Dimensions 

• 5.4m x 2.4m per vehicle 

No The proposed hardstand area has a length of 5.4m 
and width measuring 2.4m for a length of 3m and 
2.3m for the remainder of the length of the 
hardstand area adjacent to the external walls of 
the dwelling. The proposed dimensions do not 
comply with the required width for a car parking 
space under AS2890.1 and will not adequately 
accommodate a standard vehicle within the 
property.  
 
The applicant has argued that the proposed 
hardstand area can adequately accommodate a 
car, subject to a vehicle being reversed into the 
property and passengers alighting from the 
vehicle before being parked. The applicant has 
failed to demonstrate how a standard vehicle 
driving in a forward direction is able to comply 
with the parking requirements.  
 
The justification is not supported as on going use 
of a non-compliant hardstand area for a private 
dwelling cannot be reasonably enforced. The non-
compliant dimensions is likely to result in a vehicle 
not parked wholly within the property boundary 
which will have impacts on the amenity of the 
public domain and is not acceptable.  

2.8.6 Driveways 

• Maximum of one per 
property  

• Maximum width of 3m at 
the gutter (excluding 
splay) 

• Crossings not permitted 
where 2 on street spaces 
are lost 

Yes The proposed vehicle crossing has a width of 2.6m 
at the property boundary and street gutter. The 
proposal will not result in loss of 2 or more on 
street parking spaces.  

2.9 Landscaping and open space 

• Overall open space: 40% 
of site area 

• Overall landscaped area: 
15% of site area 

Yes No changes are proposed to the overall open 
space or private open space on site.  
 



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

• Minimum area of 25m2 
for private open space 

• Front open space: 50% of 
front building setback 
area 

• Front landscaped area: 
50% of front open space 
provided 

100% of the front setback is dedicated to open 
space.  
 
No changes proposed to existing private open 
space at the rear of the site.  
 
55% of the open space will be landscaped.  
 

 Other Impacts of the Development 

The proposal is considered to have a significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or 

economic impacts on the locality, and is recommended for refusal. 

 Suitability of the Site for the Development 

The site is not considered suitable for the proposal. 

 Any Submissions 

The application was notified for 21 days between 18 February and 10 March 2022 in accordance with 

the Waverley Community Development Participation and Consultation Plan. 

 

No submissions were received. 

 Public Interest 

The proposal is considered to have a detrimental effect on the public interest, and is recommended for 

refusal. 

3. REFERRALS 
 

The following internal referral comments were sought: 

 Traffic and Development 

Council’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed the proposal and does not support the proposed hardstand area 

as the hardstand does not comprise sufficient width to accommodate a car. The required area (including 

sufficient clearance) for a hardstand area to satisfy Council’s car parking requirements should measure 

5.4m in length and 2.4m in width, with an additional 0.3m clearance adjacent to a wall, as shown in the 

Figure 3 below.  

 



 
 

 
 Figure 3: Minimum requirement for a hardstand car space shown in green 

 Stormwater 

Council’s Stormwater Engineer has reviewed the proposal and noted the following: 

 

If the existing stormwater drainage system drains to the street, then the grated drain may not 

hydraulically function due to the ground levels. 

 

However, no objection is raised to the proposal as stormwater drainage can be adequately addressed 

by recommended conditions should the proposal be supported.  

 Tree Management 

Council’s Tree Management Officer has reviewed the proposal and identified that there are no street 

trees or significant trees within the site affected by the proposal.  As such, Council’s Tree Management 

Officer raises no objection to the proposal.  

 Heritage Advisor 

The proposal was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor for consideration however, at the time of 

preparing this report, no comments have been received and is it therefore assumed that Council’s 

Heritage Advisor raises no objection to the proposal.   

4. CONCLUSION 
 

The section 8.2 review application seeks to review the determination of DA-327/2021 for the 

construction of a hardstand car space, new driveway and partial demolition of the existing front fence 

at the site known as 21 Castlefield Street, Bondi. The review application has amended the original 

development application including a revised survey plan indicating that part of the width of the 

hardstand adjacent to the dwelling measures 2.3m and a sliding gate along the front boundary. 

 

The principal reasons why the original development application was refused were as follows: 

• The hardstand space does not satisfy the provisions for car parking location and design as it is 

not located behind the building line, does not complement the existing dwelling and is not 

suitable for the site. 



 
 

• The proposed hardstand dimensions do not sufficiently accommodate a standard car space and 

will likely result in the car not being parked wholly within the subject site. 

• The parking space will dominate the appearance of the dwelling and will detract from the 

heritage streetscape. 

 

The assessment finds these issues have not been adequately addressed in this review application as the 

hardstand area still does not provide sufficient width to accommodate a vehicle within front setback.  

 

No submissions were received as a result of the notification process. No Councillor submissions have 

been received.  

 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under sections 8.2 and 

8.3 the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended to not change the 

determination of refusal. 

5. RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL 
 

That the development application be REFUSED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel for the reasons 

contained in Appendix A. 

 

Report prepared by:  Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of 
the Development and Building Unit by: 

 
  

 
 

Peggy Wong Angela Rossi 

Senior Development Assessment Planner Manager, Development Assessment (Central) 
(Reviewed and agreed on behalf of the 
Development and Building Unit) 

Date: 18 May 2022 Date: 26 May 2022 

 

Reason for WLPP referral:  

1. Review decision 

 

 

 

  



 
 

APPENDIX A – REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

Having regard to section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the 

development application is refused for the following reasons:  

 
1. The proposal does not satisfy the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 

1979, as stipulated in section 1.3 (g) as the proposal does not promote good design or amenity in 
the built environment.  
 

2. The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, as the proposed development is contrary to Waverley Development Control Plan 2012, in 
respect to the following provisions: 
 
a. Part B8 – Transport 

 
i. Part B8 Transport, specifically objectives (d), (j) and (k) as the application does not 

achieve a high standard of urban design or positively contribute to the amenity of the 
streetscape. 
 

ii. Clause 8.1 Streetscape, specifically objectives (a) and (b) and control (c) as the car 
parking adversely impacts upon the streetscape. 

 
iii. Clause 8.2 On-site Parking, specifically objective (a) and controls (a) and (b) as the 

proposed hardstand area does not provide for adequate car space dimensions and is 
inconsistent with relevant Australian Standards.  

 
iv. Clause 8.2.1 Vehicle Access, specifically objectives (b), (d) and (f) and controls (c), (d), 

and (m) as the proposal does not provide for the minimum dimensions required under 
the Australian Standards and does not adequately accommodate a car space wholly 
within the property.  

 
b. Part C2 – Low Density Residential Development; 

 
i. Clause 2.0 General Objectives, specifically objectives (d) and (e) as associated works are 

inconsistent with Council’s objectives and controls for car parking, streetscape and 
safety. 
 

ii. Clause 2.3 Streetscape and Visual Impact, specifically objectives (b) and controls (a), (d) 
and (e) as the works erode the character of the streetscape. 

 
iii. Clause 2.8 Car Parking, specifically objectives (a)-(e) as the site does not adequately 

accommodate minimum dimensions for an off-street car parking space for a standard 
vehicle and the works do not achieve a high standard of urban design outcome for the 
site or streetscape. 

 
iv. Clause 2.8.1 Design Approach, specifically controls (a)-(c) as the site does not achieve 

the minimum space required for a standard vehicle. The proposed location of the car 
parking space within the front building line and insufficient area result in the site being 
unsuitable for on site parking.  

 



 
 

v. Clause 2.8.2 Parking Rates, specifically controls (b)(i) as the car parking space occupying 
the front setback will detract from the character of the dwelling and streetscape, and 
insufficient car parking dimensions may result in a vehicle not being wholly contained 
within the subject site and impacting pedestrian safety and amenity.  

 
vi. Clause 2.8.3 Location, specifically controls (d)(iv) and (d)(vi) as the existing distance 

between the side boundary and the existing dwelling is only 2.3m and there is not a 
predominance of off-street car parking with non-compliant dimensions in the vicinity of 
the site within the immediate streetscape of Castlefield Street. 

 
vii. Clause 2.8.4 Design, specifically controls (a) and (b) as the car parking space does not 

achieve the minimum dimensions for a standard vehicle and would not adequately 
accommodate a vehicle wholly within the property. The parking of a car within the front 
setback and partially in front of the dwelling is not sympathetic to the style of the 
dwelling or the streetscape. 

 
viii. Clause 2.8.5 Dimensions, specifically controls (a) and (b) as the hardstand car space does 

not achieve the minimum dimensions and a standard car is likely to overhang the public 
domain.   

 
3. The proposed development does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, as the proposal will have an adverse environmental impact in the locality as it 
has an undesirable and unacceptable impact on the streetscape, and would adversely impact upon 
the amenity of the locality and surrounding built environment.  

 

 

 



GENERAL NOTES

G1 These drawings shall be read in conjunction with all other working drawings and specifications and with such 
other written instructions as may be issued during the course of the construction. All discrepancies and 
variations shall be referred by the builder to the Project Manager / Engineer (where appropriate) before 
proceeding with the work.

G2 All works including installation of all services shall be in accordance with the requirements of relevant and 
current S.A.A. Codes, the Building Code of Australia and other relevant local authority requirements.

G3 All dimensions relevant to setting out and off-site work shall be verified by the builder before ordering 
materials, commencing construction & fabrication. 

G4 Dimensions, shown in millimeters unless noted otherwise,  shall not be obtained by scaling the 
architectural or structural drawings.

G5 During construction, the structure shall be maintained in a stable condition and no part shall be overstressed. 
G6 The structural elements shown on these drawings have been designed for superimposed loads as follows: 

driveway 3 Kpa, live load: Floor 1.5 Kpa.
G7 Do not brace or store building materials on structural members without the Engineers approval.
G8 Footings have been designed for a uniform bearing pressure of 100 Kpa. Foundation material shall be 

approved for this pressure before placing concrete in footings. 
G9 All blockwork workmanship and materials shall be in accordance with AS3700 & the SAA Standards cited in 

AS3700. Block mortar to be 1:1:6 proportioned by volume cement:lime:sand. Core filling 20MPa (10mm 
aggregate & 120mm slump).

G10 All concrete workmanship and materials shall be in accordance with current editions of AS 3600 except as 
varied by the contract documents.
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Low Density Residential Development 
  

Report to the Waverley Local Planning Panel 

Application number DA-577/2021 

Site address 15 Portland Street, Dover Heights 

Proposal Alterations and additions to dwelling including first floor rear extension. 

Date of lodgement 24 December 2021 (Amended on 26 May 2022) 

Owner Mr R G Chimes and Mrs J Y Chimes 

Applicant KA Design Studio 

Submissions Two submissions received. 

Cost of works $1,271,728 

Principal Issues 
• Breach to height; 

• Breach to Floor Space Ratio (FSR); and 

• Visual privacy. 

Recommendation 
That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions 
contained in the report. 

SITE MAP 

 
(Source: Nearmap, 2022) 



 
 
 

1. PREAMBLE 

 Executive Summary  
 

The Development Application (DA) seeks consent for alterations and additions to dwelling including first 

floor rear extension at the site known as 15 Portland Street, Dover Heights. 

 

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows: 

• Breach to height; 

• Breach to Floor Space Ratio (FSR); and 

• Visual privacy. 

The assessment finds these issues acceptable as a well-founded clause 4.6 variation has been submitted 

with the application justifying that the breach to height and FSR development standards is acceptable as 

it meets the objectives of these standards, objectives of the zone and it does not result in unreasonable 

overshadowing impacts and visual privacy impacts can be addressed via recommended condition of 

consent.  

 

A total number of two submissions were received and the issues raised in the submissions have been 

considered and addressed in this report and in the recommendation.  

 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for approval subject to 

conditions of consent. 

 Site And Surrounding Locality 
 

A site visit was carried out on 8 March 2022. 

 

The site is identified as Lot 26 in DP6242, known as 15 Portland Street, Dover Heights.   

 

The site is rectangular in shape with a frontage to Portland Street, measuring 15.245m. It has an area of 

772m2 and falls from the east (front) to the west (rear) by approximately 5m. 

 

The site is occupied by a part-two, part-three storey detached dwelling house with vehicular access from 

Portland Street to an attached garage. 

 

The site is adjoined by a two storey dwelling house to the north and a part-two, part-three storey 

dwelling house to the south. The locality is characterised by majority low density residential 

development.  

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

Figures 1 to 3 are photos of the site and its context. 

 

 
Figure 1: Front of the subject site as viewed from Portland Street, looking west. (Source: Google Maps, 2022) 

  
Figure 2: Rear of the existing dwelling as viewed from 
the private open space, looking east.  

Figure 3: Private open space, looking west.  

 Relevant Development History 
 

A search of Council’s records revealed the following recent and relevant development history of the site: 

• SC-665/2001 - Subdivision Certificate. No further details can be located.  

• DA-362/2004 - DA for alterations and additions including a new balcony, carport and external 

stairs was approved on 3 August 2004. 

• DA-355/2005 - DA to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a new three storey dwelling 

with a double garage was approved on 12 December 2005. 

• DA-355/2005/A - modification to modify condition 2(a), (b) and (c) of the consent was approved 

on 3 January 2007. 

 

 

 

 

Subject Site 13 Portland St 

 

13 Portland St 



 
 
 

 Proposal 
 

The DA, as amended on 26 May 2022, seeks consent for alterations and additions to dwelling including 

first floor rear extension, specifically the following: 

 

Lower Ground Floor 

• Demolition of support columns and internal and external walls. 

• Increase the size of the rear decking. 

• Reduction to the size of the existing pool and construction of a new pool deck. 

• Additional Gross Floor Area (GFA). 

• Alterations to the layout of this floor level, including: 

o Rumpus room; 

o Bar; 

o Laundry; 

o Bathroom; 

o Storage; and  

o Wine Cellar. 

 

Ground Floor 

• Demolition of support columns, rear balcony and internal and external walls. 

• Increase the size of the rear balcony. 

• Additional GFA to the rear of the dwelling. 

• Alter the layout of this floor level, including: 

o Open plan living, kitchen and dining areas; 

o Butlers pantry; and 

o Bedroom, bathroom and garage to be retained.  

• New bin enclosure. 

• New entry path and alter the existing driveway.  

• Awning with associate green roof to the front of thee garage.  

 

First Floor 

• Demolition of internal and external walls and Juliet balconies. 

• Additional GFA to the rear and either side of the building, including a new study 

• Alter layout of the floor, including: 

o Enlarge rear balcony and construction of individual front balconies; 

o Study and additional walk-in-robe; 

o Increase size of the master bedroom and ensuite; 

o Increase the size of bedroom 2 and addition of an ensuite; and 

o Reduced bathroom. 

 

Roof 

• New roof 



 
 
 

 Background 
 

The DA was lodged on 24 December 2021 and deferred on 23 March 2022 for the following reasons: 

1. No additional overshadowing was to occur from the breached development standards (height 

and FSR); 

2. The carport forward of the garage was not supported; 

3. The wall height was not to exceed 7.5m; 

4. Neighbouring window locations were to be shown on the floor plans; 

5. The rear first floor balcony was to be reduced in depth and area to no more than 1.5m or 10m2; 

6. The kitchenette to the lower ground floor was not supported; and 

7. The shadow diagrams showed a structure that was not proposed.  

 

Amended plans were received by Council on 26 April 2022. However, Council did not accept the 

amended plans due to the shadowing impacts it created and advised that the development should result 

in no greater shadowing to neighbouring properties private open space and habitable windows than 

what would reasonably be expected by a building footprint/envelope that generally complied with 

principal built form controls 

 

The applicant further amended the plans and they were provided to Council on 26 May 2022. The 

primary amendments to the plans included: 

1. Deletion of second kitchen to the lower ground floor; 

2. Deletion to a portion of the side walls to the rear ground floor balcony; 

3. Reduction to the southern most column feature to the front of the dwelling; 

4. Deletion of the proposed carport to be replaced with an awning; 

5. Reduction to the bulk and scale of the first floor; and 

6. Amendment to the rear first floor balcony and deletion of the northern privacy screen. 

 

The amended plans received by Council on 26 May 2022 form the basis of the assessment of this DA. 

2. ASSESSMENT 
 

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this Development Application (DA) 

under section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act). 

 Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans 
 

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments, 

including State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), and development control plans. 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

2.1.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 

The following SEPPs apply from the 1st March 2022 and have been considered acceptable in the 

assessment of this development application: 

 

• SEPP (Building Sustainability Index – BASIX) 2004 

• SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021  

• SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021   

 

2.1.2. Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 (Draft Waverley LEP 2022) 
 

It is acknowledged that the Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 was on exhibition from 12 

November 2021 to 23 January 2022, however at the time of this assessment, there are no relevant 

matters for consideration.  

 

2.1.3. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012) 
 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

 

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table 

Provision Compliance Comment 

Part 1 Preliminary 

1.2  Aims of plan Yes The proposal meets the aims of the plan.  

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development 

Land Use Table 
Low Density Residential ‘R2’ 
Zone 

Yes 
The proposal is defined as alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house, which is 
permitted with consent in the R2 zone. 

Part 4 Principal development standards 

4.3  Height of buildings 

• 8.5m No 
The development has an overall height of 
9.25m. This exceeds the development 
standard by 0.75m or 8.8%. 

4.4  FSR; and 
4.4A Exceptions to FSR 

• Lot Size: 772m2 

• Max FSR: 0.5:1 

• Max GFA: 386m2 
No 

Gross Floor Area (GFA) Calculations: 
 
Lower Ground Floor: 146m2 
Ground Floor: 147m2 
First Floor: 157m2 
 
Total GFA: 450m2 
Total FSR: 0.58:1 
 
This exceeds the development standard by 
64m2 or 16.6% 

4.6  Exceptions to development 
standards 

See 
discussion 

The application is accompanied by a written 
request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley 



 
 
 

Provision Compliance Comment 

LEP 2012 to vary the height and FSR 
development standards. A detailed discussion 
of the variation to the development standards 
are presented below this table. 

 

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation to 

the Waverley LEP 2012. 

 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards  - Height 

 

The application seeks to vary the height of buildings development standard in clause 4.3 under Waverley 

LEP 2012.  

 

The site is subject to a maximum height development standard of 8.5m. The proposed development has 

a height of 9.25m, exceeding the standard by 0.75m equating to an 8.8% variation.  

 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley 

LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case; and 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard. 

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for 

consideration.  

 

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) 

 

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the height development standard on the following 

basis: 

 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case: 

 

(i) The proposal meets the objectives of height: 
 

a. Objective (a): To establish limits on the overall height of development to preserve 
the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and public spaces and, if 
appropriate, the sharing of views. 
 
The proposal has been carefully designed to protect neighbours’ amenity. The height 
variation is unlikely to contribute significantly to the building’s perceived scale due to 
its location primarily within the roof structure, the overall reduction in building height 
and the continuation of existing and/or compliant setbacks. 



 
 
 

 
Privacy and Solar Access  
Privacy is maintained despite the variation from the standard. This is because the 
extent of non-compliance largely comprises the roof structure which contain no 
windows, and the areas of exceedance are above eyeline. 
 

 
Figure 4. Rear elevation. (Source KA Design Studio, 2022) 
 
Solar Access  
The shadow diagrams submitted separately indicate that despite the height variation, 
adjoining development will receive DCP-compliant levels of solar access. 
 
Views  
Views towards Sydney Harbour, the Harbour Bridge and the CBD are available from 
the rear balconies and windows of the site and other development on the western side 
of Portland Street. Public views of the Harbour Bridge, Sydney Harbour and the CBD 
are also available from Dudley Page Reserve to the east.  
 
The variation to height will not affect the west-facing views enjoyed by adjoining 
development. Public views from Dudley Page Reserve will also be maintained as the 
proposal remains two storeys at street level and has a built form at the front of the 
site that will be lower than the existing dwelling (see Photograph 1). This represents 
an improvement compared to the effect of the existing dwelling. The proposal also 
provides compliant and/or maintains existing front, rear and side setbacks, protecting 
any views from neighbouring properties, Dudley Page Reserve and the public domain. 
Hence, the proposal facilitates equitable view sharing. 



 
 
 

 
Figure 5. Views to the west towards the Harbour and City from Dudley Page Reserve. 
(Source: GSA Planning, 2022) 
 
Accordingly, despite the variation, the proposed works will not be readily visible from 
the public domain compared to the existing situation, maintain neighbours’ amenity 
and appear compatible within the streetscape. The proposal locates all additional 
areas of deviation from the standard towards the rear of the dwelling, and the 
dwelling is consistent with the local developments’ scale, context and character. 

 

b. Objective (b) – (c). Objectives (b) and (c) are not relevant as the subject site is not 
located withing the Bondi Junction Centre.  
 

c. Objective (d): to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and 
scale of the desired future character of the locality and positively complement and 
contribute to the physical definition of the street network and public space.  
 
The R2 Low Density Residential zoning envisages two and three storey built forms, and 
the locality is characterised by a mix of older-style and contemporary two and three 
storey dwellings. As the proposed works will maintain the existing dwelling’s two-
storey appearance from the street and provide new contemporary additions to an 
existing three storey built form at the rear, the height variation will appear compatible 
within the streetscape.  
 
The variation appears consistent with the locality’s desired height, bulk and 
increasingly contemporary character. This is evident when considering the proposed 
maximum roof level (RL 74.01 AHD) provides a transition between the maximum roof 
levels of Nos. 13 and 17 Portland Street (RL 74.15 AHD and RL 75.88 AHD respectively). 
Furthermore, the new roof form will sit below the existing dwelling’s maximum RL. 
Accordingly, the proposal’s size and scale are compatible with the area’s desired future 
character.  
 
There are a number of examples of dwelling houses in the vicinity which have been 
approved under the current controls with height non-compliances. Examples in the 



 
 
 

immediate vicinity are detailed in Table 2. These approvals for low density 
development in the same R2 zone in Dover Heights had a comparable (and in some 
cases a greater) breach which was supported by Council staff and the Panel on similar 
arguments such as consistency with the height and zone objectives and no adverse 
impact. This demonstrates that the proposal provides a height, bulk and scale 
compatible with both existing and future development in the surrounding area. 
 

Table 2. Nearby approved height breaches (Source GSA Planning, 2022) 

 
Therefore, although the proposal will exceed the height control, this is unlikely to have 

any significant adverse impacts as the design is generally contained within a compliant 

building envelope. 

 

(ii) The proposal meets the objectives of height: 
 

a. Objective: To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density 

residential environment. 

 

The proposal will continue to provide a dwelling house on the subject site, maintaining 

its contribution to low density housing stock in the locality. The proposed height will 

facilitate a well-designed contemporary dwelling house that meets the needs of the 

future residents. The dwelling is an appropriate response to the site’s existing built 

form and provides a height, bulk and scale that is consistent with the existing and 

desired future character of the area. The height will protect the amenity of 

neighbouring dwellings, and privacy, solar access and views will be maintained. 

 

b. Objective: To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and 

cycling. 

 

The proposal meets the DCP parking requirements and is located within walking 

distance of public transport. 

 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard: 

 

(i) The proposed height is consistent with the desired future character of the locality;  
(ii) The extent of variation is reduced when compared to the existing built form;  
(iii) The majority of the variation is located at the rear of the dwelling and will not be readily 

noticeable from Portland Street;  
(iv) The proposal facilitates low density residential development, consistent with the planning 

objectives;  



 
 
 

(v) The proposed scale is comparable to other dwellings in Portland Street and is similar to 
others in Dover Heights which have been supported with a similar or greater non-
compliance;  

(vi) The flat roof design minimises visual impact;  
(vii) Strict compliance would require a reduction in height of the first floor, creating a non-

compliant floor to ceiling height. This would be worse than the existing situation;  
(viii) The variation will not create adverse impacts, and will maintain environmental amenity for 

nearby dwellings and the public domain; and  
(ix) The height enables the rationalisation of indoor living spaces.  

 

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii) 

 

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that: 

 

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated 

by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 

or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental 

planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and 

 

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which 

the development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)? 

 

It is considered that the applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the 

following justifications as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446: 

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the 

standard; 

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the 

consequence that compliance is unnecessary; 

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance 

was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable; 

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 

Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with 

the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and 

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a 

development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it 

applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be 

unreasonable or unnecessary. 

 

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of 

Waverley LEP 2012. 



 
 
 

This is sound justification as, despite the numerical height non-compliance, the applicant has justified 

that the proposal meets the relevant objectives of the height of building development standard and the 

low-density residential zone.  

 

The applicant has justified that the development does not result in unreasonable visual privacy, view 

loss or overshadowing. Council concurs with this justification, subject to the recommendation of privacy 

screens to each side of the rear ground and first floor balconies and two of the southern first floor 

windows (will be discussed in more detail below). 

 

In addition, the applicant justified that the proposal is of a compatible height, bulk and scale of the 

desired future character of the area, being a part two, part three storey dwelling.  

Lastly, it has been demonstrated that the proposal provides housing needs for the community within a 

low density residential environment, meeting the objective of the zone.  

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)? 

 

The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

justify contravening the development standard. The applicant has justified that the purposed 

development is compatible with the desire future character of the area, with majority of the variation 

located to the rear of the dwelling.  

 

Is the development in the public interest? 

 

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with both the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the 

development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

The relevant objectives of the height development standard are as follows: 

 

Objective (a): To establish limits on the overall height of development to preserve the environmental 
amenity of neighbouring properties and public spaces and, if appropriate, the sharing of views. 
 
The proposed development is of a height that preserves the environmental amenity of the neighbouring 

properties.  

Firstly, the development does not create unreasonable view loss from neighbouring properties or Dudley 

Page Reserve. 

 

Secondly, the proposal does not result in unreasonable visual privacy impacts subject to the 

recommended conditions of consent for privacy screens to each side of the rear ground and first floor 

balconies and two of the southern first floor windows (will be discussed in more detail below). 

Lastly, the bulk and scale of the development have been significantly reduced compared to the original 

form of the proposal to minimise the 9am shadowing of the private open space of 17-19 Portland Street 

to an acceptable level. It is noted that only a small portion or corner of the rear deck is shadowed from 



 
 
 

the proposed development, however as this is not the principal private open space it is accepted. The 

proposal also retains current levels of sunlight to all north-facing windows of the neighbouring southern 

dwelling house at 17 Portland Street during mid-winter.  

 

 

 

Figure 6. Reduction in shadow impacts from the original development (left) to the finalised proposal 

(right). (Source: Cad Draft P/L, 2022) 

 

Objective (b) – (c). Objectives (b) and (c) are not relevant as the subject site is not located withing the 
Bondi Junction Centre.  

 
Objective (d): to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired 
future character of the locality and positively complement and contribute to the physical definition of 
the street network and public space.  
 

The proposed works are of a bulk and scale that are not out of proportion in the area. Dover Heights is 

known for its larger dwellings, many of which are part-two, part-three storey due to the sloping nature 

of the area.  

 

The relevant objectives of the low density residential zone are as follows: 

 

To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment. 

 

The development provides housing needs for the community within a low density residential 

environment.  

 

Conclusion 

 

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the height is supported as the applicant's 

written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by clause 4.6 of the 



 
 
 

Waverley LEP 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest because it is 

consistent with the objectives of height and the low density residential zone. 

 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards  - FSR 

 

The application seeks to vary the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in clause 4.4 under 

Waverley LEP 2012.  

 

The site is subject to a minimum FSR development standard of 0.5:1. The proposed development has a 

FSR of 0.58:1, exceeding the standard by 64m2 equating to a 16.6% variation.  

 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley 

LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case; and 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard. 

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for 

consideration.  

 

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) 

 

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development standard on the following basis: 

 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case: 

 

(i) The proposal meets the objectives of height: 
 

a. Objective (a): Objectives (a) is not relevant as the subject site is not located withing 
the Bondi Junction Centre. 
 

b. Objective (b): To provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building 
heights and density controls. 
 

The existing dwelling has a height and FSR that exceeds the development standards. 

The proposal will retain its two-storey appearance from the street and three-storey 

appearance from the rear and has been designed with a lower overall building height 

compared to the existing. Importantly, the proposal will continue to protect the 

amenity of neighbouring dwellings.  

 

The proposal is a skilful design that appropriately responds to the site’s constraints 

and the existing dwelling on the site to provide a bulk and scale that is consistent with 

development in the locality. As the FSR variation occurs as part of an already perceived 



 
 
 

three-storey built form when viewed from the rear, the proposal will remain consistent 

with the character of the western side of Portland Street, where developments 

typically follow the underlying topography.  

 

Given the minor extent of the additional area at the rear of the dwelling and the 

proposal’s compatibility with the bulk and scale of surrounding developments, the 

correlation between the building height and density is considered appropriate. 

Accordingly, in our opinion, the proposal is consistent with Objective (b). 

 
Figure 7. Section A showing existing and proposed height. (Source KA Design Studio, 
2022) 

 
c. Objective (c): To ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the 

desired future character of the locality. 
 

The R2 Low Density Residential zoning envisages two and three storey built forms, and 

the locality is characterised by a mix of older-style and contemporary two and three 

storey dwellings. As the proposed additional FSR will maintain the existing dwelling’s 

two-storey appearance from the street and provide new contemporary additions to 

an existing three storey built form at the rear, the FSR variation will appear compatible 

within the streetscape.  

 

The variation appears consistent with the locality’s desired height, bulk and 

increasingly contemporary character. Furthermore, the new roof form will sit below 

the existing dwelling’s maximum RL and is similar to the maximum RLs of dwellings on 

adjoining sites. Accordingly, the proposal’s size and scale are compatible with the 

area’s desired future character.  

 
There are a number of examples of dwelling houses in the vicinity which have been 

approved under the current controls with FSR non-compliances. Examples in the 

immediate vicinity are detailed in Table 3 below. These approvals for low density 

development in the same R2 zone in Dover Heights had a comparable (and in some 



 
 
 

cases a greater) breach which was supported by Council staff and the Panel on similar 

arguments such as consistency with the FSR and zone objectives and no adverse 

impact. 

 
Table 3. Nearby approved FSR breaches (Source GSA Planning, 2022) 

 
Accordingly, the proposal provides a bulk and scale compatible with both existing and 

future development in the surrounding area. 

 
d. Objective (d): To establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve 

the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and the locality. 
 

The proposal has been carefully designed to protect neighbours’ amenity. The 

additional floor space is unlikely to contribute significantly to the building’s perceived 

scale due to its location at the rear of the dwelling, the overall reduction in building 

height and continuation of existing and/or compliant setbacks.  

 
Privacy  
The areas of non-compliance have been designed to maintain privacy for adjoining 

development, this is achieved by ensuring any new windows that face side boundaries 

are limited in size and number, maintain compliant setbacks and are offset from 

neighbours’ windows and private open space areas. New windows to the west are 

oriented towards the rear, with upper level balconies bounded by solid walls to prevent 

overlooking to adjoining development.  

 
Solar Access  
The additional floor area is also unlikely to generate significant shadows, and this is 

outlined in shadow diagrams submitted separately. In fact, regardless of the FSR 

variation, the shadow diagrams indicate the development will provide compliant solar 

access to adjoining development.  

 
Views  
Views towards Sydney Harbour, the Harbour Bridge and the CBD are available from 

the rear balconies and windows of the site and other development on the western side 

of Portland Street. Public views of the Harbour Bridge, Sydney Harbour and the CBD 

are also available from Dudley Page Reserve to the east.  

 

The proposed works will not affect the west-facing views enjoyed by adjoining 

development. Public views from Dudley Page Reserve will also be maintained as the 

proposal remains two storeys at street level and has a built form at the front of the 

site that will be lower than the existing dwelling. This represents an improvement 



 
 
 

compared to the effect of the existing dwelling. The area of additional GFA is also 

primarily located at the rear of the dwelling and will not be visible from the street or 

the reserve. The proposal also provides compliant and/or maintains existing front, rear 

and side setbacks, protecting any views from neighbouring properties, Dudley Page 

Reserve and the public domain. Hence, the proposal facilitates equitable view sharing. 

Accordingly, despite the variation, the proposal will not be readily visible from the 

public domain, maintain neighbours’ amenity and appear compatible within the 

streetscape. The proposal locates all additional floor space towards the rear of the 

dwelling, and the dwelling is consistent with the local developments’ scale, context 

and character. 

 
(ii) The proposal meets the objectives of the low density residential zone: 

 
a. Objective: To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density 

residential environment. 
 

The proposal will continue to provide a dwelling house on the subject site, maintaining 

its contribution to low density housing stock in the locality. The proposed FSR will 

facilitate a well-designed contemporary dwelling house that meets the needs of the 

future residents. The dwelling is an appropriate response to the site’s existing built 

form and provides a bulk and scale that are consistent with the existing and desired 

future character of the area. The additional GFA will protect the amenity of 

neighbouring dwellings, and privacy, solar access and views will be maintained. 

 
b. Objective: To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and 

cycling.  
 
The proposal meets the DCP parking requirements and is located within walking distance 
of public transport. 

 
(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard: 

 

(i) The area of non-compliance will be consistent with the height, context and desired 

future character of the locality, as demonstrated with its compatibility with 

surrounding development;  

(ii) The extent of variation is small when compared to the existing built form;  

(iii) The majority of the variation is located at the rear of the dwelling and will not be 

readily noticeable from Portland Street;  

(iv) The proposal facilitates low density residential development, consistent with the 

planning objectives;  

(v) The proposed scale is comparable to other dwellings in Portland Street and is similar 

to others in Dover Heights which have been supported with a similar or greater non-

compliance;  

(vi) The flat roof design over area of variation minimises visual impact;  



 
 
 

(vii) Strict compliance would require removal of a substantial portion of the existing 

dwelling which is unreasonable and would not result in an improved planning 

outcome;  

(viii) The variation will not create adverse impacts, and will maintain environmental 

amenity for nearby dwellings and the public domain; and  

(ix) The additional floor space rationalises the indoor living spaces.  

 

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii) 

 

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that: 

 

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated 

by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 

or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental 

planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and 

 

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which 

the development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)? 

 

It is considered that the applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the 

following justifications as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446: 

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the 

standard; 

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the 

consequence that compliance is unnecessary; 

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance 

was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable; 

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 

Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with 

the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and 

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a 

development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it 

applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be 

unreasonable or unnecessary. 

 

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of 

Waverley LEP 2012. 

 



 
 
 

This is sound justification as, despite the numerical FSR non-compliance, the applicant has justified that 

the proposal meets the relevant objectives of the FSR development standard and the low-density 

residential zone.  

 

The applicant has justified that the development does not result in unreasonable visual privacy, view 

loss or overshadowing. Council concurs with this justification subject to the recommendation of privacy 

screens to each side of the rear ground and first floor balconies and two of the southern first floor 

windows (will be discussed in more detail below). 

 

In addition, the applicant justified that the proposal is of a compatible height, bulk and scale of the 

desired future character of the area, being a part two, part three storey dwelling. 

 

Lastly, it was demonstrated the proposal provides housing needs for the community within a low density 

residential environment, meeting the objective of the zone.  

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)? 

 

The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

justify contravening the development standard. The applicant has adequately addressed that there are 

sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. The 

applicant has justified that the purposed development is compatible with the desire future character of 

the area, with majority of the variation located to the rear of the dwelling, causing reasonable impacts 

upon neighbouring properties and the surrounding public domain.  

 

Is the development in the public interest? 

 

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with both the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the 

development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

The relevant objectives of the height development standard are as follows: 

 

Objective (a). Objectives (a) is not relevant as the subject site is not located withing the Bondi Junction 

Centre. 

 

Objective (b): To provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density 
controls. 
 
The proposed works maintain a similar height and density to the existing dwelling, that being a part-two, 

part-three storey dwelling.  

 

 



 
 
 

Objective (c): To ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future 
character of the locality. 
 
The proposed works are of a bulk and scale that are not out of proportion in the area. Dover Heights is 

known for its larger dwellings, many of which are part-two, part-three storey due to the sloping nature 

of the area.  

 

Objective (d): To establish limits on the overall height of development to preserve the environmental 
amenity of neighbouring properties and public spaces and, if appropriate, the sharing of views. 
 
The proposed development is of a height that preserves the environmental amenity of the neighbouring 

properties.  

 

Firstly, the development does not create unreasonable view loss from neighbouring properties or Dudley 

Page Reserve. 

 

Secondly, the proposal does not result in unreasonable visual privacy impacts subject to the 

recommended conditions of consent for privacy screens to each side of the rear ground and first floor 

balconies and two of the southern first floor windows (will be discussed in more detail below). 

 

Lastly, the bulk and scale of the development have been significantly reduced compared to the original 

form of the proposal to minimise the 9am shadowing of the private open space of 17-19 Portland Street 

to an acceptable level. It is noted that only a small portion or corner of the rear deck is shadowed from 

the proposed development, however as this is not the principal private open space it is accepted. The 

proposal also retains current levels of sunlight to all north-facing windows of the neighbouring southern 

dwelling house at 17 Portland Street during mid-winter (refer to Figure 6 of this report). 

 

The relevant objectives of the low density residential zone are as follows: 

 

To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment. 

 

The development provides housing needs for the community within a low density residential 

environment.  

 

Conclusion 

 

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the FSR is supported as the applicant's written 

request has adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by clause 4.6 of the Waverley 

LEP 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest because it is consistent with 

the objectives of FSR and the low density residential zone. 

 

 

 



 
 
 

2.1.4. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) – Amendment No.9 
 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

 

Table 4: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part B General Provisions Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

1.  Waste Yes 
Garbage bin storage is appropriately screened 
whilst providing an easy travel path for kerb side 
collection.  

2.  Ecologically Sustainable 
Development  

Yes The submitted BASIX Certificate is satisfactory.   

5. Vegetation Preservation N/A Tree removal is not proposed.   

6. Stormwater  
Conditions 

recommended.  

Council’s Stormwater Engineer has reviewed the 
proposal and has recommended conditions of 
consent.   

8. Transport 
 
8.1 Streetscape 
 
 
8.2 On-Site Parking 
 
8.2.1 Vehicle Access 
 
8.2.2 Parking Rates 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 

 
 
No change to the current off-street parking 
arrangements is proposed.  
 
The subject site is located within parking zone 2. 
 
No change is proposed to the vehicle access. 
 
No increase to off-street parking proposed.  

12. Design Excellence  Yes 
The proposal will enhance the existing modern 
dwelling, reflecting the streetscape character of 
the area.  

 

Table 5: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part C2 Low Density Residential Development Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

2.0 General Objectives  

 Yes The proposal does not contravene the general 
objectives of this part of the DCP.  

2.1  Height 

Flat roof dwelling house 

• Maximum wall height of 
7.5m 

No The proposed maximum continuous wall height 
does not exceed 7.5m. 

2.2  Setbacks 

2.2.1 Front and rear building 
lines 

• Predominant front 
building line 

 Lower Ground Rear Building Line 
Does not extend past 17 Portland Street to the 
south of the site. 
 
Ground Floor Front Building Line 



 
 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

• Predominant rear 
building line at each 
floor level 

Does not extend past 17 Portland Street.  
 
Ground Floor Rear Building Line 
Does not extend past 17 Portland Street.  
 
First Floor Front Building Line 
Does not extend past 17 Portland Street.  
 
First Floor Rear Building Line 
Does not extend past 17 Portland Street.  

2.2.2 Side setbacks 

• Minimum of 0.9m (for 
height up to 8.5m)  

• Minimum 1.5m (for 
height between 8.5m 
and 12.5m) 

Yes 
 
 

Yes 

The proposed works below 8.5m are set back at 
least 0.9m from the side boundaries. 
 
The proposed works above 8.5m are set back at 
least 1.5m from side boundaries.  

2.3  Streetscape and visual impact 

• New development to be 
compatible with 
streetscape context 

Yes The proposal is reflective of contemporary 
dwellings in Dover Heights.  

2.4  Fences 

Front: 

• Maximum height of 
1.2m 

• Solid section no more 
than 0.6m high 

Acceptable on 
merit 

The proposed fence and gates will match the 
existing fence height, therefore these structures 
breaching a compliant height of 1.2m is 
supported.  

2.5  Visual and acoustic privacy 

• Habitable windows are 
not to directly face 
habitable windows or 
open space of 
neighbouring dwellings 
unless direct views are 
screened or other 
appropriate measures 
are incorporated into 
the design 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

Condition 
recommended. 

 
 
 
 
 

Windows 
Northern Elevation  
Due to the small size of the southern elevational 
windows of the neighbouring dwelling house at 
13 Portland Street to the north of the site, there 
will be no visual privacy impacts from the 
proposed windows to the northern elevation of 
the neighbouring dwelling house at 13 Portland 
Street. 
 
Southern Elevation 
The basement and ground floor windows with a 
sill height less than 1.8m will not look directly in 
to neighbouring windows at 17 Portland Street.  
 
However, the first floor windows (denoted as 
‘W2.12’ and ‘W2.10’ on the plans) with a sill 
height of approximately RL 71.95 and head 
height RL73.55 will look directly into two 
neighbouring first floor windows of 17 Portland 
Street. Therefore, a condition is recommended 



 
 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Maximum size of 
balconies:  
10m2 in area 
1.5m deep 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Acceptable on 

merit.  
 
 
 

 
Acceptable on 

merit. 
Condition 

recommended.  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Condition 
recommended. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Yes  

that these window be fitted with a privacy 
screen or translucent glazing.  

 
Figure 8. Visual privacy windows diagram 
(annotations made by Assessment Officer) 
showing two of the proposed windows to the 
first floor southern elevation will look into 
neighbouring northern elevational windows of 17 
Portland Street.  
 
Balconies 
Lower Ground 
This rear deck has a depth of 3.5m and an area 
of 29.1m2. This is supported as it is located close 
to ground level and has solid walls on either side. 
Therefore, visual privacy impacts are minimal.  
 
Ground Floor 
This rear balcony has a depth of 3.4m and an 
area of 38m2. However, this breach is supported 
given the precedents of large balconies in the 
locality. A condition is recommended that a 1.8m 
privacy screen be erected to each side to the 
portion of the balcony that lacks a privacy screen 
or full height wall.  
 
First Floor 
This rear balcony has a depth of 1.2m and an 
area of 13m2. As this exceeds 10m2, a condition 
is recommended that the balcony not extend 
past the southern wall of the  master bedroom. 
A breach is not supported here due to the height 
of the balcony above ground level. In addition, a 
condition is recommended that each side of the 
balcony be fixed with a 1.8m privacy screen.  
 
The proposed front balconies to the first floor 
are of an appropriate depth and area.  
 



 
 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

2.6  Solar access 

• Minimum of three hours 
of sunlight to living areas 
and principal open space 
areas on 21 June 

• Minimum of three hours 
of sunlight maintained to 
at least 50% of principal 
open space areas of 
adjoining properties on 
21 June. 

Yes The proposed development is designed so as to 
provide for a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight 
to at least 50% of the proposed living areas and 
principal private open space areas, when 
measured between 9am and 3pm during winter 
solstice (June 21) of both the subject site and 
adjoining properties.  
 
As discussed in section 2.1.3 of this report, 
despite the proposal not complying with the 
height and FSR development standards, the 
proposal results in overshadowing that would be 
reasonably expected for a ‘notionally-compliant’ 
building as the proposal is set back sufficiently, 
does not exceed the maximum external wall 
height control and provides for sufficient open 
space and landscaped area. Further, the 
proposal has been amended to ensure that it 
does not additionally overshadow north facing 
windows of the neighbouring dwelling house to 
the south of the site at 21 June. The proposal 
also does not additionally overshadow the 
principal private open space area (i.e. the at-
grade rear yard comprised of a swimming pool) 
at 21 June. 

2.7  Views 

• Views from the public 
domain are to be 
maintained  

• Development to be 
designed and sited so as 
to enable a sharing of 
views with surrounding 
dwellings particularly 
from habitable rooms 
and decks.  

Yes No objections were received in relation to view 
loss and no view loss will occur to Dudley Page 
Reserve. Therefore, the proposal is unlikely to 
impact on surrounding views. 

2.8 Car parking 

2.8.1 Design Approach 

• Parking only allowed 
where site conditions 
permit 

• Designed to complement 
the building and 
streetscape 

• Car parking structures to 
be behind the front 
building line  

N/A The originally proposed carport has been 
reduced in size to an awning, to assist with 
providing weather protection for occupants.  



 
 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

2.8.2 Parking rates 
 

N/A Parking rates are set by Part B8 of Waverley DCP 
2012. 

2.8.6 Driveways 

• Maximum of one per 
property  

• Maximum width of 3m 
at the gutter (excluding 
splay) 

• Crossings not permitted 
where 2 on street spaces 
are lost 

Yes The amended driveway is supported.  

2.9 Landscaping and open space 

• Overall open space: 40% 
of site area 

• Overall landscaped area: 
15% of site area 

• Minimum area of 25m2 
for private open space 

• Front open space: 50% 
of front building setback 
area 

• Front landscaped area: 
50% of front open space 
provided 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 
 

Yes 

Over 40% 
 
Over 15% 
 
Over 25m2 
 
Over 50% 
 
 
Over 50% 

2.10 Swimming pools and spa pools 

• Located in the rear of 
property 

• Pool decks on side 
boundaries must 
consider visual privacy 

Yes The existing swimming pool is proposed to be 
reduced in size.  

 Other Impacts of the Development 
 

The proposal is considered to have no significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or 

economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions being imposed. 

 Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The site is considered suitable for the proposal. 

 Any Submissions 
 

The application was notified 14 days (10 – 25 January 2022) in accordance with the Waverley Community 

Development Participation and Consultation Plan. 

 



 
 
 

Following receipt of amended plans and additional information, the application was not notified as the 

amended form of the proposal represents a lesser impact than that of the original form that was publicly 

notified, for the following reasons: 

1. Deletion of second kitchen to the lower ground floor; 

2. Deletion to a portion of the side walls to the rear ground floor balcony (condition recommended 

for a privacy screen); 

3. Reduction to the southern most column feature to the front of the dwelling; 

4. Deletion of the proposed carport to be replaced with an awning; 

5. Reduction to the bulk and scale of the first floor; and 

6. Amendment to the rear first floor balcony and deletion of the northern privacy screen (condition 

recommended to reduce the size of the balcony and for the placement of privacy screens to either 

side). 

 

A total of two unique submissions were received from the following properties: 

 

Table 6: Number of and where submissions were received from. 

Count Property Address 

1.  16 Gilbert Street, Dover Heights 

2.  13 Portland Street, Dover Heights 

 

Issue: The proposed pool cabana shall not exceed a height greater than the fence.  

Response: This structure was added by error and has now been removed from the plans. No pool cabana 

is proposed.  

 

Issue: Request for a dilapidation report.  

Response: A condition is recommended that a dilapidation report be completed prior to the issue of a 

Construction Certificate.  

 Public Interest 
 

The proposal is considered to have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to appropriate 

conditions being imposed. 

3. REFERRALS 
 

The following internal and external referral comments were sought: 

 Traffic And Development 
 

An internal referral was sought from Council’s Traffic Engineer, who recommended conditions of 

consent.  

 



 
 
 

 Stormwater 
 

An internal referral was sought from Council’s Stormwater Engineer, who recommended conditions of 

consent.  

 Tree Management 
 

An internal referral was sought from Council’s Tree Officer, who recommended conditions of consent.  

 Ausgrid 
 

An external referral was sought from Ausgrid, who did not object to the proposal.  

4. CONCLUSION 
 

The DA seeks consent for alterations and additions to dwelling, including first floor rear extension, at the 

site known as 15 Portland Street, Dover Heights. 

 

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows: 

• Breach to height; 

• Breach to FSR; and 

• Visual privacy. 

The assessment finds these issues acceptable as a well-founded clause 4.6 variation has been submitted 

with the application justifying that the breach to the height and FSR development standards is 

acceptable as it meets the objectives of these standards, objectives of the zone and it does not result in 

unreasonable overshadowing impacts and visual privacy impacts can be addressed via recommended 

condition of consent.  

 

A total number of two submissions were received and the issues raised in the submissions have been 

considered and addressed in this report and in the recommendation.  

 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for approval subject to 

conditions of consent. 

 

Development and Building Unit (DBU) Decision: 

The application was reviewed by the DBU at the meeting on 16/03/2022 and the DBU determined:  

(a) The application is acceptable and should be approved, subject to the conditions in Appendix A. 

DBU members: M Reid, A Rossi, B McNamara and B Matlawski 



 
 
 

5. RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL 
 

That the development application be APPROVED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel subject to the 

conditions in Appendix A. 

 

Report prepared by:  Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of 
the Development and Building Unit by: 

 

 

 

 
Joseph Somerville Ben Magistrale 

Development Assessment Planner A/Manager, Development Assessment (Area 2) 
(Reviewed and agreed on behalf of the 
Development and Building Unit) 

Date: 31/05/2022 Date: 8 June 2022 

 

Reason for WLPP referral:  

1. Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10% 



 

APPENDIX A – CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

A. APPROVED DEVELOPMENT   
 

1. APPROVED PLANS AND DOCUMENTATION  
 

The development must be in accordance with: 
 
(a) Architectural Plans prepared by KA Design Studio including the following:   

 

Plan Number 
and Revision  

Plan description Plan Date Date received by 
Council 

DA 2004 / Rev D Existing Lower Ground Floor Level 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2005 / Rev D Existing Ground Floor Level 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2006 / Rev D Existing First Ground Floor Level 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2007 / Rev D Existing Roof 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2008 / Rev D Proposed Lower Ground Floor Level 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2009 / Rev D Proposed Ground Floor Level 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2010 / Rev D Proposed First Ground Floor Level 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2011 / Rev D Proposed Roof 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2012 / Rev D Sections 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

DA 2013 / Rev D Elevations 23/05/2022 26/05/2022 

 
(b) BASIX Certificate 
 
(c) Schedule of external finishes and colours received by Council on 22/12/2021. 
 
(d) The Site Waste Management Plan received by Council on 22/12/2021. 
 
Except where amended by the following conditions of consent. 
 

2. GENERAL MODIFICATIONS 
 
The application is approved subject to the following plan amendments; 

 
(a) The width of the rear first floor terrace shall be reduced so as to not extend past the southern 

internal wall of the Master Bedroom; 
 

(b) Privacy screens are to be fixed on the side elevations of the rear ground and first floor terraces 
(where there is no existing privacy screen or solid wall proposed) and designed to mitigate 
overlooking to adjoining properties. The privacy screens are to be of a light weight material (such as 
timber or obscure glazing) and be a minimum of 1.8m high when measured from the finished floor 
level of the balconies.  

 
(c) Windows denoted as ‘W2.12’ and ‘W2.10’ on the plans and along the southern elevation of the first 

floor are to be fixed with a privacy screen or translucent glazing to a maximum height of 1.6m above 
the first floor finished floor level.  

 
(d) The landscape plan is to be amended to be reflective of the approved architectural plans identified 

in condition 1.(a) of this development consent.  



 

 
The amendments are to be approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any 
Construction Certificate. 
 

3. DOMESTIC HEATERS  
 

The provision of solid fuel heating is prohibited. 

B. PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE  
 

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal 

Certifying Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of 

Council or a Council Officer is required. 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  

4. NO BUILDING OR DEMOLITION WORKS PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 
 

The building work, or demolition work, must not be commenced until: 

(a) a Construction Certificate has been obtained from Council or an Accredited Certifier in accordance 
with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979; 
 

(b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has been notified of the 
appointment in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000; and 

 
(c) Council is given at least two days’ notice in writing of the intention to commence the building works. 
 

5. HOME BUILDING ACT  
 
The builder or person who does the residential building work shall comply with the applicable 

requirements of Part 6 of the Home and Building Act 1989. In this regard a person must not contract to 

do any residential building work unless a contract of insurance that complies with this Act is in force in 

relation to the proposed work. It is the responsibility of the builder or person who is to do the work to 

satisfy the Principal Certifying Authority that they have complied with the applicable requirements of 

Part 6, before any work commences. 

CONTRIBUTIONS, FEES & BONDS  

 

6. SECTION 7.12 CONTRIBUTION  
 
A monetary development contribution is payable to Waverley Council pursuant to section 7.12 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the Waverley Council Development 
Contributions Plan 2006 in accordance with the following:  
 
(a) A cost report indicating the itemised cost of the development shall be completed andsubmitted to 

Council: 
 

(i) Where the total development cost is less than $500,000: 

 "Waverley Council Cost Summary Report"; or, 



 

 
(ii) Where the total development cost is $500,000 or more: 
 "Waverley Council Registered Quantity Surveyor's Detailed Cost Report". 
 
A copy of the required format for the cost reports are provided in the Waverley Council 
Contributions Plan 2006, available on Council’s website.  

 
(b) As legislated in section 25K of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, the levy 

must be paid in accordance with the following; 
 

(i) A development valued at $100,000 or less will be exempt from the levy; 
(ii) A development valued at $100,001 - $200,000 will attract a levy of 0.5% of the full cost of the 

development; or  
(iii) A development valued at $200,001 or more will attract a levy of 1% of the full cost of the 

development.  
 
Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, evidence must be provided that the levy has been 
paid to Council in accordance with this condition or that the cost of works is less than $100,000. 
 

7. SECURITY DEPOSIT  
 
A deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee for the amount of $25,434.56  must be provided to Council for 
any damage caused to any property of the consent authority (ie. public land) as a consequence of the 
works and completing any public work (such as road work, kerbing and guttering, footway construction, 
stormwater drainage and environmental controls) required in connection with the consent.  
 
This deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee must be provided to Council prior to the issue of any 
Construction Certificate. The full amount of the deposit, minus Council's costs for any repair of damage 
to Council property or rectification of unauthorised works on Council property, will be refunded after 
satisfactory completion all of works associated with this consent (including the required public works) 
to the person who paid the deposit.  
 

8. LONG SERVICE LEVY   
 
A long service levy, as required under section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service 
Payments Act, 1986, is to be paid in respect of this building work. Evidence that the levy has been paid 
is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any Construction 
Certificate. 
 
Note: Council acts as an agent for the Long Service Payment Corporation and the levy may be paid at 
Council's office. The levy rate is 0.35% of building work costing $25,000 or more. 
 

9. ENGINEERING PLANS ASSESSMENT AND WORKS INSPECTION FEES 
 
The Applicant is to pay to Council fees for the assessment of all engineering plans and inspection of the 

completed works in the public domain inclusive of all stormwater assessment, in accordance with 

Council’s Schedule of Fees & Charges at the time of engineering plan approval, prior to such approval 

being granted by Council. 

 



 

An invoice will be issued to the applicant for the amount payable, which will be calculated based on the 

design plans for the subject development.   

CONSTRUCTION & SITE MATTERS  

10. HOARDING  
 
To ensure the site is contained during construction, if hoarding is required for the approved works, 

which is to be designed and constructed in accordance with the requirements of Safe Work NSW. 

Where the hoarding is to be erected over the footpath or any public place, the approval of Council’s 

Compliance Unit must be obtained and the applicable fees paid, prior to the erection of the hoarding. 

11. EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL 
 
A Soil and Water Management Plan (SWMP), also known as an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 
must be prepared in accordance with Waverley Council’s Water Management Technical Manual. 

The SWMP must be approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction 

Certificate. A copy of the SWMP must be kept on site at all times and made available to Council officers 

upon request. 

The recommendations of the SWMP must be implemented and maintained during all construction 

activities and until the site is fully stabilised following construction.  

12. ENGINEERING DETAILS 
 
Structural details are to be prepared and certified by a practicing Structural Engineer in connection 

with all structural components of the approved works, prior to the issue of the relevant Construction 

Certificate.   

13. ENGINEERING CERTIFICATE OF ADEQUACY (for additional storeys) 
 
A Certificate of Adequacy prepared by a practicing Structural Engineer is to be provided certifying the 

adequacy of the existing building structure to carry the extra load of the proposed additions, prior to 

the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. 

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 

14. CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN (CTMP)  
 
The applicant is to submit a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) for the approval of 

Council’s Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services, or delegate, prior to the issue of any Construction 

Certificate. For further information on what is required in the CTMP, please refer to Council’s website 

at:  

https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/developm

ent_applications_-_conditions_of_consent  

STORMWATER & FLOODING  

15. STORMWATER AND PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT 
 
To ensure that stormwater runoff from the development is drained in an appropriate manner, without 

impact to neighbouring properties and downstream systems, a detailed plan and certification of the 

https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/development_applications_-_conditions_of_consent
https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/development_applications_-_conditions_of_consent


 

development’s stormwater management system must be submitted and approved by the Executive 

Manager, Infrastructure Services (or delegate) prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. 

The submitted stormwater management plan prepared by Gemstrux Consulting Engineers P/L, Project 

No. G21384, Drawing No. SW01, SW02, SW03, SW04 & SW05, Revision B, dated 07/12/2021, is 

considered unsatisfactory. 

The applicant must submit plans and specifications to comply with the current Waverley Council Water 

Management Technical Manual and Development Control Plan (DCP) at the time of engineering plan 

approval. The submitted plans shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and practising Civil Engineer and: 

a) The plans shall provide details of any required On-Site Stormwater Detention (OSD) system and its 
details e.g. pit dimensions, cross & long sections, significant water invert levels of inlet and outlet 
pipes, details of Discharge Control Pit, orifice plate details including orifice diameter, depth of water 
above centreline of orifice etc., pit overflow, OSD plaque, OSD warning sign and catchment plan. 
Council’s mandatory OSD checklist as set out in Council’s Water Management Technical Manual shall 
be completed and submitted. 
 

b) The OSD system is to be designed for the 1% Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) storm event. 
 

c) The stormwater management plan must specify any components of the existing system to be 
retained and certified during construction to be in good condition and of adequate capacity to 
convey additional runoff and be replaced or upgraded if required. 
 

d) Pipe sizes, type, grade, length, invert levels, dimensions and types of drainage pits and inspection 
openings and their location shall be provided. Calculations demonstrating that the proposed 
stormwater drainage system can cater for the relevant design storm event shall be provided. 

 
e) A grated trench drain shall be provided across the (garage entrance/driveway/street boundary) 

within private property. Unless otherwise sized by a suitably qualified and practising Engineer, the 
dimensions of the trench grate shall be no less than 300 mm wide by 100 mm deep at the shallow 
end and have a “bottom” slope of 2%. This trench drain shall be connected to an approved drainage 
system. 

 
f) Any affected Council’s infrastructure as the result of construction activities within the public domain 

area, inclusive of stormwater, stormwater outlet/s, kerb and gutter, pavement, grass verges and 
vehicle crossovers within the extent works shall be replaced as per Waverley Council Public Domain 
Technical Manual. All associated costs shall be borne by the applicant. 

 
Notes:  

• Since a sewer main runs through the property, plans must also be presented to a Sydney Water Tap 
inTM for their approval. 

• The Applicant is advised to consider the finished levels of the public domain, including new or 
existing footpaths and pavement prior to setting the floor levels for the proposed development. 

• Waverley Council standard drawings for public domain infrastructure assets are available upon 
request.  Details that are relevant may be replicated in the Engineering design submissions however, 
Council’s title block shall not be replicated.  

• Prior to commencement of works a security deposit will be made payable to Council to ensure any 
additional damage or unauthorised works within the Council property, not conditioned above. 
Council will reserve the right to withhold the cost of restoring the damaged assets from the security 
deposit should the applicant fail to restore the defects to the satisfaction of Council.  



 

• Council’s contact for infrastructure assessment: E‐mail: assets@waverley.nsw.gov.au or Phone: 
9083 8886 (operational hours between 9.30am to 4pm Monday to Friday). The expected duration 
to review and approve the stormwater management plan may take at least 15 working days from 
the date of submission. 

 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY & SUSTAINABILITY  

16. BASIX   
 
All requirements of the BASIX Certificate and NatHERS documentation are to be shown on the 

Construction Certificate plans and documentation. 

WASTE 

17. SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

A Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) - Part 2 is to be submitted to the Principal 
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate, which outlines materials 
to be reused and/or recycled as a result of demolition and construction works. At least one copy of the 
SWRMP Part 2 is to be available on site at all times during construction. Copies of demolition and 
construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received the material for recycling or disposal 
and the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all times during construction. 
 

18. GREEN ROOF LANDSCAPING DETAILS  
  
The construction certificate landscape plans are to comply with the controls for green roofs in Part 

B3.1 of the Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 including;  

(a) Comprise plants that are suitable for the site in relation to the environmental conditions (sun, wind 
and views) and include indigenous or local native plants to Waverley (see Annexure B2 – 1).  
 

(b) Have a minimum soil depth of 300mm and use lightweight soil mixes that are porous, able to drain 
freely, and suitable for the selected plant species; 

 

(c) The green roof is to be designed to be a non-trafficable area (with no balustrades) and must be 
irrigated without requiring frequent maintenance access. Any access to the roof is to be for servicing 
purposes only.  

C. COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION 
 

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal 

Certifying Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of 

Council or a Council Officer is required. 

PRIOR TO ANY WORKS 

19. CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 
 
Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected on the 

main frontage of the site detailing the name, address and contact details (including a telephone 

number) of the Principal Certifying Authority and principal contractor (the coordinator of the building 

mailto:assets@waverley.nsw.gov.au


 

works).  The sign shall be clearly legible from the adjoining street/public areas and maintained 

throughout the building works. 

20. DILAPIDATION REPORT 
 
A Dilapidation report is to be prepared for any adjoining or nearby property that may be subject to 

potential damage as a result of any works being undertaken. The dilapidation report is be made 

available to affected property owners.  

The report is to be dated, submitted to, and accepted by the Principal Certifying Authority, prior to any 

work commencing on the site.   

Note: Any damage that may be caused is a civil matter. This consent does not allow or authorise any 

party to cause damage, trespass, or any other unlawful act and Council will not be held 

responsible for any damage that may be caused to adjoining buildings as a consequence of the 

development being carried out. Council will not become directly involved in disputes between the 

builder, owner, developer, its contractors and the owners of neighbouring buildings. 

DEMOLITION & EXCAVATION 

21. DEMOLITION – ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  
 
The demolition, removal, storage, handling and disposal of products and materials containing asbestos 

must be carried out in accordance with the relevant requirements of SafeWork NSW and the NSW 

Environment Protection Authority (EPA), including:  

•    Work Health and Safety Act 2011; 

•    Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017; 

•    SafeWork NSW Code of Practice for the Safe Removal of Asbestos; 

•    Australian Standard 2601 (2001) – Demolition of Structures; 

•    Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997. 

 At least 5 days prior to the demolition, renovation work or alterations and additions to any building, 

the person acting on the consent shall submit a Work Plan to the Principal Certifying Authority in 

accordance with Australian Standard AS 2601-2001, Demolition of Structure and a Hazardous Materials 

Assessment prepared by a person with suitable expertise and experience.  The Work Plan and 

Hazardous Materials Assessment shall: 

(a) Outline the identification of any hazardous materials, including surfaces coated with lead paint; 

(b) Confirm that no asbestos products are present on the subject land, or 

(c) particularise a method of safely disposing of the asbestos in accordance with the Code of Practice 

on how to safely remove asbestos published by SafeWork NSW (catalogue WC03561); 

(d) Describe the method of demolition; 

(e) Describe the precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance; and 

(f) Describe the disposal methods for hazardous materials. 



 

22. CONTROL OF DUST ON CONSTRUCTION SITES  
 
The following requirements apply to demolition and construction works on site: 

(a) Hazardous dust is not to be allowed to escape from the site. The use of fine mesh dust proof screens 
or other measures are recommended. Any existing accumulations of dust (e.g. ceiling voids and wall 
cavities) must be removed by the use of an industrial vacuum fitted with a high efficiency particle air 
(HEPA) filter. All dusty surfaces and dust created from work are to be suppressed by a fine water 
spray. Water must not be allowed to enter the street and stormwater systems. Demolition is not to 
be performed during adverse winds, which may cause dust to spread beyond the site boundaries. 
 

(b) All contractors and employees directly involved in the removal of hazardous dusts and substances 
are to wear protective equipment conforming to Australian Standard AS1716 Respiratory Protective 
Devices.  

 
23. CLASSIFICATION OF WASTE/ DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATED SOILS  

 
Prior to the exportation of waste (including fill or soil) from the site the material must be classified in 
accordance with the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997 and the NSW 
EPA Waste Classification Guidelines 2014.  
 

24. EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING 
 
All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a building must be executed 
safely and in accordance with the appropriate professional standards and must be properly guarded and 
protected to prevent them from being dangerous to life or property. 
If an excavation associated with the erection or demolition or a building extends below the level of the 
footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, the excavation is to be managed by a practising 
structural engineer. 
 
CONSTRUCTION MATTERS 

25. CONSTRUCTION HOURS 

Demolition and building work must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on 

Mondays to Fridays and 8am to 3pm on Saturdays, with no work to be carried out on Sundays and 

public holidays. 

Excavation works involving the use of heavy earth movement equipment, including rock breakers and 

the like, must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays to Fridays, with no 

such work to be carried out on Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday. 

 Noise from construction activities shall comply with the Protection of the Environmental Operations 

(Noise Control) Regulation 2017. 

 
26. STOCKPILES, STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND LOCATION OF BUILDING OPERATIONS 

 
All building materials and any other items associated with the development are to be stored within the 

property.  No materials are to be stored on Council's footpath, nature strip, or road reserve without 

prior Council approval. 

 



 

27. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS  
 
The building works are to be inspected during construction by the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) in 
accordance with the Building Legislation Amendment (Quality of Construction) Act 2002, clause 162A of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the requirements of any other 
applicable legislation or instruments.  
 

28. CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY – LEVELS 
 
All construction works are to be in accordance with the Reduced Levels (RLs) as shown on the approved 
plans.  Certification from a Registered Surveyor certifying ground, upper floor/s and finished ridge levels 
is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority during construction and prior to continuing to the 
construction of a higher level of the building. 
 

29. CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY - BOUNDARIES AND LOCATION OF BUILDING  
 
A Certificate of Survey prepared by a Registered Surveyor setting out the boundaries of the site and the 
location of the building on the site is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority to certify the 
building is located in accordance with the development consent plans. The Certificate is to be submitted 
prior to the construction of the external walls above the ground floor level of the building. 
 

30. ALTERATIONS TO SWIMMING POOLS AND OUTDOOR SPAS 
 

The following applies to alterations to swimming pools and outdoor spas: 

(a) Reinforcement of the swimming pool/outdoor spa is to be inspected by an Accredited Officer or 
other suitably qualified person prior to the pouring of concrete. 
 

(b) The electrical wiring system for any proposed underwater artificial lighting installation to the 
pool/spa is to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Australian Standard 3000, Part 1 
- Wiring Rules. 
 

(c) The swimming pool/outdoor spa water is to be treated by an approved water treatment and 
filtration unit. 

 

(d) To prevent noise nuisance to surrounding properties, the swimming pool/outdoor spa filtration 
motor and pump unit is to be housed within a ventilated soundproof enclosure. 
 

(e) Waste waters from the swimming pool/outdoor spa are to be discharged into Sydney Water's 
sewerage system and in this regard, approved plans must be submitted to Sydney Water at least 14 
days prior to commencement of building operations. 

 
31. WORK OUTSIDE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

 
This consent does not authorise any work outside the property boundary.  

 

 

 



 

TREE PROTECTION AND REMOVAL  

32. TREE PROTECTION 
 
All trees on site and adjoining properties, including street trees, are to be retained and protected in 
accordance with AS4970-2009 'Protection of Trees on Construction Sites' and to be certified by an 
Arborist with AQF level 5 qualification or above, unless approved to be removed in this development 
consent.  
 

33. STREET TREES TO BE RETAINED/TREE PROTECTION 
 
No existing street trees shall be removed without Council approval. Precautions shall be taken when 

working near trees to ensure their retention, including the following: 

(a) Do not store harmful or bulk materials or spoil under or near trees; 

(b) Prevent damage to bark and root system; 

(c) Do not use mechanical methods to excavate within root zones; 

(d) Do not add or remove topsoil from under the drip line; 

(e) Do not compact ground under the drip line; 

(f) Do not mix or dispose of liquids within the drip line of the tree; and 

(g) All trees marked for retention must have a protective fence/guard placed around a nominated 
perimeter in accordance with AS4970-2009 “Protection of trees on construction sites.  

D. PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE OR SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATE 
 

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal 

Certifying Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of 

Council or a Council Officer is required, prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or Subdivision 

Certificate, whichever applies.  

CERTIFICATES, LICENCES, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS 

34. FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE 
 
Prior to occupation or use of the development, an Occupation Certificate must be obtained. 

The Principal Certifying Authority must be satisfied that the requirements of the Environmental 

Planning & Assessment Act 1979 have been satisfied including all critical stage inspections. 

Documentary evidence of all required inspections is to be submitted to Council.  

35. CERTIFICATION OF BASIX COMMITMENTS  
 

The Principal Certifying Authority shall certify that the all the undertakings in the approved BASIX 
certificate have been completed.  
 

36. WORKS-AS-EXECUTED DRAWINGS – STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
 



 

a. A Works-As-Executed drawing (WAED) of the stormwater drainage system must be prepared, 
stamped and signed by a Registered Surveyor. This drawing must detail the alignment of all 
pipelines, pits, the detention facility and other drainage related infrastructure. An original or a 
colour copy must be submitted to Waverley Council. Where changes have occurred, the Council 
approved plans shall be marked-up in red ink and shall include levels and location for the drainage 
structures and works. 

b. A suitably qualified and practising Engineer must provide certification of the WAED of the 
stormwater drainage system that the stormwater drainage works were constructed to their 
satisfaction and in accordance with the Development Consent, Water Management Technical 
Manual, all applicable Codes, Policies, Plans, Standards and good engineering practice. A copy of 
the aforementioned letter of certification must be submitted to Council.  
 

37. CREATION OF POSITIVE COVENANT AND RESTRICTION FOR OSD 
 
Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, a “Positive Covenant” and “Restriction on the Use of Land” 

shall be created for the On-Site Stormwater Detention (OSD) system, under Section 88E of the 

Conveyancing Act 1919. This is to place a restriction on the Title that the OSD system is maintained and 

kept free of debris/weed to allow unobstructed passage of stormwater through the site and underneath 

the residence. The property owner/occupant shall not modify or remove the OSD system without 

consent from Council. 

The wording of the Instrument shall be submitted to and approved by Executive Manager, Infrastructure 

Services (or delegate) prior to lodgement at NSW Land Registry Services. 

Where a Title exists, the Positive Covenant and Restriction on the Use of Land is to be created via an 

application to the NSW Land Registry Services using forms 13PC and 13RPA. Accompanying this form is 

the requirement for a plan to scale showing the relative location of the OSD system, including its 

relationship to the building footprint. Electronic colour photographs of the OSD system shall accompany 

the application for the Positive Covenant and Restriction on the Use of Land. 

The Instrument shall be registered and a registered copy of the document shall be submitted to and 

approved by the consent authority prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or use of the building. 

All associated costs shall be borne by the applicant. 

38. PLANNED PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR PUMP OUT SYSTEM  
 
The registered proprietor shall be required to submit written intent to establish and maintain a Planned 

Preventative Maintenance (PPM) schedule of any pump out system prior to the issue of Occupation 

Certificate. Council will not be liable for any claims for damages arising from the failure of the system. 

Evidence shall be submitted to the Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services or delegate prior to the 

issue of the Occupation Certificate. 

39. CERTIFICATION OF SWIMMING POOL/OUTDOOR SPA  
 
Prior to the pool being used, the following must be provided;    

(a) Certification that the pool has been constructed in accordance with the consulting engineers design;  
 

(b) Evidence that the swimming pool/outdoor spa has been registered on the State Government 
Swimming Pool Register (http://www.swimmingpoolregister.gov.au); 

 

http://www.swimmingpoolregister.gov.au/


 

(c) A sign outlining details of resuscitation techniques for adults, children and infants has been placed in 
a prominent position, close to the pool/outdoor spa. Signs are available from Council; 

 
(d) A copy of the occupation certificate must be submitted to Council. 

 
Note: Swimming/spa pool pumps are restricted from use between 8pm to 7am weekdays and 

Saturdays, 8pm to 8am on Sundays and public holidays in accordance with the requirements of the 

Protection of the Environment Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 2017.  

E. ADVISORY MATTERS 
 

The following advisory matters are provided as additional information to ensure compliance with the 

relevant legislation and requirements. You must also check other Commonwealth and NSW Acts and 

Regulations which may apply to the works or use approved in this application.   

AD1. POST CONSENT CONDITIONS REQUIRING COUNCIL INPUT 
 
Various conditions require further input, review or approval by Council in order to be satisfied 

following the determination of the application (that is, post consent).  In those instances, please 

adhere to the following process to avoid delays: 

• Please read your conditions carefully. 

• Information to be submitted to Council should be either via email to info@waverley.nsw.gov.au 
or via the NSW Planning Portal (if required). 

• Attention the documentation to the relevant officer/position of Council (where known/specified 
in condition). 

• Include DA reference number. 

• Include condition number/s seeking to be addressed. 

• Where multiple conditions need Council input, please try to group the documentation / email/s 
into relevant subjects (multiple emails for various officers may be necessary, for example). 

• Information to be submitted in digital format – refer to ‘Electronic lodgement guidelines’ on 
Council’s website. Failure to adhere to Council’s naming convention may result in 
documentation being rejected. 

• Where files are too large for email, the digital files should be sent to Council via CD/USB.  Council 
does not support third party online platforms (data in the cloud) for receipt of information. 

• Please note, in some circumstances, additional fees and/or additional documents (hard copy) 
may be required. 

• Council’s standard for review (from date the relevant officer receives documentation) is 14 days. 
Times may vary or be delayed if information is not received in this required manner. 
 

AD2. DIAL BEFORE YOU DIG 
 
Underground assets may exist in the area that is subject to your application. In the interests of health 

and safety and in order to protect damage to third party assets please contact Dial Before You Dig at 

www.1100.com.au or telephone on 1100 before excavating or erecting structures (this is the law in 

NSW). If alterations are required to the configuration, size, form or design of the development upon 

contacting the Dial Before You Dig service, an amendment to the development consent (or a new 

development application) may be necessary. Individuals owe asset owners a duty of care that must be 

observed when working in the vicinity of plant or assets. It is the individual’s responsibility to anticipate 

mailto:info@waverley.nsw.gov.au


 

and request the nominal location of plant or assets on the relevant property via contacting the Dial 

Before You Dig service in advance of any construction or planning activities. 

 

AD3. TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT 1997 (COMMONWEALTH) 
 
Telstra (and its authorised contractors) are the only companies that are permitted to conduct works on 

Telstra’s network and assets. Any person interfering with a facility or installation owned by Telstra is 

committing an offence under the Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth) and is liable for prosecution. 

Furthermore, damage to Telstra’s infrastructure may result in interruption to the provision of essential 

services and significant costs. If you are aware of any works or proposed works which may affect or 

impact on Telstra’s assets in any way, you are required to contact: Telstra’s Network Integrity Team on 

1800 810 443. 

 

AD4. ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS ONLY 
 
This consent is for alterations and additions to the existing building only and should during the course 
of construction a significant amount of the remaining fabric of the building be required to be removed, 
works must cease immediately and a new development application will be required to be submitted 
for assessment.  
 

AD5. EXCAVATION TO BE LIMITED 
 
Excavation shall be limited to that shown in the approved plans. Any further excavation will require 
Council approval.  
 

AD6. TREE REMOVAL/PRESERVATION 
 
Any trees not identified for removal in this application have not been assessed and separate approval 
may be required. Any pruning of trees on adjoining properties required for the erection of scaffolding 
and/or the construction of the building may also require approval.  
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WATER HEATING:          Gas instantaneous
ENERGY EFFICIENT LIGHTING:       min 40% of new or altered   
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  fluorescent, compact   
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SHOWERHEADS: 3 STAR
TOILETS: 3 STAR
KITCHEN TAPS: 3 STAR
BATHROOM TAPS: 3 STAR
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subfloor: framed (R0.7)
external wall: brick veneer

external wall: double brick
external wall: framed (fibro,
metal clad)
flat ceiling, pitched roof

Single glazing spec:
Skylights:

R0.8 (down) (or R1.50 including
construction)
R1.16 (or R1.70 including
construction)
nil
R1.30 (or R1.70 including
construction)
ceiling: R1.20 (up), roof: foil
backed blanket (55 mm)
dark (solar absorptance <0.475)
U-value: 5.7  SHGC: 0.47
U-value: 6.21  SHGC: 0.808
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WATER HEATING:          Gas instantaneous
ENERGY EFFICIENT LIGHTING:       min 40% of new or altered   
  light fixtures are fitted with   
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ENERGY OPTIONS
WATER HEATING:          Gas instantaneous
ENERGY EFFICIENT LIGHTING:       min 40% of new or altered   
  light fixtures are fitted with   
  fluorescent, compact   
  fluorescent, or LED lamps.

WATER OPTIONS
SHOWERHEADS: 3 STAR
TOILETS: 3 STAR
KITCHEN TAPS: 3 STAR
BATHROOM TAPS: 3 STAR

THERMAL COMFORT OPTIONS
suspended floor with open
subfloor: framed (R0.7)
external wall: brick veneer

external wall: double brick
external wall: framed (fibro,
metal clad)
flat ceiling, pitched roof

Single glazing spec:
Skylights:

R0.8 (down) (or R1.50 including
construction)
R1.16 (or R1.70 including
construction)
nil
R1.30 (or R1.70 including
construction)
ceiling: R1.20 (up), roof: foil
backed blanket (55 mm)
dark (solar absorptance <0.475)
U-value: 5.7  SHGC: 0.47
U-value: 6.21  SHGC: 0.808
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ENERGY OPTIONS
WATER HEATING:          Gas instantaneous
ENERGY EFFICIENT LIGHTING:       min 40% of new or altered   
  light fixtures are fitted with   
  fluorescent, compact   
  fluorescent, or LED lamps.

WATER OPTIONS
SHOWERHEADS: 3 STAR
TOILETS: 3 STAR
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Other Residential Development 
  

Report to the Waverley Local Planning Panel 

Application number DA-288/2021 

Site address 31 Albion Street, Waverley 

Proposal 
Alterations and additions to existing two storey shop top housing building 
including construction of an additional level for a two level apartment 
above existing ground floor commercial tenancy.  

Date of lodgement 3 August 2021 (Amended on 27 August 2021) 

Owner AWO & SAO Property 1 Pty Ltd 

Applicant Mr H Chalich 

Submissions Four submissions received 

Cost of works $249,135.37 

Principal Issues 

• FSR 

• Overshadowing 

• Floor to ceiling height 

• Rear setback 

• Landscape area and deep soil 

Recommendation That the application be REFUSED for the reasons contained in the report. 

SITE MAP 

 



 

1. PREAMBLE 

 Executive Summary  

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing two storey shop 

top housing building including construction of an additional floor level to comprise of a ground floor 

commercial tenancy and a two level apartment above at the site known as 31 Albion Street, Waverley. 

 

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows: 

• Floor Space Ratio (FSR) exceedance; 

• Overshadowing; 

• Floor to ceiling height; 

• Rear setback; and 

• Landscaped area and deep soil. 

 

The assessment finds these issues unacceptable as the proposed bulk form and scale, particularly the 

second floor addition is out of character with the predominantly two storey built form of surrounding 

properties and insufficient information has been submitted to enable a proper assessment of the 

environmental amenity impacts on adjoining properties. The Clause 4.6 written request seeking 

variation to the FSR development standard has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 

development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary and there are sufficient environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the standard as the proposed results in additional building bulk and 

amenity impacts on adjoining properties. 

 

A total number of four (4) submissions were received and the issues raised in the submissions have been 

considered and addressed in this report and in the Recommendation. No Councillor submissions have 

been received. 

 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for refusal. 

 Site and Surrounding Locality 

A site visit was carried out on 5 October 2021. 

 

The site is identified as Lot 3 in DP 435468, known as 31 Albion Street, Waverley.  

 

The site is located on the western side of Albion Street to the north of the intersection of Albion Street 

and Santa Marina Avenue. The site is irregular in shape with a frontage to Albion Street, measuring 5m 

and a splayed boundary to the south-west, measuring 6.765m and a rear (west) boundary measuring 

3.05m. The site has a right of way from the north-western corner of the site along the rear of properties 

to the north fronting Albion Street to Cables Place.  

 



 

The site has an area of 132.8m2 and is generally flat. The site is occupied by a two storey terrace style 

building comprising commercial use on the ground floor and shop top housing. The site is the end terrace 

in a row of nine terraces (Nos. 15A to 31 Albion Street).  

 

The site does not have vehicular access or any on site parking. 

 

The site is adjoined by a row of two storey commercial/residential terraces to the north that are similar 

in architectural character and form to the subject site. Immediately to the south of the site, at No. 33 

Albion Street, is a two storey residential apartment building with a primary frontage to Albion Street and 

a secondary frontage to Santa Marina Avenue.  At the rear of the site is a pair of single storey attached 

dwellings (Nos. 1 and 3 Santa Marina Avenue). On the opposite side of Albion Street are a row of two 

storey residential terrace houses.  

 

The locality is characterised by a variety of residential and commercial uses including one and two storey 

attached and detached dwellings, two storey residential flat buildings and rows of two storey terraces 

comprising ground floor commercial uses and shop top housing.  

 

The site is identified as a heritage item and is part of a group of heritage listed two storey commercial 

and residential terraces located on the western side of Albion Street (Item No. I443) and is within the 

Charing Cross Conservation Area (C7) under Schedule 5 of the Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

The site is in the vicinity of heritage items located further to the north of the site at Nos. 3-13 Albion 

Street and a two storey Georgian style stone building located at St Catherine’s Girls School to the south-

east of the site.  

 

Figures 1 to 7 are photos of the site and its context. 

 

  

Figure 1: View of site and adjoining row of 
terraces looking north-west along Albion Street 

Figure 2: View of subject site and adjoining 
residential flat building at No. 33 Albion Street to 
the south 



 

  
Figure 3: View of existing rear elevation looking 
east from courtyard 

Figure 4: View of rear balcony and stairs at No. 29 
Albion Street looking north from rear courtyard of 
site 
 

 

 
Figure 5: Looking north in rear courtyard to 
existing gate to right of way providing access to 
Cables Place 
 

Figure 6: Looking north from rear courtyard to 
the right of way providing access to Cables Place 

 

 

Figure 7: View of adjoining properties looking 
south-west from rear courtyard 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 Relevant Development History 

A search of Council’s records revealed the following recent and relevant development history of the site: 

• DA-579/2006 for alterations and additions including rear addition and upper level deck to 

existing shop and dwelling was lodged on 29 September 2006. The application was subsequently 

withdrawn by the applicant on 19 December 2006. 

• DA-175/2020 change of use to podiatry studio with internal fitout and new signage was 

approved on 13 July 2020. The approved works have been completed and the ground floor is 

currently occupied as a podiatry studio; and 

• HEC-11/2020 painting of the exterior of façade of the building was lodged on 8 April 2020 and 

was withdrawn by the applicant on 26 October 2020. 

 Proposal 

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the two storey shop top 

housing building, including alterations to the ground floor commercial tenancy, a new second floor 

addition to create a two level residential apartment comprising two bedrooms, a home office and living 

areas with a first floor rear balcony. The proposal seeks consent for new works as follows: 

 

Ground Floor 

• Partial demolition to the rear of the ground floor commercial tenancy, construction of a rear 

addition and internal reconfiguration to provide a reception, 3 x offices, staff area comprising a 

kitchen, bathroom and sitting area, and new stairs from the rear courtyard to the residential 

apartment; 

• New window openings on the southern boundary; and 

• New washing line and bin storage area within the rear courtyard. 

 

First Floor 

• Demolition of the rear first floor wing and construction of rear addition built to the north and 

south side boundaries and new stair access to the second floor; and  

• Reconfiguration of first floor comprising a bedroom, home office, bathroom and open plan living 

area with a rear balcony.  

 

Second Floor 

• Bedroom 2 and living area. 

 

Roof 

• Two skylights to first floor; and  

• New skillion roof to rear addition. 

 

 



 

 Background 

The development application was lodged on 3 August 2021 and deferred on 13 August 2021 for the 

following reasons: 

1. Clarification of scope of development being sought and if shop top housing is being retained. 

2. Owner’s consent of the adjoining property is required where works are shown to be located 

beyond the boundaries of the subject site.  

3. Gross floor area (GFA) and floor space ratio (FSR) calculations are inaccurate as the proposed 

internal stairs within one of the apartments have not been included as GFA. Revised GFA and 

FSR calculations are required to be submitted and an amended Clause 4.6 written justification 

reflecting the revised calculations is also required.  

4. Insufficient waste management information has been submitted relating to the travel paths 

along the right of way and any works that are required to facilitate satisfactory waste removal. 

5. Insufficient information has been provided in architectural drawings and amended drawings are 

required to be submitted including the following: 

a. Provision of contextual information showing the building envelopes, location of window 

openings, balconies, stairs and boundary fences of adjoining properties; 

b. Reconfiguration of first floor to remove the proposed study which does not have access 

to an external window and cannot be a habitable room; 

c. Minimum storage areas in accordance with Part C3 of the Waverley are to be provided 

in each apartment; 

d. The studio apartment is undersized and does not contain adequate cooking or storage 

facilities. The proposed studio does not demonstrate good residential amenity and is 

recommended to be deleted.  

6. Amended shadow diagrams are required to clearly distinguishing between existing and 

additional shadow impacts on adjoining properties. 

 

Amended architectural drawings, shadow diagrams and Clause 4.6 written justification was received on 

27 August 2021.  

 

On 29 October 2021, Council officers requested additional information to be submitted to enable a 

proper assessment of the proposal. In particular, the applicant was required to prepare and submit a 

Building Code of Australia (BCA) report addressing fire safety and access in accordance with relevant 

sections of the BCA.  

 

The applicant sought an extension of time to prepare and submit the required BCA report which was 

received by Council on 10 December 2021. The BCA report was reviewed by Council’s Fire Safety Officer 

who advised that the revised BCA report contained insufficient information and could not be supported.  

 

On 11 March 2022, a revised BCA report was submitted by the applicant and was reviewed by Council’s 

Fire Safety Officer who raised no objection to the recommendations for fire safety upgrades, subject to 

conditions. 

 



 

On 24 May 2022, amended shadow diagrams including elevational shadow diagrams showing proposed 

shadow impacts on the adjoining property was submitted.  

 

The amended plans received by Council on 27 August 2021 form the basis for the assessment of this DA. 

2. ASSESSMENT 
 

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under 

section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act). 

 Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans 

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments, 

including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans. 

 

2.1.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 

The following SEPPs apply and have been considered acceptable in the assessment of this development 

application: 

• SEPP (Building Sustainability Index – BASIX) 2004. 

• SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

2.1.2. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012) 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

 

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table 

Provision Compliance Comment 

Part 1 Preliminary 

1.2  Aims of plan 
 

Yes 
The proposal is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the Plan. 

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development 

Land Use Table 

• B4 Mixed Use Zone Yes 
The proposal is defined as shop top housing, 
which is permitted with consent in the B4 
Mixed Use zone. 

Part 4 Principal development standards 

4.3  Height of buildings 

• 9m 

Yes 

The existing building has a building height of 
8.8m, measured to the top of the parapet at 
the street alignment. No change is proposed to 
the existing building height on the eastern 
elevation.  
 
The proposed second floor addition to the rear 
of the site has a building height of 8.1m and is 



 

Provision Compliance Comment 

compliant with the maximum height of 
building development standard. 

4.4  Floor space ratio  

• 1:1 

No 

The existing building has an FSR of 1.03:1 
(136.8m²) representing a variation of 3% to the 
FSR development standard. The proposal has a 
gross floor area of 209.1m² and FSR of 1.57:1, 
presenting a variation of 57% (76m²) to FSR 
development standard of 1:1. 

4.6  Exceptions to development 
standards 

See 
discussion 

The application is accompanied by a written 
request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley LEP 
2012 to vary the FSR development standard. A 
detailed discussion of the variation to the 
development standard is presented below this 
table. 

Part 5 Miscellaneous provisions 

5.10 Heritage conservation 

Yes 

The site is identified as a local heritage item 
(I443) within a row of late nineteenth central 
commercial/residential terraces and is located 
within the Charing Cross Conservation Area 
(C7) under Schedule 5 of the Waverley LEP 
2012. 
 
The proposed alterations and additions will not 
be visible from the public domain except for 
the new ground floor highlight windows on the 
southern elevation. Council’s Heritage Advisor 
has raised no objection to the proposal subject 
to recommendations relating to conservation 
works to the street elevation.    

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation to 

the Waverley LEP 2012. 

 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards   

 

The application seeks to vary the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in clause 4.4 under 

Waverley LEP 2012.  

 

The site is subject to a maximum FSR development standard of 1:1. The proposed development has a 

FSR of 1.57:1, exceeding the standard by 76m2 equating to a 57% variation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley 

LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case; and 

 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard. 

 

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for 

consideration.  

 

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) 

 

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development standard on the following basis: 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case: 

(i) The siting, bulk and scale of the development are compatible with surrounding existing 

development and areconsistent with the desired future character of the area. 

(ii) The proposed scale and bulk will preserve solar access, privacy and views to surrounding 

properties, notwithstanding the FSR variation. 

(iii) The proposed works are at the rear of the site and will not be visible from the Albion Street 

streetscape. 

(iv) The high quality architectural response complies with the applicable building height control 

confirming that that proposal will sit comfortably in the character of the local area. 

(v) The upper levels of the proposed development are recessed from the levels below to reduce 

the perceived bulk of the proposed development. 

(vi) The proposed additions are consistent with the side and rear setbacks of the adjoining terrace 

building to the north at 29 Albion Street. 

(vii) Despite the non-compliance, the proposal achieves the objectives of the development standard 

and the zoning. 

 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard: 

(i) The siting, bulk and scale of the development are compatible with surrounding existing 

development and are consistent with the desired future character of the area. 

(ii) The proposed scale and bulk will preserve solar access, privacy and views to surrounding 

properties, notwithstanding the FSR variation. 

(iii) The proposed works are at the rear of the site and will not be visible from the Albion Street 

streetscape. 

(iv) The high quality architectural response complies with the applicable building height control 

confirming that that proposal will sit comfortably in the character of the local area. 

(v) The upper levels of the proposed development are recessed from the levels below to reduce 

the perceived bulk of the proposed development. 



 

(vi) The proposed additions are consistent with the side and rear setbacks of the adjoining terrace 

building to the north at 29 Albion Street. 

(vii) Despite the FSR non-compliance, the proposal achieves the objectives of the development 

standard and the B4 zoning. 

 

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii) 

 

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that: 

 

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated 

by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 

or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental 

planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and 

 

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which 

the development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)? 

 

It is considered that the applicant has not adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the 

following justifications as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446: 

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the 

standard; 

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the 

consequence that compliance is unnecessary; 

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance 

was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable; 

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 

Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with 

the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and 

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a 

development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it 

applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be 

unreasonable or unnecessary. 

 

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of 

Waverley LEP 2012. The applicant has not adequately demonstrated that the proposal, particularly the 

extent of the variation sought, satisfies the objectives of the development standard and is compatible 

with the bulk and scale of predominantly one and two storey developments within the vicinity of the 

site and the overall scale preserves the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties. The 



 

proposed rear first and second floor additions will have additional visual and overshadowing impacts on 

adjoining properties.  

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)? 

 

The applicant has not adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

justify contravening the development standard. The existing building, with a FSR of 1.03:1, exceeds the 

development standard and the proposal will result in a further variation to the development standard.   

Notwithstanding compliance with the height of building development standard, the proposal with a 

second floor level is inconsistent with the built form and scale of terraces in the row and will result in 

adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties.  

 

Is the development in the public interest? 

 

The proposed development will not be in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the objectives 

of the particular development standard in which the development is proposed to be carried out. 

The relevant objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows: 

(b)  to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and 

density controls, 

(c)  to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired 

future character of the locality, 

(d)  to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the 

environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and the locality. 

The extent of the variation to the FSR development standard contained on the first and second floor 

levels does not result in a variation to the building height development standard, however, the additional 

building bulk it is out of character with the built form and scale of immediately surrounding two storey 

developments. The additional building bulk particularly along the southern side boundary will have 

additional visual and solar access impacts on adjoining properties, and is inconsistent with the objectives 

of the development standard. The proposal is not in the public interest as it is considered an 

overdevelopment of the site and is likely to set an undesirable precedent for locality. 

 

The relevant objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone are as follows: 

•  To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 

•  To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage 

walking and cycling. 

The proposal to retain the existing shop top housing use of the building is permissible with consent and 

consistent with the objectives of the B4 zone for a mix of commercial and residential uses.  

 



 

Conclusion 

 

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the FSR development standard is not 

supported as the applicant's written request has not adequately addressed the matters required to be 

addressed by clause 4.6(3) of the Waverley LEP 2012. In addition, the proposed development is not in 

the public interest because it is inconsistent with the objectives of FSR development standard. 

 

2.1.3. Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 (Draft Waverley LEP 2022) 

It is acknowledged that the Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 was on exhibition from 12 

November 2021 to 23 January 2022, however at the time of this assessment, there are no relevant 

matters for consideration.  

 

2.1.4. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) – Amendment No.9 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

 

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part B General Provisions Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

1.  Waste Yes Satisfactory. 

2.  Ecologically Sustainable 
Development  

Yes Satisfactory. 

6. Stormwater  Yes Satisfactory. 

7. Accessibility and 
Adaptability 

Yes 
Satisfactory. 

9. Heritage  Yes Satisfactory. 

12. Design Excellence  No 

Unsatisfactory. The scale of the proposed rear 
additions results in a three storey built form that 
is excessive and inconsistent with the two storey 
form of the adjoining row of terraces, adjacent 
two storey residential flat building and one storey 
dwellings to the west of the site. The proposed 
building bulk will result in additional visual and 
environmental amenity impacts on adjoining 
properties and does not respond appropriately to 
the site context. 

 

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part C3 Other Residential Development Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

3.3  Setbacks 

3.3.1 -  Street setbacks 

• Consistent street setback 
 

 
Yes 

No change is proposed to the existing front 
setback which is consistent with the front setback 



 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

of the adjoining row of commercial/residential 
terraces fronting Albion Street. 

3.3.2-  Side and rear setbacks 

• Minimum side setback: 
1.5m  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Minimum rear setback: 
6m or predominant rear 
building line, whichever 
is the greater setback 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Deep soil along side 
boundary min 2m wide 

 

 
No 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No, 
acceptable on 

merit 
 

The proposal seeks to build to the side boundaries 
of the site which is an appropriate response to the 
built form of adjoining terraces to the north. 
Building to the southern boundary is consistent 
with the existing nil setback of the ground and first 
floors of the building and is appropriate in this 
circumstance. However, the southern side setback 
of the second floor level will contribute to poor 
outcomes caused by the breach of the FSR 
development standard. Further discussion is 
provided directly below. 
 
The proposed rear additions have a rear setback 
of 5.2m on the ground and first floors and 7.8m on 
the second floor. Further to the non-compliance 
with the minimum 6m setback control for the first 
floor level, there is no predominant rear building 
line for the second floor level to follow as the 
adjoining buildings to the north and south are only 
two storeys. Given the unacceptable 
overshadowing and bulk and scale impacts caused 
by the proposal breaching the FSR development 
standard, the rear setback of the second floor 
level is unacceptable with regard to relevant 
objectives under section 3.3.2 of Part C3 of the 
DCP. This will be a reason for refusal.  
 
The site does not contain any existing deep soil 
alongside boundaries. Given the built form of the 
row of terraces, deep soil alongside boundaries is 
not consistent with the established built form in 
the vicinity of the site and is not necessary in this 
circumstance. 

3.4  Length and depth of buildings 

• Maximum building length 
along street frontage: 
24m 

 

• Façade to be articulated  
 

• Maximum residential flat 
building depth: 18m  

Yes 
 
 
 

Yes 
 

No, 
acceptable on 

merit 

The existing building has a street frontage of 5m. 
No change is proposed to the building length 
fronting the street. 
 
No change is proposed to the front façade.  
 
The proposal has a maximum building length of 
19.9m measured from the front glazing line to the 
rear glazing line on the first floor. As the proposed 
rear setback is consistent with the adjoining 
terrace to the north and does not extend beyond 
the predominant rear setback of terraces in the 
row, the exceedance of 1.9m in building depth is 
contextually appropriate. 



 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

3.5  Building design and streetscape 

• Respond to streetscape 
 
 
 

• Sympathetic external 
finishes 

 
 

• Removal of original 
architectural features 
not supported. 

Yes 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

Yes 
 

 

The proposed rear additions have no additional 
impact to the streetscape as the works are not 
visible from Albion Street.  
 
The proposed external materials and finishes will 
not detract from the style or character of the 
original building and is acceptable.  
 
The proposal does not seek to remove any 
significant original architectural features of the 
building. 

3.7 Fences and walls 

Side fence:  

• Maximum height: 1.8m 
Rear fence:  

• Maximum height: 1.8m 

 
 

No – as 
existing 

 
 

No change is proposed to the existing 2.1m high 
side and rear boundary fences. The proposal seeks 
to demolish part of the northern side boundary 
fence and masonry walls within the right of way. 
Consent from the owners of No. 29 Albion Street 
have submitted as part of the application. 

3.8 Pedestrian access and entry 

• Entry at street level and 
respond to pattern 
within the street  

• Accessible entry 

• Legible, safe, well-lit 
 

Yes 
 
 

Yes 
Yes 

No change to existing access for the ground floor 
tenancy (from Albion Street) or rear access for the 
residential apartment via the right of way from 
Cables Place. 
 

3.9 Landscaping 

• Minimum of 30% of site 
area landscaped: 39.8m2 
 

• 50% of the above is to be 
deep soil: 19.9m2 

 
No, 

acceptable on 
merit 

 
 
 

The proposal provides 16.3m² (12.2%) of 
landscaped area within the rear courtyard. 
Notwithstanding the non-compliance with 
landscape area and deep soil controls, the 
proposal improves overall landscaping of the site 
as it provides deep soil within the currently paved 
courtyard. 

3.11  Private Open Space  

• Northerly aspect 

• Directly accessible from 
main living areas 

 
 
 
 
3.11.1 – Courtyards 

• Minimum area of 25m² 

• Minimum dimensions of 
3m 

• Opportunities for 
planting and deep soil 

No 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 

No 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
 

Private open spaces are provided to the rear of the 
site, orientated to the west. The location of 
private open space is constrained by the 
orientation of the site and the pattern of existing 
developments. The proposed first floor balcony is 
accessed directly from the open plan living area. 
 
The proposed ground floor rear courtyard has an 
area of 16.1m², is irregular in shape with a depth 
of 5.2m along the northern boundary, 4.9m along 
the southern boundary and 3.05m along the rear 
(western) boundary. Notwithstanding the non-
compliance with the minimum area control, the 
proposed courtyard is consistent with the size of 



 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

• Maximum gradient of 1 in 
10 

• Appropriate screening to 
increase amenity and 
privacy 

 
Yes 

existing courtyards in the vicinity of the site and 
the established urban character of the locality.    
 
The courtyard will remain flat and will be 
appropriately screened from adjoining properties 
as the existing 2.1m high rear and side boundary 
fences are to be retained.  

3.11.2 – Balconies/decks 

• Balcony additions to 
match the character of 
the building  

• Should not dominate the 
façade  

• No wrap around 
balconies 

• Located to maximise 
solar access and privacy  

• Balustrades to allow 
views and casual 
surveillance of the street 
& privacy  

 
Yes 

 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 
 

Yes 
Yes 

 
 

The proposed rear first floor balcony is integrated 
into the design of the rear addition and does not 
detract from the character of the original terrace.  
 
The orientation of the balcony to the rear of the 
site is consistent with adjacent first floor rear 
balconies of the terraces within the group.  
 
The proposal will not result in unreasonable loss 
of privacy given there is degree of mutual 
overlooking between surrounding properties and 
the site, subject to additional privacy treatments 
to the balcony. 

3.13 Solar access and overshadowing 

• Minimum of three hours 
of sunlight to a minimum 
of 70% of units in the 
development on 21 June  

 
 

• New development should 
maintain at least two 
hours of sunlight to solar 
collectors on adjoining 
properties in mid-winter.  
 

• Direct sunlight to north 
facing windows of 
habitable rooms and all 
private open space areas 
of adjacent dwellings not 
be reduced to less than 
three hours of sunlight on 
21 June.  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

The proposal consists of an apartment occupying 
the first and second floors. Direct sunlight is 
provided to the part of the rear courtyard and first 
floor rear balcony between 11am and 3pm on 21 
June. 
 
Surrounding properties do not have solar 
collectors that will be impacted by the proposal. 
 
 
 
 
Insufficient details have been provided on the 
shadow diagrams to distinguish between the 
existing shadows cast by the subject site and those 
of adjoining properties, and the additional shadow 
cast by the proposal and the extent of the 
variation, to habitable window openings and 
private open space of adjoining properties.  
 
Additional overshadowing has been shown on the 
shadow diagrams in plan and elevation to fall 
across the roof of No. 33 Albion Street, however 
additional shadowing to the rear of No. 33 Albion 
Street from 12pm to 3pm on 21 June has not been 
clearly identified and a proper assessment of the 



 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

impact on adjoining properties cannot be 
determined.  

3.14 Views and view sharing 

• Minimise view loss 
through design  

• Views from public spaces 
to be maintained.  

Yes 
 

Yes 

There are no significant views from surrounding 
properties or the public domain that will be 
impacted by the proposal.   
 
A submission was received raising concerns of 
view loss from the kitchen window of Unit 6, 33 
Albion Street. An assessment of the view loss has 
been undertaken having regard to the provisions 
of the DCP and planning principles Tenacity 
Consulting v Warringah [20041 NSWLEC 140]. See 
discussion below.  
 
The existing outlook from the western kitchen 
window of the adjacent apartment at Unit 6, 33 
Albion Street will be impacted by the visual 
prominence of the proposed part 2, part 3 storey 
parapet wall along the southern boundary which 
will contribute to a sense of enclosure and reduce 
the amenity of adjacent occupants. 

3.15 Visual privacy and security 

• Dwellings to be 
orientated to the street 
with entrances and street 
numbering visible  

 
 

• Above ground open space 
must not overlook rooms 
and private landscaped 
areas of adjoining 
properties or be screened 
 

• Privacy be considered in 
relation to context 
density, separation use 
and design.  

  

No, as 
existing 

 
 
 

 
Yes 

 
 
 
 

 
Yes 

 
 
 
 

The shop top apartment has existing window 
openings to the street. No changes are proposed 
to the façade fronting Albion Street. Access to the 
apartment via the right of way at the rear of the 
site will be maintained.  
 
The rear first floor balcony is consistent with the 
location and dimensions of existing balconies at 
Nos. 27 and 29 Albion Street which have an 
outlook to the west and south-west. The proposed 
first floor rear balcony consists of a full height 
blade wall along the southern boundary to 
minimise overlooking of adjacent rear yards and 
dwellings. The proposal is not considered to result 
in any unreasonable privacy impacts on adjoining 
properties, subject to additional privacy 
treatments including the installation of solid 
balustrades or opaque glazing and a privacy 
screen along the northern side of the balcony. 

3.16 Dwelling size and layout  

• Max width of dwelling 
over 15m deep is min 4m 
 

• All habitable rooms to 
have a window 
 

Yes 
 
 

No 
 
 
 

The proposed apartment is built to the side 
boundaries and has an internal width of 4.5m. 
 
The proposed home office, located between the 
bedroom and bathroom on the first floor, is a 
habitable room but has not been provided with an 
external window in accordance with the 



 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

 
 
 
 

 

• Min sizes  
2 bedroom = 80m2 

• Flexible design 

• Accessible and Adaptable 

 
 
 
 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 
Yes 

provisions of the BCA.  The home office occupies a 
substantial area of the first floor, contributes to 
GFA and will have poor amenity for future 
occupants.  
 
The apartment comprises 2 bedrooms and a home 
office with a total area of 115m² exceeding the 
minimum apartment size. The internal layout of 
the apartment is able to facilitate flexible furniture 
configurations. 

3.17 Ceiling Heights  

• Min 2.7m floor to ceiling 
height residential floors 

 

No 
 
 

The proposal provides floor to ceiling heights of 
2.5m to the ground, first and second floor levels at 
the rear of the site. The floor to ceiling height of 
the second floor along the southern boundary is 
2.4m.  The proposed floor to ceiling heights will 
impact on the internal amenity of the apartment 
for future occupants and are not acceptable. A 
minimum floor to ceiling heights of 2.7m for 
habitable rooms on each floor level is required 
which will increase the height of the proposal and 
could result in additional building bulk and 
amenity impacts. The proposal in its current form 
is considered excessive in bulk and scale with 
additional amenity impacts on adjoining 
properties. If the proposal was to be amended to 
achieve compliant floor to ceiling heights, it is 
likely to result in further amenity impacts which is 
not supported. 

3.18 Storage  

In addition to kitchen 
cupboards and bedroom 
wardrobes, min storage 
required is:  

• 2 bed = 8m3   

Yes 
 
 
 

 

The proposal provides 11m³ of storage within the 
apartment which complies with the minimum 
storage requirement of 8m² under the Waverley 
DCP 2012. 
 

3.19 Acoustic privacy 

• Internal amenity by 
locating noisy areas away 
from quiet areas 

Yes The proposed internal layout of the apartment 
with main living areas to the rear is consistent with 
the location of living areas for dwellings 
immediately surrounding the site. 

3.20 Natural Ventilation  

• All dwellings to be 
naturally cross- 
ventilated  
 

• Building to be orientated 
to maximise breezes  

 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

As existing 
 
 

 

The proposed apartment is naturally cross 
ventilated with window openings to the east and 
west. 
 
The orientation of the building is constrained by 
the subdivision pattern and the terrace style 
building typology of the site and the adjoining row 
of terraces to the north. 



 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

 

• Ceiling fans are to be 
provided in all habitable 
rooms.  

 
No 

 
The proposal does not include ceiling fans in 
habitable rooms.  

3.21 Building services 

• Services are to be 
integrated into the design 
of buildings (garbage 
rooms, mail boxes, fire 
hydrants boosters, 
electrical substations, 
down pipes, plant rooms, 
satellite/communications 
structures  
 

• Outdoor Communal 
clothes drying area to be 
provided  

 

• Services on roof not to be 
seen from street or 
impact public or private 
views and be min 2m from 
the building edge 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Yes 
 

 
 

Not shown 

Garbage storage is provided within the rear 
courtyard in close proximity to the right of way to 
the north which provides access for collection on 
Cables Place. Letterboxes have not been shown on 
the architectural plans. A condition has been 
imposed requiring the location of letterboxes to 
be shown on the plans. 
 
 
 
A washing line is proposed along the southern 
boundary fence within the rear courtyard. 
 
 
The existing and proposed roof will be located 
behind the parapet. No services have been shown 
on the existing or proposed roof. 

 

Table 4: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part E3 Local Village Centres Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

3.1 Specific controls  

3.1.3 Charing Cross Small 
Village  
 

Yes The site is the southernmost property within the 
Charing Cross Local Village. The site is part of a row 
of heritage listed commercial/residential terraces 
on the western side of Albion Street near the 
intersection with Bronte Road. The proposal does 
not seek to alter the front façade of the existing 
terrace and retains the shop top housing use 
which is consistent with the established use of the 
row of terraces fronting Albion Street and 
character of the village. 

3.2 Generic controls 

3.2.1 Land uses Yes The retention of the existing shop top housing is 
consistent with the land use controls under the 
DCP with ground floor access provided at the rear 
(via the existing right of way from Cables Place). 

3.2.2 Public domain interface Yes No change is proposed. The ground floor 
shopfront maintains access to a commercial 
tenancy. 

3.2.3 Built form No The proposal provides setbacks and building 
depths that respond appropriately to existing built 



 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

form of terraces within the row at the ground and 
first floor levels. However, the scale of the second 
floor is out of character with the scale and two 
storey built form of surrounding developments. As 
discussed above, the proposed floor to ceiling 
heights are insufficient and amendments to the 
design to achieve compliance is likely to 
contribute to additional building bulk and is not 
appropriate.  

3.2.4 Building facade 
articulation 

Yes No change is proposed to the front elevation 
fronting Albion Street.  
 
The proposed highlight windows on the southern 
boundary wall seeks to provide natural light and 
ventilation to ground floor commercial tenancy. 
Given the windows are located on the boundary, 
openable windows are not considered 
appropriate and its proximity to habitable room 
windows at No. 33 Albion Street is likely to result 
in additional amenity impacts on adjoining 
occupants.  
 
The architectural style of the proposed rear 
addition is consistent with the articulation of rear 
additions to terraces within the row. As the rear 
elevation is not visible from the public domain and 
does not impact on the character of the 
streetscape, the proposed rear elevation is 
acceptable. 

3.2.5 Buildings of historic 
character 

Yes Existing original fabric fronting Albion Street will 
be retained. The proposal will not have any impact 
on the contribution of the existing building within 
the streetscape, village or conservation area.  

3.2.6 Building services and 
site facilities 

Yes Proposed services are contained at the rear of the 
site and will not have any impact on the existing 
appearance of the building when viewed from 
Albion Street. Council’s Waste Management 
Officer has raised no objection to the proposed 
removal of garbage from the rear courtyard via a 
right of way to Cable Place.  
 
The proposal has not shown the location of 
letterboxes on the drawings however it has been 
stated in the Statement of Environmental Effects 
that the letterboxes will be provided adjacent to 
entrances and integrated into the wall of the 
building. The proposal is able to comply with the 
provision of letterboxes to service the site, subject 
to condition requiring plans to show the location 
of letterboxes. 



 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

 
A laundry within the apartment has not been 
shown on the plans. There is sufficient area within 
the apartment to provide laundry facilities, 
subject to a condition.  

 

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance tables above in relation 

to the Waverley DCP 2012. 

 

View loss 

Section 3.14 in Part C3 of the DCP details all objectives and controls to reduce impacts on existing view 

and view sharing from private properties and the public domain.  

 

The proposal will not result in any loss of views from the public domain and is considered consistent with 

the objectives and provisions of the DCP.  

 

During the notification period, view loss concerns were raised by a neighbouring property to the south 

of the site at Unit 6, 33 Albion Street. Potential view loss impacts from the western window of the kitchen 

at Unit 6 has been assessed by Council’s assessment officer undertaking a desktop analysis and 

considering the provisions under Section 3.14 and the view sharing planning principles based on Tenacity 

Consulting v Warringah [20041 NSWLEC 140].  

 

The view sharing planning principle requires a four step assessment to determine if view sharing is 

reasonable as follows: 

1. The first step is the assessment of views to be affected. Water views are valued 

more highly than land views. Iconic views (eg of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge 

or North Head) are valued more highly than views without icons. Whole views are 

valued more highly than partial views, eg a water view in which the interface between 

land and water is visible is more valuable than one in which it is obscured. 

2. The second step is to consider from what part of the property the views are 

obtained. For example the protection of views across side boundaries is more difficult 

than the protection of views from front and rear boundaries. In addition, whether the 

view is enjoyed from a standing or sitting position may also be relevant. Sitting views 

are mare difficult ta protect than standing views. The expectation ta retain side views 

and sitting views is often unrealistic. 

3. The third step is to assess the extent of the impact. This should be done for the 

whole of the property, not just for the view that is affected. The impact on views from 

living areas is more significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though views 

from kitchens are highly valued because people spend so much time in them). 

4. The fourth step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the 

impact. A development that complies with all planning controls would be considered 



 

mare reasonable than one that breaches them. Where an impact on views arises as 

a result of non-compliance with one or more planning controls, even a moderate 

impact may be considered unreasonable. With a complying proposal, the question 

should be asked whether a more skilful design could provide the applicant with the 

same development potential and amenity and reduce the impact on the views of 

neighbours. if the answer to that question is no, then the view impact of a complying 

development would probably be considered acceptable and the view sharing 

reasonable. 

Unit 6, 33 Albion Street currently has a district view from the west facing kitchen window, in a standing 

position, to the southwest across the side boundaries of adjoining properties of properties to the west 

at Nos. 1 to 7 Santa Marina Avenue, across the front boundary of No.9-11 Santa Marina Avenue and the 

part of the southern side and rear boundary of the subject site (see Figures 8 to 10 below).  

 

 

Figure 8: Kitchen windows from Unit 6, 33 Albion Street, west facing window outlined in red (Source: 

Realestate.com.au) 

 

Figure 9: View from kitchen window of Unit 6, 33 Albion Street looking south-west (Source: 

Realestate.com.au) 

Site 

9-11 Santa Marina Ave  

1-7 Santa Marina Ave 



 

 

Figure 10: View from kitchen window of Unit 6, 33 Albion Street (Source: provided by owner) 

The existing outlook from the west facing kitchen window consists of the roofs of surrounding 

properties, trees and district view towards the south-west above the existing ridgeline of single storey 

dwellings. The distant view does not contain any iconic views such as the Harbour Bridge, Opera House, 

city skyline or water views and is not considered significant. The existing view to the south-west is 

obtained from a standing position. As the existing kitchen does not facilitate seating, views from a sitting 

position are not relevant in this instance. Unit 6 does not contain any other window opening that 

provides an outlook to the south-west.  

 

Whilst the existing view from the kitchen window provides outlook to the distant horizon for occupants, 

the view is not iconic or significant. The proposed rear extension of the ground and first floor levels are 

consistent with the rear setback of the adjoining row of terraces and will not result in unreasonable 

visual bulk or view loss impacts. However, the cumulative impact of the proposal including the second 

floor addition will present an extensive blank wall that results in a sense of enclosure when viewed from 

the adjoining property. The visual impact will detract from the amenity of the adjoining property and is 

not considered reasonable.  

 Other Impacts of the Development 

The proposal is considered to have a significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or 

economic impacts on the locality and is recommended for refusal. 

 Suitability of the Site for the Development 

The site is not considered suitable for the proposal. 

 Any Submissions 

The application was notified 14 days between 1 and 15 September 2021, and a site notice erected on 

the site in accordance with the Waverley Community Development Participation and Consultation Plan. 



 

 

Following receipt of amended plans and additional information, the application was not notified as the 

amended form of the proposal represents a lesser impact than that of the original form that was publicly 

notified, for the following reasons: 

• The ground floor studio at the rear of the site was deleted from the proposal; 

• No works are proposed beyond the boundaries of the subject site; and 

• Internal changes to the layout of the first floor with no external impacts. 

 

A total of four (4) unique submissions were received from the following properties: 

 

Table 5: Number of and where submissions were received from. 

Count Property Address 

1.  33 Albion Street, Waverley 

2.  1 Santa Marina Avenue, Waverley 

3.  3 Santa Marina Avenue, Waverley 

4.  Charing Cross Village Precinct 

 

The following issues raised in the submissions have already been discussed and addressed in the body 

of this report and/or the Recommendation: 

• Insufficient shadow diagrams 

• View loss 

• Amenity and heritage impacts from new ground floor windows on the southern elevation  

• Rear setback 

• Location of letterboxes 

• Waste storage and collection  

 

All other issues raised in the submissions are summarised and discussed below. 

 

Issue: Incorrect details shown on drawings, particularly 1 Santa Marina Avenue is a single storey dwelling 

not a 2 storey unit building.  

 

Response: A site inspection has been carried out by Council’s assessment officer who also identified the 

error on the drawings showing 1 Santa Marina Avenue as a two storey building. The assessment of the 

proposal has been undertaken having regard to the existing one storey residential dwelling.  

 

Issue: The proposed three storeys at the rear is out of character with the locality. 

 

Response: Agreed. The proposed second floor addition is out of character with the predominant two 

storey built form of surrounding developments and will result in additional amenity impacts on 

surrounding properties.  

 

 



 

Issue: Solar access impacts to 1 Santa Marina Avenue in non-winter months. 

 

Response: In accordance with the solar access controls under the Waverley DCP 2012, additional 

overshadowing impacts are considered between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. Shadow impacts 

at other times of the year are not required to be considered as part of the assessment.  

 

Issue: Construction works will have amenity impacts on surrounding residents.  

 

Response: Impacts associated with construction works are temporary and is not a valid reason for refusal 

as mitigation measures can be implemented during demolition and construction phases to minimise 

environmental or amenity impacts on surrounding properties. 

 

Issue: The proposal will negatively impact the property values. 

 

Response: The valuation of properties is not a matter for consideration in the assessment of the 

proposed development under the Environmental Planning Assessment Act 1979. 

 

Issue: Restoration and repairs of front façade as necessary should be required. 

 

Response: Agreed. Council’s Heritage Advisor has recommended a condition requiring the submission 

of a schedule of conservation works to the front elevation to be prepared and submitted to Council for 

approval, if the proposal were to be supported. 

 

Issue: Air conditioner units and other equipment should be placed on the roof or rear of site.  

 

Response: Installation of air conditioner units or other plant equipment is not part of this proposal. Any 

future installation of air conditioner units or plant equipment will require development consent, except 

for any exemptions permitted under the State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 

Development Codes). 

 Public Interest 

The proposal is considered to have a detrimental effect on the public interest, and is recommended for 

refusal. 

3. REFERRALS 
 

The following internal referral comments were sought: 

 Heritage Advisor 

Council’s Heritage Advisor reviewed the proposal and raised no objection as the alterations and 

additions will have minimal visual impact on the heritage significance of the building when viewed from 

the public domain.  Should the proposal be supported, conditions requiring a schedule of conservation 



 

works to the street frontage and matching the new render on the southern elevation with existing lined 

ashlar render are recommended.  

 Stormwater 

Council’s Stormwater Engineer reviewed the proposal and raised no objection. 

 Fire Safety 

Council’s Fire Safety Officer reviewed the proposal and raises no objection as the recommendations 

within the BCA report are capable of satisfying relevant provisions for fire safety and access under the 

BCA.  

 Waste Management 

The proposal was reviewed by Council’s Waste Management Officer who raises no objection to the 

proposal and is satisfied with the proposed waste storage and collection for the site. 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

The development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing two storey shop 

top housing building including construction of an additional floor level to comprise of a ground floor 

commercial tenancy and a two level apartment above at the site known as 31 Albion Street, Waverley. 

 

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows: 

• FSR; 

• Overshadowing; 

• Floor to ceiling height; 

• Rear setback; and 

• Landscaped area and deep soil. 

 

The assessment finds these issues unacceptable as the proposed bulk form and scale, particularly the 

second floor addition is out of character with the predominantly two storey built form of surrounding 

properties and insufficient information has been submitted to enable a proper assessment of the 

environmental amenity impacts on adjoining properties. The Clause 4.6 written request seeking 

variation to the FSR development standard has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 

development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary and there are sufficient environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the standard as the proposed results in additional building bulk and 

amenity impacts on adjoining properties. 

 

A total number of four (4) submissions were received and the issues raised in the submissions have been 

considered and addressed in this report and in the Recommendation. No Councillor submissions have 

been received. 

 



 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Act. It is recommended for refusal. 

 

Development and Building Unit (DBU) Decision: 

The application was reviewed by the DBU at the meeting on 31 May 2022 and the DBU determined:  

(a) The application is not acceptable and should be refused for the reasons in Appendix A.     

DBU members: M Reid, A Rossi,B Magistrale and D Knight. 

5. RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL 
 

That the development application be REFUSED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel for the reasons 

contained in Appendix A. 

 

Report prepared by:  Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of 
the Development and Building Unit by: 

 
 

 

Peggy Wong Ben Magistrale 

Senior Development Assessment Planner A/Manager, Development Assessment (Area 2) 
(Reviewed and agreed on behalf of the 
Development and Building Unit) 

Date: 1 June 2022 Date: 9 June 2022 

 

Reason for WLPP referral:  

3. Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10% 

 



 

APPENDIX A – REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

Having regard to section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment act 1979 (the Act) the 

development application (the application) is refused for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal does not satisfy the objectives of the Act, as stipulated in section 1.3 (g) as it does not 

promote good design or amenity of the built environment. 

2. The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Act, as it does not satisfy the Waverley 

Local Environmental Plan 2012 (WLEP), in particular the following provisions: 

a. Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio as the proposal is considered an overdevelopment of the subject 

site and the proposed bulk and scale are inconsistent with surrounding developments does not 

preserve the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties and the surrounding locality 

as required under clauses 4.4 (1)(c) and (d) of WLEP. 

 

b. Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards (1) and (3) as the applicant has failed to 

demonstrate that the proposed development will result in a better outcome for the site and a 

compliant development is unreasonable or unnecessary and that there are sufficient 

environmental planning grounds to justify the breach to the floor space ratio development 

standard. The proposal is not considered to be in the public interest. 

 

3. The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Act as it is contrary to Waverley 

Development Control Plan 2012, in respect to the following provisions: 

a. Part B12 – Design Excellence 

i. Section 12.1 Design specifically objectives (a), (c) and (d), controls (a) and (e) and section 

12.2 Context Analysis objectives (a), (b), (c) and (d) as the proposal has failed to consider 

the suitability of the land for development given the relationship of the development to 

other development on neighbouring sites and the result of additional amenity impacts 

particularly additional visual bulk and overshadowing of adjoining properties.  

 

b. Part C3 – Other Residential Development 

i. Section 3.3.2 Side and rear setbacks, specifically objectives (a) and (b) and control (a), as 

the southern side and rear setbacks of the first and second floor levels of the proposal 

result in poor visual relief and adverse bulk and scale and overshadowing impacts of the 

neighbouring building and property to the south of the site. 

ii. Section 3.13 Solar access and overshadowing, specifically objectives (c) and (d), and 

control (c) as insufficient details have been provided on the shadow diagrams to clearly 

distinguish existing and proposed shadow impacts on adjoining private open space and 

the full extent of the proposed shadows to adjoining properties and surrounding area. The 

proposal will result in additional overshadowing to adjoining properties where less than 

three hours of direct sunlight is currently provided and will result in further reduction to 

the amenity of adjoining properties.  



 

iii. Section 3.126 Dwelling size and layout, specifically (c) and control (c) as the first floor 

home office area is a habitable room without a window for natural light and ventilation.  

iv. Section 3.17 Ceiling heights, specifically objectives (a) to (d) and control (a), as the 

habitable rooms do not achieve a minimum floor to ceiling height of 2.7m and will not 

provide adequate internal amenity for future occupants. 

c. Part E3 – Local Village Centres 

i. Section 3.2.3 Generic Controls – Built form, specifically objectives (a), (d), (e) and controls 

(a) as the proposed floor to ceiling heights are less than the minimum floor to ceiling 

height of 2.7 metres and the built form is inconsistent with the scale of surrounding 

developments within the village centre. 

4. The application does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Act as the proposed development in terms 

of the additional building bulk results in unacceptable amenity impacts on adjoining properties.   

5. The application is contrary to section 4.15 (1)(c) of the Act due to the site being unsuitable to 

accommodate the proposed development. The scope of the development exceeds the floor space 

ratio development standard, is not consistent with the predominant built form of surrounding 

developments and will result in additional amenity impacts on adjoining properties. The application 

is an over development of the site.  

6. The application is contrary to section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Act in relation to the public interest as the 

variation sought to the floor space ratio development standard has not been adequately justified 

by a Clause 4.6 written request demonstrating that compliance with the development standards is 

unnecessary or unreasonable and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

contravene the standards.  
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Other Residential Development 
  

Report to the Waverley Local Planning Panel 

Application number DA-439/2021 

Site address 138 Hastings Parade, NORTH BONDI 

Proposal 

Amending DA to DA-14/2011, which approved alterations and additions 
to a residential flat building. The amending DA seeks to reduce the 
number of apartments to 3, modifications to windows, doors, balconies, 
built form and materials.  

Date of lodgement 15 October 2021 (Amended on 21 February 2022) 

Owner Proprietors of Strata Plan 14991 

Applicant Ms O I Triguboff 

Submissions Four  submissions received. 

Cost of works $4,077,800 

Principal Issues 

• Building height; 

• FSR; 

• Excavation; and 

• Car parking rates. 

Recommendation 
That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the conditions 
contained in the report. 

SITE MAP 

 



 
 

1. PREAMBLE 

 Executive Summary  
 

The development application seeks consent for amendments to the approved alterations and additions 

to a residential flat building at the site known as 138 Hastings Parade, NORTH BONDI.  

 

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows: 

• Exceeds height of building development standard; 

• Exceeds FSR development standard, albeit a reduction from the previously approved scheme; 

• Excavation extending beyond the building footprint; and 

• Car parking rates exceeds the maximum. 

 

The assessment finds these issues acceptable. 

 

A total number of four submissions were received and the issues raised in the submissions have been 

considered and addressed in this report and in the Recommendation.  

 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for approval subject to 

conditions of consent. 

 Site and Surrounding Locality 
 

A site visit was carried out on 8 December 2021.  

 

The site is identified as SP 14991, known as 138 Hastings Parade, NORTH BONDI.  

 

The site is rectangular in shape with a frontage to Hastings Parade, measuring 12.8m. It has an area of 

501.3m2 and it falls from the rear towards the front by approximately 7m. 

 

The site is occupied by a residential building containing four apartments over two storeys above ground 

floor garages providing vehicular access from Hastings Parade. There is construction work being 

undertaken at the existing building, which was approved under development consent DA-14/2011.  

 

The site is adjoined by residential flat buildings on either side. The locality is characterised by a variety 

of medium density residential development. To the rear (north-east) of the site is Bondi Golf Course and 

the Pacific Ocean.  

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Figures 1 to 6 are photos of the site and its context. 

 

  
Figure 1: Site viewed from Hastings Pde showing 
existing garages and entrance steps 

Figure 2: Existing streetscape showing adjoining 
residential flat buildings 

  
Figure 3: Site viewed from the existing terraces 
above the garages 

Figure 4: Existing garage and storage areas at 
basement level 

  
Figure 5: Looking south west towards the building 
from the existing rear yard  

Figure 6: Looking north east towards the golf 
course from the existing rear yard 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Figures 7 to 8 are recent photos of the site provided by the applicant  

 

  
Figure 7 and 8: Site progress photo provided by the applicant showing the front and rear of the site. 
The roof and glazing have been removed and temporary support and cross bracing in situ.  

 

 Relevant Development History 
 

A search of Council’s records revealed the following recent and relevant development history of the site: 

• DA-14/2011, in August 2011, deferred commencement consent was granted for alterations and 

additions to a residential flat building including an additional level with attic, balconies, 

extension to the basement and a new pool. The deferred commencement consent required 

deletion of the mezzanine/attic level, deletion of the pool, provisional storage, a skylight and 

kerb/guttering details. The deferred commencement matters were satisfied on 13 October 

2011. 

• A construction certificate was issued on 6 October 2016 for initial works. These works have now 

been completed.  

• The applicant indicates that BCA Australia Pty Ltd has been appointed to continue Construction 

Certification services for the project, and that the original approval remains active and 

construction is ongoing at the site. Works include site establishment, demolition of internal walls 

and floor, demolition of roof, bracing support to external walls, new piers to support the existing 

walls, new basement and ground floor slabs.  

• On 28 May 2021, a Section 4.55 modification DA-14/2011/A was lodged to modify the approved 

alterations and additions including a reduction in units from 4 to 3, realignment of the top level 

with increased setbacks and height, façade upgrade, reinstatement of a swimming pool and an 

amended architectural design with various internal and external changes. Council planners 

advised the applicant that the proposed modifications were outside the scope of being 

“substantially the same development” and requested withdrawal of the application. The 

modification was withdrawn and the subject development application lodged (DA-439/2021).  

• During assessment of the subject development application, the applicant provided additional 

documentation detailing the Construction Certificates that have been issued and the works that 

are currently underway on site. This documentation indicates that the substantial 



 
 

commencement of works test has been satisfied and the previously approved DA is considered 

active.  

 

 Proposal 
 

The development application, as amended on 21 February 2022, seeks consent to amend the approved 

alterations and additions (to per DA-14/2011), specifically the following: 

• Reduce the number of units from four to three;  

• Realign the top level with increased setbacks; 

• Increase height by 200mm; 

• Amend the architectural design and update façades;  

• Internal reconfiguration; and 

• Reinstatement of swimming pool associated with Unit 3. 

 

  
Figure 9 and 10: Photomontage of the front and rear view of the proposal  

 

 Background 
 

The development application was lodged on 15 October 2021 and deferred on 9 December 2021. 

Amended plans were received by Council on 21 February 2022 in response to the deferral. The reasons 

for deferral and applicant’s action/response to these matters are provided below: 

1. The floor space ratio exceedance should be reduced.  

• The applicant indicated that there is a redistribution of floor space which provides 

material benefit by reducing the bulk of the building where there are impacts (upper 

floors). The proposal results in a reduction in GFA from the originally approved 

scheme.  

 

2. The building height should be reduced so that it fits with the external wall heights of the 

adjoining buildings at 136 and 140 Hastings Parade. 

• The applicant provided amended plans which reduce the roof level by 800mm. The 

floor levels are adjusted to achieve a standard floor to floor measurement of 3.2m 



 
 

and floor to ceiling heights of 2.7m. The parapet height is only 200mm above the 

existing approval and the lift overrun in the centre of the building extends beyond 

this as required. Figures 11 and 12 in this report are elevations of the original 

proposal and the amended plans submitted in response to the deferral letter.  

 

 

  
Figure 11 and 12: Elevations showing the reduced building height in response to the deferral letter   

 

3. The overshadowing and solar access diagrams submitted demonstrate a comparison between 

the overshadowing impacts of the DA-14/2011 consent and the proposed development, rather 

than a comparison between the existing building on site and the proposed development.  

• The applicant provided solar access diagrams from the existing building, the 

approved DA-14/2011 building and the subject proposal. The amendments as 

proposed in the subject DA include increased side setbacks at the upper level which 

improves solar access to neighbouring properties.   

 

4. The submitted Statement of Environmental Effects refers to SEPP65. However, the Apartment 

Design Guide and SEPP 65 do not apply in this application. A full assessment against the relevant 

objectives and controls of the WDCP 2012 are required.  

• The applicant provided an amended Statement of Environmental Effects addressing 

the relevant objectives and controls.   

 

5. Council’s Stormwater Engineers provided comment on the submitted documentation, 

requesting further information and amended documentation be provided.  

• The applicant provided amended and additional information as required for review 

by Council’s Stormwater Engineers. 

 



 
 

6. The application proposes an exceedance of the maximum car parking rate under WDCP 2012. 

The plans are to be amended to remove 2 car parking spaces, leaving a maximum of 4 on-site 

car parking spaces and a minimum of one motorcycle parking space.  

The applicant has not removed 2 car parking spaces and the plans indicate a total of 

6 car parking spaces on site. The additional 2 car parking spaces have been included 

in the GFA calculations as required under the WLEP 2012 definition. This matter is 

discussed in other areas of this report. 

 

2. ASSESSMENT 
 

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under 

section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act). 

 Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans 
 

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments, 

including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans. 

 

2.1.1. State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 

The following SEPPs apply and have been considered acceptable in the assessment of this development 

application: 

• SEPP (Building Sustainability Index – BASIX) 2004. 

• SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021. 

 

It is noted that under the proposed development, having three residential apartments, is defined as a 

Residential Flat Building in Waverley LEP 2012. However, it is not development to which SEPP 65 applies 

as it contains less than four dwellings.  

 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

The SEPP applies to the subject site as it is wholly located within the Coastal Use area according to the 

SEPP.  

Clause 2.11 states that development consent must not be granted for development on land within the 
coastal use area unless the consent authority: 

(a) has considered whether the proposed development is likely to cause an adverse impact on the 
following – 
(i)  existing, safe access to and along the foreshore, beach, headland or rock platform for 

members of the public, including persons with a disability, 
(ii)  overshadowing, wind funnelling and the loss of views from public places to foreshores, 
(iii)  the visual amenity and scenic qualities of the coast, including coastal headlands, 
(iv)  Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places, 
(v)  cultural and built environment heritage, and 

 



 
 

(b) is satisfied that – 

(i) the development is designed, sited and will be managed to avoid an adverse impact 
referred to in paragraph (a), or 

(ii)   if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided—the development is designed, sited and will 
be managed to minimise that impact, or 

(iii)   if that impact cannot be minimised—the development will be managed to mitigate that 
impact, and 

 
The proposal does not result in changes to the natural environment and there is no impact or 

interruption to foreshore access or any rock platforms. The public access ways, Aboriginal cultural 

heritage and the surf zone are not impacted. The proposal will not increase the risk of coastal hazards 

on the subject site or on other land. The building is in its existing location and views are retained between 

the subject site and neighbouring properties. The proposal will improve the visual amenity and scenic 

qualities of the coast, providing an updated façade that is fitting and sympathetic to the area.  

 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant requirements of the SEPP.  

 

2.1.2. Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012) 
 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

 

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table 

Provision Compliance Comment 

Part 1 Preliminary 

1.2  Aims of plan 
 Yes 

The proposal is consistent with the Aims of 
the Plan.  
 

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development 

Land Use Table 
R3 Medium Density 
Residential Zone 

Yes 

The proposal is defined as alterations and 
additions to a ‘residential flat building’, which 
is permitted with consent in the R3 zone. 
 

Part 4 Principal development standards 

4.3  Height of buildings 

• 9.5m 

No 

The previously approved development (DA-
14/2011) measures a height of 12.95m,  which 
is a variation of 3.45m or 36%. 
 
The proposal seeks to increase the height to a 
maximum of 13.8m for the lift overrun,  which 
is a variation of 4.3m or 45%. 
 

4.4  Floor space ratio  

• 0.6:1 
No 

The currently approved development (DA-
14/2011) provides a gross floor area (GFA) of 
558.2sqm or a FSR of 1.1:1. Which is a 
variation of 257.42sqm or 85.6%. 



 
 

Provision Compliance Comment 

The proposal seeks to reduce the approved 
GFA by 16.97sqm, resulting in a total GFA of 
541.23sqm or a FSR of 1.07:1, which is a 
variation of 240.45sqm or 79.9%.  
 

4.6  Exceptions to development 
standards 

See 
discussion 

The application is accompanied by a written 
request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley 
LEP 2012 to vary the height of buildings and 
FSR development standards. A detailed 
discussion of the variation to the 
development standards is presented below 
this table. 
 

Part 6 Additional local provisions 

6.1  Acid sulfate soils 

Yes 

The site is located within Class 5. However the 
proposal is not considered to lower the water 
table on adjacent Class 4 land and therefore 
this Clause is satisfied.  
 

6.2  Earthworks 

Yes 

The proposal increases the extent of 
excavation. In order to retain the existing 
building, the Geotechnical and structural 
assessment require piling under the perimeter 
of the building to accommodate the load of 
existing and new walls. As such, the proposal 
includes excavation to the full extent of the 
building footprint to allow for plant and 
storage areas. The excavated area towards 
the rear remains 1m from the side boundaries 
as originally approved. The proposal satisfies 
Clause 6.2.  
 

 

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation to 

the Waverley LEP 2012. 

 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards   

 

Height 

The application seeks to vary the height of buildings development standard in clause 4.3 under Waverley 

LEP 2012.  

 

The site is subject to a maximum height of buildings development standard of 9.5m. The proposed 

development has a height of 13.8m, exceeding the standard by 4.3m equating to a 45% variation. It is 

noted that the previously approved development (DA-14/2011), which is currently under construction, 

has a height of 12.95m. Which is a variation of 3.45m or 36%. 



 
 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley 

LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case; and 

 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard. 

 

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for 

consideration. 

 

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) 

 

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the height development standard on the following 

basis: 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case: 

(i) A comparison of the variation against a ‘compliant development’ height of 9.5m cannot 

legitimately be the benchmark for satisfying the height development standard. It must be a 

comparison of the amendments offered in this proposal as opposed to the existing approval, 

as it is currently under construction. This application seeks to amend that approval.  

(ii) It is unreasonable to require strict compliance with the height standard as the existing building 

already exceeds the control and the form of development for which consent is sought is 

alterations and additions to an existing building.  

(iii) Strict compliance with the height standard cannot reasonably be achieved because to do so 

would require the owners to remove the top level (and more) from the existing approved 

development currently under construction. This would prohibit the opportunity to provide 

material planning benefits to the adjoining properties and the locality offered by the increased 

setbacks and reduced above ground GFA.  

 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard: 

(i) The building is compatible with the bulk, scale, streetscape and desired future character of the 

locality as it improves the existing and its current approval, amending it with a better response 

to the InterWar building’s controls that were established after the current. 

(ii) The amenity of the neighbouring properties is preserved and improved by the amended 

proposal. The new design offers greater setbacks, more sunlight, reduced visual bulk, and 

increased privacy beyond the existing consent.  

(iii) With respect to privacy, the non-compliant height is not attributable to any visual or acoustic 

privacy impacts beyond a compliant development or the approved development. The front 

terrace at the uppermost levels alters the already approved front terrace by increasing its side 

setbacks and introduces screening on both sides.  

 

 



 
 

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii) 

 

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that: 

 

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated 

by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 

or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental 

planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and 

 

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which 

the development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)? 

 

It is considered that the applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the 

following justifications as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446: 

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the 

standard; 

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the 

consequence that compliance is unnecessary; 

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance 

was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable; 

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 

Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with 

the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and 

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a 

development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it 

applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be 

unreasonable or unnecessary. 

 

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of 

Waverley LEP 2012. This is a sound justification as the already approved building height of the 

development under construction already exceeds the standard, with a minor height increase proposed. 

The building envelope changes proposed mean the resultant development will better meet the 

objectives of the height development standard and the zone objectives in that it not only preserves, but 

improves, the amenity of neighbouring properties.  

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)? 

 

The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

justify contravening the development standard. Despite the non-compliance, the proposal is consistent 

with the objectives of the height development standard and the zone. Further, the proposal is consistent 

with the objectives of the Act.  

 

Is the development in the public interest? 

 

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with both the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the 

development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

The relevant objectives of the Height development standard are as follows: 

(a)   to establish limits on the overall height of development to preserve the environmental amenity 
of neighbouring properties and public spaces and, if appropriate, the sharing of views, 

The building preserves, but more notably improves, the environmental amenity of neighbouring 

properties, as the proposal includes increased setbacks at the upper level. Shadow diagrams and 

view from the sun analysis provided with the development application indicate that the proposal 

improves the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties by providing additional solar 

access to windows that would not receive solar access when compared to the approved building 

currently under construction. In the case of visual and acoustic privacy impacts, the number of 

units is reduced from 4 to 3, therefore, improving the amenity to neighbouring properties. 

It is noted that should the proposed height variation not be supported, the already approved 

development (DA-14/2011) which is currently under construction, will not provide these 

windows with the additional solar access they gain from the proposed setbacks under this 

subject DA. Excerpts of the view from the sun diagrams provided by the applicant are included 

below. The applicant did provide hourly diagrams, which indicates that there is no increased 

overshadowing impact at any time on 21 June from the proposed development. The most 

considerable improvements of solar access are at 9am, 10am, 1pm and 2pm, which are included 

below:  



 
 

 
Figure 13: View front the sun, 21 June, 9am showing the DA approved building (left) and the subject 
proposal (right). The windows that will receive solar access as a result of the proposed amendments 
are highlighted. 

 
Figure 14: View front the sun, 21 June, 10am showing the DA approved building (left) and the 
subject proposal (right). The windows that will receive solar access as a result of the proposed 
amendments are highlighted. 



 
 

 
Figure 15: View front the sun, 21 June, 1pm showing the DA approved building (left) and the subject 
proposal (right). The windows that will receive solar access as a result of the proposed amendments 
are highlighted. 

 

 
Figure 16: View front the sun, 21 June, 2pm showing the DA approved building (left) and the subject 
proposal (right). The windows that will receive solar access as a result of the proposed amendments 
are highlighted. 



 
 

 

(d)   to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future 
character of the locality and positively complement and contribute to the physical definition of 
the street network and public space. 

The building is compatible with the bulk, scale, streetscape and desired future character of the 

locality as it improves an existing building and its current approval. The building height is 

consistent with the residential flat buildings on either side of the site. The tallest part of the 

building is setback from the site frontage, which further reduces the visual bulk of the building. 

The amended proposal is a better response to the InterWar building controls and is considered 

to demonstrate Design Excellence. Furthermore, proposal of a two to three storey residential 

flat building is consistent with the surrounding area and the character of the Ben Buckler Special 

Character Area controls in WDCP 2012.  

The objectives of the R3 Medium Density Residential zone are as follows: 

•   To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density residential 
environment. 

The proposal will provide for the housing needs of the community by upgrading and enhancing 

the existing building, ensuring it has the capacity to survive beyond earlier expectations. While 

providing a reduced number of apartments (from four to three), the apartments will have 

significantly improved amenity and provide housing stock that it suitable for the Bondi Beach 

market.  

•   To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential environment. 

The proposal will provide a variety of housing types within the building. The lower levels include 

two 2-bedroom apartments, both with private open space to the front of the site. The top two 

levels include a 4-bedroom apartment, with private open space to the front and of the site, 

including a terrace and pool. 

•   To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 

Not applicable.  

•   To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 

The proposal includes six car parking spaces, which exceeds the maximum as required under 

WDCP 2012 Part B8. Walking and cycling in encouraged given that there is ample space provided 

onsite in the basement for storage of bicycles.  

 

Conclusion 

 

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the height development standard is 

supported as the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 

addressed by clause 4.6 of the Waverley LEP 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public 

interest because it is consistent with the objectives of height development standard and the R3 Medium 

Density Residential zone. 

 

 



 
 

Floor space ratio  

The application seeks to vary the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in clause 4.4 under 

Waverley LEP 2012.  

 

The site is subject to a maximum FSR development standard of 0.6:1. The approved development has a 

FSR of 1.1:1 with a GFA of 558.2m2, which is a variation of 85.6%. The proposed development will reduce 

the GFA to 541.23sqm or the FSR to 1.07:1, and therefore exceed the standard by 79.9%.  

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of Waverley 

LEP 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case; and 

 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard. 

 

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for 

consideration. 

 

Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) 

 

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development standard on the following basis: 

(a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case: 

(i) The existing building’s FSR is already in exceedance of the standard.  

(ii) The reduction in GFA of 16.97sqm occurs where there are tangible and material benefits to the 

adjoining neighbouring properties, whilst lowering the density from four units to three units. 

(iii) The proposed reduction in FSR includes a 42.85sqm reduction in the floor area of the approved 

uppermost level.  

(iv) The building is compatible with the bulk, scale, streetscape and desired future character of the 

locality as it improves an existing building and its current approval, amending it with a better 

response to the InterWar building’s controls that were established after the current approval 

was granted.  

(v) The scale is commensurate with surrounding development and continues to propose a two to 

three storey residential flat building with a form reflective of the desired character of Ben 

Buckler. 

(vi) In circumstances where the existing building is already well above the FSR control, it is 

unreasonable to require strict compliance with the control.  

 



 
 

(b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard: 

(i) The reduction in floor space is required to facilitate increased solar access to the adjoining 

properties. 

(ii) The reduction in floor space is necessary to provide increased side setbacks at the rear of the 

uppermost level, resulting in less visual bulk to the neighbouring properties and greater 

separations to and from the neighbouring buildings.  

(iii) The floor space is necessary to satisfy Object 1(g) of the EP&A Act 1979 which seeks to promote 

good design and amenity of the built environment, whereby a compliant form would be 

incongruent with surrounding buildings.  

(iv) The ongoing but reduced variation facilitates the orderly and economic development of the 

site, with improved amenity. If the GFA were required to be reduced any further, it would 

undermine the viability of a development on the site, causing the existing construction to 

continue as per DA-14/2011, with greater environmental impact on the adjoining properties 

and the locality.   

(v) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the FSR development standard and the 

objectives of the zone. 

 

Consideration of Applicant’s Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii) 

 

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that: 

 

(a) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated 

by subclause 3 of clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 

or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental 

planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and 

 

(b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which 

the development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)? 

 

It is considered that the applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the 

following justifications as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446: 

(a) the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the 

standard; 

(b) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the 

consequence that compliance is unnecessary; 



 
 

(c) to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance 

was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable; 

(d) to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 

Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with 

the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable; and 

(e) to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a 

development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it 

applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be 

unreasonable or unnecessary. 

 

The applicant specifically relies upon justification (a) outlined above to address clause 4.6(3)(a) of 

Waverley LEP 2012. This justification is sound in that the existing building’s FSR already exceeds the 

standard and the proposed works will reduce the FSR on site and are consistent with the objectives of 

the FSR development standard and the R3 zone.  

 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)? 

 

The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

justify contravening the development standard. Despite the non-compliance, the proposal is consistent 

with the objectives of the FSR development standard and the zone. Further, the proposal is consistent 

with the objectives of the Act.  

Is the development in the public interest? 

 

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with both the objectives 

of the particular development standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the 

development is proposed to be carried out. 

 

The relevant objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows: 

(b)   to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density 
controls, 

The existing building exceeds the height and FSR controls by 36% and 85.6% respectively. A 

separate variation request accompanies the application addressing the height exceedance, 

which is not caused by any change to the FSR. The amended proposal reduces the FSR non-

compliance to 79.9%. The breach in FSR will not be perceived as excessive bulk or discordant 

with the height standard. Despite the non-compliances, the building does provide an 

appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density controls.  

 

(c)   to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the desired future character 
of the locality, 

The proposed alterations to the building respond to the Ben Buckler Special Character Area and 

makes a positive contribution to the streetscape when viewed from the public domain. The 



 
 

building maintains the rhythm of the street frontage and respects the existing building character 

of buildings, architectural elements and a range of materials and finishes.  

 

(d)   to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the environmental 
amenity of neighbouring properties and the locality. 

When compared to the approved building currently under construction on site, the proposal not 

only preserves, but improves, the environmental amenity of neighbouring properties.  With 

respect to overshadowing, the analysis detailed above regarding the Height variation indicates 

that the proposal will have material benefit arising from the reduction in floor space at the 

uppermost level in that overshadowing is reduced. In terms of privacy, the number of units is 

reduced to three and the upper level has increased setbacks with increased visual privacy for 

neighbouring dwellings.  

 

The objectives of the R3 Medium Density Residential zone are as follows: 

•   To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density residential 
environment. 

The proposal will provide for the housing needs of the community by upgrading and enhancing 

the existing building, ensuring it has the capacity to survive beyond earlier expectations. While 

providing a reduced number of apartments, the apartments will have significantly improved 

amenity and provide housing stock that it suitable for the North Bondi market.  

•   To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential environment. 

The proposal will provide a variety of housing types within the building. The lower levels include 

two 2-bedroom apartments with large terrace balconies. The upper levels include a two storey 

residence with large outdoor areas and a pool.  

 

•   To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 

 Not applicable.  

 

•   To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 

The proposal includes car parking spaces which exceed the maximum requirements. This is 

discussed elsewhere in this report. Cycling is encouraged by providing the pedestrian entry of 

the development at street level to secure storage areas.   

 

Conclusion 

 

For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the FSR is supported as the applicant's written 

request has adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by clause 4.6 of the Waverley 

LEP 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public interest because it is consistent with 

the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard and the R3 zone. 

 



 
 

2.1.3. Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 (Draft Waverley LEP 2022) 
 

It is acknowledged that the Draft Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2022 was on exhibition from 12 

November 2021 to 23 January 2022, however at the time of this assessment, there are no relevant 

matters for consideration.  

 

2.1.4. Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 (Waverley DCP 2012) – Amendment No.9 
 

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 for the proposed development are 

outlined below: 

 
Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part B General Provisions Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

1.  Waste Yes Satisfactory.  

2.  Ecologically Sustainable 
Development  

Yes Satisfactory.  

3.  Landscaping and   
Biodiversity  

Yes Satisfactory.  

6. Stormwater  Yes Satisfactory. 

7. Accessibility and 
Adaptability 

Yes Satisfactory.  

8. Transport 
 
Insert parking rates. 
Zone 2 
Minimum parking rate:  

• 0 
Maximum parking rate: 

• 3.9 (4 spaces) 
Visitor parking: 

• Nil. 
 
Motorcycle parking: 

• Resident: 1 
 
Bicycle parking: 

• Resident: 3 

No, but as 
existing 

The proposal provides for 6 car parking spaces. 
Notwithstanding the numerical non-compliance 
with the maximum parking rate, its design and 
location are satisfactory.  
 
Garage 1 on the western side provides three car 
parking spaces for use by Apartments 1 and 2. 
These apartments are also allocated a storage 
and bicycle parking area.  
 
Garage 2 on the eastern side is exclusively for 
Apartment 3 (the 4 bedroom, 2 storey unit), 
which contains three car parking spaces, 
motorcycling and bicycle parking and storage.  
 
It is noted that the additional two parking spaces 
beyond the maximum parking rate standard have 
been included in the GFA calculations, as per the 
LEP definition. 
 
Section 8.2.3 (a) outlines where variations to the 
parking standards are acceptable. In this 
instance, it is considered that exceeding the 
parking rate standards is in the public interest for 
the following reasons: 



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

• The car parking is to remain as approved 
under the DA-14/2011 consent.  

• The development utilises the existing 
garage spaces and driveway crossovers 
and does not alter existing on-street 
parking arrangements.  

• The car parking is located within the 
existing basement and therefore does 
not add to the visual bulk and scale of the 
building, nor does it have any amenity 
impacts on neighbouring properties.  

• The submissions raised concern about car 
parking and in this location on-street car 
parking is in short supply. The proposal 
offers an opportunity to retain the 
already approved on-site car parking 
without impacting the neighbouring 
properties or streetscape.  

12. Design Excellence  Yes Satisfactory.  

14. Excavation  Yes Satisfactory.  

 

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part C1 – Special Character Areas  

Development Control Compliance Comment 

1.3 Ben Buckler  

Desired Future Character 
Objectives 

• Maintain Landscape 
Character 

• Maintain rhythm of 
buildings to the street 

• Allow ocean glimpses 
through side setbacks 

• Respect character and 
architectural elements  

• View Sharing 

Yes The building’s design responds to the desired 
future character of the area in that the rhythm of 
the building frontage is maintained. The 
proposed façade upgrades respect the existing 
building character or boxy proportioned 
buildings. The building is to be rendered and 
painted, which is an appropriate finish. There is 
no impact on views.  

 

Controls 

• Rendered and painted 
finish is appropriate 

Yes The proposal includes a rendered and painted 
finish.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Table 4: Waverley DCP 2012 – Part C3 Other Residential Development Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

3.1  Site, scale and frontage  

• Minimum frontage:  
15m – R3 zone 

 

N/A The existing frontage is not being altered.  

3.2  Height 

• Maximum external wall 
height: 
R3 – 7m 

No, but 
acceptable  

 

The external walls of the approved building are 
being extended with additions above the existing 
alignment. While the amended proposal is higher 
than the approved building, WDCP 2012 Part C3 
Clause 3.2(c) allows Council to consider a varied 
wall height where certain matters are addressed. 
Control (c)(i) and (ii) relate to FSRand height 
development standards which are addressed 
above in this report. Control (c)(iv) and (v) relate 
to visual bulk and scale and amenity of 
neighbouring properties. The proposal provides 
additional setbacks at the uppermost level which 
cause a reduction in visual bulk and a material 
benefit in sunlight access to neighbouring 
properties, satisfying these controls. 
Furthermore, a high design quality is achieved, 
which satisfies Control 3.2(c)(vi).  

3.3  Setbacks 

3.3.1 -  Street setbacks 

• Consistent street setback 
 

 
Yes 

The existing setback is maintained.  

3.3.2-  Side and rear setbacks 

• Minimum side setback: 
1.5m 

 
 
 

• Minimum rear setback: 
6m or predominant rear 
building line, whichever 
is the greater setback 

No, but as 
existing 

 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 

The existing side setbacks of 1.12m and 1.26m 
are being maintained at the lower levels, which 
does not comply with the minimum 1.5m setback 
control. The uppermost level proposes increased 
setbacks ranging from 1.4m to 3.54m.  
 
The proposal increases the setback to the rear 
compared to the approved development 
currently under construction. The building does 
not extend beyond the building line of either 
neighbouring property.  

3.4  Length and depth of buildings 

• Maximum building length: 
24m 

• Façade to be articulated  
 

• Maximum depth: 18m  

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

No, but 
acceptable 

The building is less than 24m in length.  
 
The façade is articulated.  
 
The depth of the building is approximately 20m. 
This non-compliance is acceptable as all three 
apartments have excellent amenity in terms of 
solar access and cross ventilation.  



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

3.5  Building design and streetscape 

• Respond to streetscape 

• Sympathetic external 
finishes 

 

Yes 
Yes 

 

The proposal responds to the streetscape 
character of the area and is architecturally 
compatible with the existing building and the Ben 
Buckler Special Character Area. The colour and 
finish of the external materials is sympathetic to 
the streetscape and overall appearance of the 
building.  The proposed alterations are 
considered to demonstrate design excellence in 
accordance with Part B12.  

3.8 Pedestrian access and entry 

• Entry at street level and 
respond to pattern 
within the street  

• Legible, safe, well-lit 
 

Yes 
 

The proposal includes an improved pedestrian 
entry which is legible and safe.   

3.9 Landscaping 

• Comply with part B3- 
Landscaping and 
Biodiversity  

• Minimum of 30% of site 
area landscaped: 150m2 

• 50% of the above is to be 
deep soil: 75m2 

 

No  The control requires 150sqm of the site to be 
landscaped. The proposal includes 110.4sqm of 
landscaping, which does not comply. The 
proposal includes usable private open spaces in 
the form of terraces, balconies and a rear yard. 
Given the private open space provided to all 
three apartments, the numerical non-compliance 
is considered acceptable.  

3.10 Communal open space 

• Minimum 15% communal 
(R3 zone) 

 

No, but 
acceptable  

Communal open space is not provided. WDCP 
2012 C3 Clause 3.10(f) states that where small 
developments (5 or less dwellings) are unable to 
achieve the recommended communal open 
space, they must (ii) provide significantly larger 
balconies or private open space for dwellings. 
Given the general open space provided to all 
three apartments, particularly Unit 3, the lack of 
communal open space is considered acceptable. 

3.11  Private Open Space  

3.11.1 – Courtyards  

• Private Courtyards – min 
25m2  area and 3m width 
and depth  

• Planting to be provided  

• Private open space not to 
be provided at the front, 
unless a buffer it provided  
 

3.11.2 – Balconies/decks 

• Balcony additions to 
match the character of 
the building   

 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 

The courtyards/terraces to the lower level units 
are 4.5m deep and have an area of 26sqm plus 
planting in the front setback, which complies.  
 
The balcony design is integrated and relates to 
the character of the building.  



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

3.12 Vehicular access and parking  

• Car parking to be 
integrated into the 
design of the 
development  

 

• Pedestrian safety 
considered  
 

• Max 1 x 2 way vehicle 
access point  
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No, but as 
existing 

As discussed in WDCP 2012 – Part B General 
Provisions Compliance Table above, the proposal 
exceeds the maximum car parking rate. 
Notwithstanding this, the existing car parking 
arrangements are retained which is integrated 
into the design of the building and a separate and 
clearly defined pedestrian entrance is provided.  
 
The whole frontage is a driveway, which is 
consistent with the streetscape.  

3.13 Solar access and overshadowing 

• Minimum of three hours 
of sunlight to a minimum 
of 70% of units in the 
development on 21 June  

• New development should 
maintain at least two 
hours of sunlight to solar 
collectors on adjoining 
properties in mid winter.  

• Direct sunlight to north 
facing windows of 
habitable rooms on all 
private open space areas 
of adjacent dwellings to 
less than three hours of 
sunlight on 21 June.  

No The two-storey unit on the upper floors receives 
3 hours of sunlight as required. 
 
The 2 x two-bedroom units on the lower level do 
not achieve 3 hours of sunlight on 21 June. WDCP 
2012 Part C3 Clause 3.13 (a)(i) states that where 
development seek to vary the minimum 
standards for solar access, they must 
demonstrate how site constraints and orientation 
prohibit the achievement of these standards. 
These two units are south facing (towards the 
street) and given the slope of the site from the 
rear to the front, the rear of these apartments is 
below the rear yard level, so they do not benefit 
from a northern aspect. 
 
The proposal provides these two units with 
increased amenity beyond what the existing 
building and previously approved development 
provide, and therefore the non-compliance with 
the solar access requirements is acceptable.  

3.14 Views and view sharing 

• Minimise view loss 
through design 

• Views from public spaces 
to be maintained.  

Yes The proposal does not have an impact on views 
or view sharing.  

3.15 Visual privacy and security 

• Dwellings to be 
orientated to the street 
with entrances and street 
numbering visible  

• Above ground open space 
must not overlook rooms 
and private landscaped 
areas of adjoining 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

Window and openings are offset to provide visual 
privacy to residents of both the subject site and 
adjoining properties. The proposal provides less 
glazing and windows on the side elevations than 
DA-14/2011. 
 
The balcony at the rear is centralised and set in 
significantly from the side boundaries. There is 



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

properties or be  
screened 

• Privacy be considered in 
relation to context 
density, separation use 
and design.  
 

screening on both sides to minimise overlooking 
to neighbouring properties.  
 
The balconies to the front of the building are a 
common feature in the streetscape, which results 
in mutual overlooking of the front setback area 
and the public footpath. Given the streetscape 
pattern of front balconies, the visual privacy 
impact is considered appropriate in this instance.  

3.16 Dwelling size and layout  

• Max width of dwelling 
over 15m deep is min 4m  

• All habitable rooms to 
have a window 

• Provide a range of 
dwelling types and sizes 

• Min sizes  
Studio = 35m2 

1 bedroom = 50m2 

2 bedroom = 80m2 

3 bedroom = 100m2 

• Flexible design 

 

Yes 
 
 

 
 

All units are 4.5m wide.  
 
All habitable rooms have access to a window.  
 
The proposal includes 2 x two-bedroom units, 
which measure 84.15sqm and 87.31sqm each, 
which complies.  
 
The four-bedroom unit measures 300.16sqm, 
which substantially exceeds the minimum size.  

3.17 Ceiling Heights  

• Min 2.7m floor to ceiling 
height residential floors 

• Min 2.4m floor to ceiling 
height attic levels  

Yes Yes, minimum floor to ceiling height of 2.7m are 
proposed.  

3.18 Storage  

In addition to kitchen 
cupboards and bedroom 
wardrobes, min storage 
required is:  

• Studio and 1 bed = 6m3  

• 2 bed = 8m3   

• 3 or more bed = 10m3  

• All to provide bulk 
storage are in basement 
or ancillary structure 

 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 

Yes 

Yes, separate storage areas are provided for all 
three units in excess of the minimum 
requirements. 
 
A bulky goods storage area is available in the 
basement for all units.  

3.19 Acoustic privacy 

• Internal amenity by 
locating noisy areas away 
from quiet areas 

Yes The proposal provides and appropriate layout in 
this regards.   

3.20 Natural Ventilation  

• All dwellings to be 
naturally cross- 
ventilated  

 
 

Yes 
 
 

All apartments are naturally cross ventilated.  



 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

3.21 Building services 

• Services are to be 
integrated into the design 
of buildings (garbage 
rooms, mail boxes, fire 
hydrants boosters, 
electrical substations, 
down pipes, plant rooms, 
satellite/communications 
structures  

• Outdoor Communal 
clothes drying area to be 
provided  

• Plant rooms away from 
entry communal and 
private open spaces and 
bedrooms.  

• Services on roof not to be 
seen from street or 
impact  public or private 
views and be min  2m 
from the building edge 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

All services are integrated into the building and 
there is nothing on the roof, other than the lift 
overrun. 
 
The plant room and pool equipment are located 
below ground and away from the entry, private 
open spaces and bedrooms.  
 
Outdoor communal clothes drying area is not 
provided. However, this is considered acceptable 
given the large balcony spaces provided to the two 
units on the lower level and the large rear yard for 
Unit 3.  

 Other Impacts of the Development 
 

The proposal is considered to have no significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, social or 

economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions being imposed. 

 Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The site is considered suitable for the proposal. 

 Any Submissions 
 

The application was notified for 14 days in accordance with the Waverley Community Development 

Participation and Consultation Plan. 

 

Following receipt of amended plans and additional information, the application was not notified as the 

amended form of the proposal represents a lesser impact than that of the original form that was publicly 

notified. 

 

A total of four unique submissions were received from the following properties: 

• 129 Hastings Parade, NORTH BONDI 

• 5/131 Hastings Parade, North BONDI 

• 5/133 Hastings Parade, NORTH BONDI 

• 8/133 Hastings Parade, NORTH BONDI. 



 
 

The following issues raised in the submissions have already been discussed and addressed in the body 

of this report and/or the Recommendation: 

• Exceeds FSR and height 

• Excavation 

• Privacy impacts 

• Overshadowing. 

 

All other issues raised in the submissions are summarised and discussed below. 

 

Issue: Construction impacts including noise, vibration and parking impacts, builders ‘taking possession’ 

of on-street parking spaces. The builders should only be permitted to use the two parking spaces directly 

outside the subject site and should not be permitted to leave vehicles overnight. There has been lots of 

construction work in the street, this development will prolong the agony and amplify the agony. It would 

be a pincer movement. 

 

Response: Standard conditions of consent are included relating to minimising the impacts of 

construction works to legislated hours, noise and vibration levels. Construction vehicles are permitted 

to park in any legal parking spaces. Conditions of consent or neighbours cannot dictate which particular 

vehicles are more entitled to occupy on-street car parking spaces. 

 

Issue: Noise from balconies impacts properties on opposite side of Hastings Parade. 

 

Response: The proposal reduces the number of units from three to four, thereby reducing the potential 

noise impacts. The balconies are appropriate in size and location and are not considered to have adverse 

impacts on neighbouring properties.  

 Public Interest 
 

The proposal is considered to have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to appropriate 

conditions being imposed. 

3. REFERRALS 
 

The following internal and external referral comments were sought: 

 Traffic and Development 
 

Council’s traffic engineers recommend that 2 car parking spaces be removed given the exceedance of 

the WDCP maximum car parking rates. As discussed in WDCP 2012 – Part B General Provisions 

Compliance Table above, the additional car parking spaces are existing and have been included in the 

calculation of gross floor area and do not add to the bulk and scale of the development. The submissions 

raised significant concern about car parking within the street and as such, it is recommended that the 6 

existing car parking spaces be retained.   



 
 

 Stormwater 
 

As discussed in the Background section of this report, amended documentation was requested relating 

to stormwater. This was provided by the applicant and reviewed by Council’s Engineers who raised no 

objection to the documentation provided, subject to conditions of consent which have been included in 

the attached recommended conditions.  

 Tree Management 
 

No objection raised with the submitted arborist report noting the trees to be removed and retained. 

 Public Domain 
 

No objection raised, subject to conditions of consent.  

 Fire Safety 
 

No objection raised, subject to conditions of consent. 

 Environmental Health 
 

No objection raised, subject to conditions of consent. 

 Waste and Recycling  
 

No objection raised, subject to conditions of consent. 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

The development application seeks consent for amendments to the approved alterations and additions 

to a residential flat building at the site known as 138 Hastings Parade, NORTH BONDI.  

 

The principal issues arising from the assessment of the application are as follows: 

• Exceeds height of building development standard; 

• Exceeds FSR development standard, albeit a reduction from the previously approved scheme; 

• Excavation extending beyond the building footprint; and 

• Car parking rates exceeds the maximum. 

 

The assessment finds these issues acceptable. 

 

A total number of four submissions were received and the issues raised in the submissions have been 

considered and addressed in this report and in the Recommendation.  

 



 
 

The application has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It is recommended for approval subject to 

conditions of consent. 

 

Development and Building Unit (DBU) Decision: 

The application was reviewed by the DBU at the meeting on 26 May 2022 and the DBU determined: 

(a) The application is acceptable and should be approved, subject to the conditions in Appendix A. 

 

DBU members: A Rossi, B McNamara, B Magistrale and T Sneesby.  

5. RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL 
 

That the development application be APPROVED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel subject to the 

conditions in Appendix A. 

 

Report prepared by:  Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of 
the Development and Building Unit by: 

 
 

 
 

Emma Finnegan  Ben Magistrale 

Senior Development Assessment Planner A/Manager, Development Assessment (Area 2) 
(Reviewed and agreed on behalf of the 
Development and Building Unit) 

Date: 3/06/2022 Date: 10 June 2022 

 

Reason for WLPP referral:  

3. Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10% 

 

 



 
 

APPENDIX A – CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

 

A. APPROVED DEVELOPMENT  
 

1. APPROVED PLANS AND DOCUMENTATION  
 

The development must be in accordance with: 
 
(a) Architectural Plans prepared by Architects Nicholas + Associates of Project No: TRI2102 including the 

following:   
 

Plan Number and 
Revision  

Plan description Plan Date Date received by 
Council 

DA000 Issue C Cover page 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA001 Issue C Basix and external finishes schedule 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA015 Issue C Proposed plan – basement 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA016 Issue C Proposed plan – ground floor 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA017 Issue C Proposed plan – first floor 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA018 Issue C Proposed plan – second floor 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA019 Issue C Proposed plan – roof 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA150 Issue C South elevation – street 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA151 Issue C North elevation 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA152 Issue C East elevation 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA153 Issue C West elevation  18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA170 Issue C Section A 18/2/22 21/2/22 

DA171 Issue C Section B 18/2/22 21/2/22 

 
(b) Landscape Plan No. DA600, DA601, DA602 all Revision B and documentation prepared by Architects 

Nicholas + Associates, dated 28 September 2021 and received by Council on 13 October 2021. 
(c) BASIX and NatHERs Certificates. 
(d) BCA Assessment and documentation prepared by Building Control Group dated 18 May 2021, and 

received by Council on 13 October 2021. 
(e) Access Report and documentation prepared by Morris Goding Access Consulting, dated 18 May 

2021, and received by Council on 13 October 2021. 
(f) Acoustic Report and documentation prepared by Pulse White Noise Acoustics, dated 14 May 2021, 

and received by Council on 13 October 2021. 
(g) Fire Safety Report and documentation prepared by Scientific Fire Services dated 19 May 2021, and 

received by Council on 13 October 2021. 
(h) Geotechnical Report and documentation prepared by JK Geotechnics dated 18 May 2021, and 

received by Council on 13 October 2021.  
(i) Structural Advice – Shoring System prepared by Indesco, dated 6 October 2021, and received by 

Council on 13 October 2021.  
(j) Traffic and Transport documentation prepared by Transport and Traffic Planning Associates, dated 

17 February 2022, and received by Council on 21 February 2022. 
(k) Arborist Report prepared by Jacksons Nature Works dated 18 May 2021, and received by Council on 

13 October 2021. 



 
 

(l) Approved stormwater plans and documents in accordance with condition 24 of this development 
consent.  

(m) The Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) Part 1 13 October 2021 
 
Except where amended by the following conditions of consent. 
 

2. MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA-14/2011 AND SUBSEQUENT S4.55 MODIFICATIONS 
 

Pursuant to section 4.17(1)(b) and (5) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 

Development Consent DA-14/2011 (as modified by DA-14/2011/A) are modified as necessary so that 

there is consistency between Development Consent DA-14/2011 and this development consent. In this 

regard, Condition 1 of Development Consent No. 14/2011/A is modified to include the approved 

architectural plans and BASIX certificate referred to in condition 1 of this development consent. 

 

3. RELATIONSHIP TO DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA-14/2011/A 
 

This development consent shall operate concurrently with Development Consent DA-14/2011/A. All 

conditions of consent imposed on Development Consent DA-14/2011/A are to be read and complied 

with in conjunction with this development consent. A consolidated construction certificate application 

should be sought to combine the approved works under the subject development consent with those 

under Development Consent DA-14/2011/A. 

 

4. PUBLIC DOMAIN IMPROVEMENTS  
 

The public domain is to be upgraded along Hastings Parade frontages of the development site in 

accordance with the current Waverley Council Development Control Plan (DCP) and Public Domain 

Technical Manual (PDTM) at the time of engineering plan approval.  

A public domain plan for the following works shall be submitted to, and approved by the Executive 

Manager, Infrastructure Services prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate. 

o Footpath 
o Vehicular Crossing 
o Kerb and gutter  
o Stormwater infrastructure  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

B. PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE  
 

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying 

Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies that the approval of Council or a 

Council Officer is required. 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

 

5. NO BUILDING OR DEMOLITION WORKS PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 
 

The building work, or demolition work, must not be commenced until: 

(a) a Construction Certificate has been obtained from Council or an Accredited Certifier in accordance 
with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979; 

(b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has been notified of the 
appointment in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000; and 

(c) Council is given at least two days’ notice in writing of the intention to commence the building works. 
 

CONTRIBUTIONS, FEES & BONDS 

 

6. SECTION 7.12 CONTRIBUTION  
 

A monetary development contribution is payable to Waverley Council pursuant to section 7.12 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the Waverley Council Development Contributions 
Plan 2006 in accordance with the following:  
 
(a) A cost report indicating the itemised cost of the development shall be completed andsubmitted to 

Council: 
(i) Where the total development cost is less than $500,000: 

 "Waverley Council Cost Summary Report"; or, 

(ii) Where the total development cost is $500,000 or more: 
 "Waverley Council Registered Quantity Surveyor's Detailed Cost Report". 
 
A copy of the required format for the cost reports are provided in the Waverley Council 
Contributions Plan 2006, available on Council’s website.  

 
(b) As legislated in section 25K of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, the levy 

must be paid in accordance with the following; 
 

(i) A development valued at $100,000 or less will be exempt from the levy; 
(ii) A development valued at $100,001 - $200,000 will attract a levy of 0.5% of the full cost of the 

development; or  
(iii) A development valued at $200,001 or more will attract a levy of 1% of the full cost of the 

development.  
 



 
 

Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, evidence must be provided that the levy has been paid 
to Council in accordance with this condition or that the cost of works is less than $100,000. 
 
7. SECURITY DEPOSIT  

 
A deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee for the amount of $81,556 must be provided to Council for any 
damage caused to any property of the consent authority (ie. public land) as a consequence of the works 
and completing any public work (such as road work, kerbing and guttering, footway construction, 
stormwater drainage and environmental controls) required in connection with the consent.  
 
This deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee must be provided to Council prior to the issue of any 
Construction Certificate. The full amount of the deposit, minus Council's costs for any repair of damage 
to Council property or rectification of unauthorised works on Council property, will be refunded after 
satisfactory completion all of works associated with this consent (including the required public works) 
to the person who paid the deposit.  
 

8. LONG SERVICE LEVY  
 
A long service levy, as required under section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service 
Payments Act, 1986, is to be paid in respect of this building work. Evidence that the levy has been paid 
is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate. 
 
Note: Council acts as an agent for the Long Service Payment Corporation and the levy may be paid at 
Council's office. The levy rate is 0.35% of building work costing $25,000 or more. 
 

9. ENGINEERING PLANS ASSESSMENT AND WORKS INSPECTION FEES  
 
The applicant is to pay to Council fees for assessment of all engineering and public domain plans and 

inspection of the completed works in the public domain, in accordance with Council’s Schedule of Fees 

& Charges at the time of engineering plan approval, prior to such approval being granted by Council. 

An invoice will be issued to the Applicant for the amount payable, which will be calculated based on the 

design plans for the public domain works.   

PLAN DETAILS 

 
10. BASEMENT STORAGE  

 
The basement level is to provide separate and secure storage areas (in the form of lockable storage cages 
or the like), allocated to each apartment in the development for larger bulkier items (surfboards, boxes, 
camping equipment etc.) which are not suited to be stored within each individual apartment. Storage is 
to be allocated to individual units in accordance with the requirements of the Waverley Development 
Control Plan 2012.  
 
11. FIRE SAFETY UPGRADING WORKS  
 

(a) In addition to all new works fully comply with the Building Code of Australia, pursuant to Clause 
94 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, all existing areas of the 
building must be upgraded to comply with the following provisions of the Building Code of 
Australia (BCA): 



 
 

(i) Fire resistance and stability – Part C1; 
(ii) Compartmentation and separation – Part C2; 
(iii) Protection of openings – Part C3  
(iv) Provision for escape – Part D1; 
(v) Construction of exits – Part D2; 
(vi) Fire fighting equipment – Part E1; 
(vii) Smoke hazard management – Part E2; 
(viii) Lift installations – Part E3; 
(ix) Emergency lighting, exit signs and warning systems – Part E4; 
(x) Sanitary and other facilities – Part F2;  
(xi) Room heights – Part F3; 
(xii) Light and ventilation – Part F4; and 
(xiii) Sound transmission and insulation - Part F5. 
 

(b) If compliance with the deemed-to-satisfy provisions of the BCA and the matters listed in 
condition (a) above cannot be achieved, a performance solution in accordance with Part A2 of 
the BCA must be prepared by a suitably qualified and accredited person and be submitted to the 
Certifying Authority illustrating how the relevant performance requirements of the BCA are to 
be satisfied. Prior to a Construction Certificate being issued, the Certifying Authority must ensure 
that the building complies with the Building Code of Australia. 
 

(c) The BCA matters identified in (a) above are not an exhaustive list of conditions to verify 
compliance or non-compliance with the BCA. Any design amendments required to achieve 
compliance with the BCA must be submitted to Council. Significant amendments may require an 
application under Section 4.55 of the Act to be lodged with Council to amend this consent. 
 

(d) Prior to the commencement of the required upgrade works, a Construction Certificate must be 
issued by an accredited Certifying Authority and an accredited PCA be appointed.  The required 
upgrading works detailed in this condition must be completed prior to the issue of an Occupation 
Certificate.   
Note: The provisions of Clause 94 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 

2000 have been considered in the assessment of the proposed development. 

CONSTRUCTION & SITE MATTERS 

 
12. CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN (CTMP)  

 
The applicant is to submit a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) for the approval of Council’s 

Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services, or delegate prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate. 

For further information on what is required in the CTMP, please refer to Council’s website at:  

https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/developm

ent_applications_-_conditions_of_consent  

 

13. HOARDING  
 

To ensure the site is contained during construction, a hoarding is required for the approved works, which 

is to be designed and constructed in accordance with the requirements of Safe Work NSW. Where the 

hoarding is to be erected over the footpath or any public place, the approval of Council’s Compliance 

Unit must be obtained and the applicable fees paid, prior to the erection of the hoarding. 

https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/development_applications_-_conditions_of_consent
https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/development_applications_-_conditions_of_consent


 
 

14. EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL 
 

A Soil and Water Management Plan (SWMP), also known as an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan must 
be prepared in accordance with Waverley Council’s Water Management Technical Manual. 
 
The SWMP must be approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction 
Certificate. A copy of the SWMP must be kept on site at all times and made available to Council officers 
upon request. 
 
The recommendations of the SWMP must be implemented and maintained during all construction 
activities and until the site is fully stabilised following construction.  

 
15. DETAILS OF EXCAVATION, SHORING OR PILE CONSTRUCTION 

 
A report shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and practising Structural Engineer/Geotechnical 

Engineer detailing the proposed methods of bulk excavation, shoring or pile construction, including 

details of vibration emissions and any possible damage which may occur to adjoining or nearby 

properties as a result of the proposed building and excavation works.   

 

Any practices or procedures specified in the Structural Engineer's report in relation to the avoidance or 

minimisation of structural damage to adjoining properties are to be fully complied with and incorporated 

into the plans and specifications together with the Construction Certificate. 

16. ENGINEERING DETAILS 
 

Structural details are to be prepared and certified by a practicing Structural Engineer in connection with 

all structural components of the approved works, prior to the issue of the relevant Construction 

Certificate.   

 

17. TELECOMMUNICATIONS IN NEW RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDING AND MIXED USE DEVELOPMENTS  
 

Evidence is to be provided to the Principal Certifier that arrangements have been made for; 

(a) The installation of fibre-ready facilities to all individual lots and/or premises to enable fibre to be 
readily connected to any premises that is being or may be constructed on those lots. Demonstrate 
that the carrier has confirmed in writing that they are satisfied that the fibre ready facilities are fit 
for purpose; and 

(b) The provision of fixed-line telecommunications infrastructure in the fibre-ready facilities to all 
individual lots and/or premises demonstrated through an agreement with a carrier. 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY & SUSTAINABILITY  

 
18. BASIX   

 
All requirements of the BASIX Certificate and NatHERS documentation are to be shown on the 

Construction Certificate plans and documentation. 

 

 



 
 

WASTE  

 
19. SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
A Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) - Part 2 is to be submitted to the Principal 
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate, which outlines materials 
to be reused and/or recycled as a result of demolition and construction works. At least one copy of the 
SWRMP Part 2 is to be available on site at all times during construction. Copies of demolition and 
construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received the material for recycling or disposal and 
the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all times during construction. 
 
20. WASTE STORAGE AREAS   

 
The development must have a bin storage area with sufficient space to accommodate the following 

minimum number of bins for the residential and/or commercial components of the development; 

Residential 
o 2 x 240L Mobile Garbage Bins (MGBs) for general waste (collected weekly) 
o 2 x 240L MGBs for paper and cardboard recycling (collected fortnightly) 
o 2 x 240L MGBs for container recycling (collected fortnightly) 
o 1 x 240L MGB for garden organics waste should this type of waste be generated at the property 

(collected fortnightly) 
 
Space must be allocated to store bulky household waste awaiting collection along with any problem 
waste streams (such as electronic waste or textile waste).  
 
All waste and recycling storage rooms must be built to meet all appropriate design requirements set in 
Part B1 of the Waverley Council Development Control Plan 2012 to the satisfaction of the Principal 
Certifying Authority.  

NOISE 

 
21. NOISE – ACOUSTIC REPORT   

 
An Acoustic Assessment Report prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant shall be prepared to 

assess the impacts of the development (internal and external areas) including any mechanical plant, 

refrigeration motors and air conditioning units and make recommendations to ensure that the noise 

from the development will be within the acceptable limits of the Protection of the Environment 

Operations Act 1997 and relevant legislation.  

 

22. ACOUSTIC REPORT   
 

The recommendations made in acoustic report (Project no 210149) prepared by Pulse White Noise 

Acoustics Pty Ltd dates and dated 14 May 2021 shall be implemented in full. 

A Certificate of Compliance prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant is to be submitted to 

Council certifying that the recommendations made in the above report have been complied with and 

Council's noise criteria and the requirements of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 

have been complied with prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate. 



 
 

PUBLIC DOMAIN 

 
23. PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS    

 
All Public infrastructure works traversing the development frontage must be completed to Council’s 

satisfaction at no cost to Council. 

Full design engineering drawings to be prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced engineering 

professional and be submitted to Council for the approval of the Executive Manager, Infrastructure 

Services prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.  

The Applicant must submit plans and specifications for the following infrastructure works to Council’s 

Public Domain Engineer: 

a) Driveway, Footpath, Kerb and Gutter: The existing Driveway, footpath along Hastings Pde frontages 
to be reconstructed and upgraded in accordance with the current Waverley Council Development 
Control Plan (DCP) and Public Domain Technical Manual (PDTM) at the time of engineering plan 
approval.  
The proposed driveway crossover, kerb, and gutter profiles to include longitudinal and cross 

sections to ensure proper connections to the existing Council infrastructure traversing the 

development site. Any stormwater infrastructure within the extent of public domain works, 

inclusive of the kerb inlet pit shall be replaced.  

b) Any proposed utility pillar on the site frontages to be either underground or inside the property 
boundary of the proposed development. Applicant must liaise with the relevant authorities for their 
approval and communicate to Council with written confirmation, before executing any works. 

STORMWATER 

 
24. STORMWATER AND PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT  

 
To ensure that stormwater runoff from the development is drained in an appropriate manner, without 

impact to neighbouring properties and downstream systems, a detailed plan and certification of the 

development’s stormwater management system must be submitted and approved by the Executive 

Manager, Infrastructure Services (or delegate) prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. 

The submitted stormwater management plan prepared by Enspire Solutions Pty Ltd, Project No. 210053, 

Drawing No. C01.01, C02.01, C02.11, C03.01, C03.02, C03.03, C06.01 & & C20.01, Revision 1, dated 

18/02/2022 is considered concept only. 

The applicant must submit plans and specifications to comply with the current Waverley Council Water 

Management Technical Manual and Development Control Plan (DCP) at the time of engineering plan 

approval. The submitted plans shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and practising Civil Engineer and:  

a) The plans shall provide a complete and detailed OSD design including multiple cross-sections (drawn 
to a suitable scale), proposed construction materials, and full orifice details. The checklist as set out 
in Council’s Water Management Technical Manual shall be completed and submitted.  

b) A certificate from a registered structural engineer certifying the structural adequacy of the OSD tank 
structure is to be provided. 

c) Details of any rainwater tank required by BASIX commitments or as nominated on the architectural 
plan, including the overflow connection to the approved stormwater drainage system are to be 



 
 

submitted. Where a rainwater reuse system is proposed in a basement, it shall be designed to 
adequately withstand all service loads and provide adequate service life (minimum 50 years). 

d) Show sub-soil drainage restricted from entering the basement areas of the building and the 
stormwater drainage system by waterproofing and tanking the basement areas of the building. 

e) Pipe sizes, type, grade, length, invert levels, dimensions and types of drainage pits and inspection 
openings and their location shall be provided. Calculations demonstrating that the proposed 
stormwater drainage system can cater for the relevant design storm event shall be provided. 

f) An inspection opening or stormwater pit must be installed inside the property, adjacent to the 
boundary, for all stormwater outlets. 

g) Any proposed pipeline within the footpath verge of Hastings Parade must be hot dipped galvanised 
steel hollow section with a minimum wall thickness of 4.0 millimetres and fall by gravity at 1% 
minimum. 

h) The building works appear to be located within the path of the natural runoff caused by the localised 
upstream catchment from the rear. Given that the site incorporates OSD, the engineer shall 
demonstrate that the water caused from the upstream catchment can be captured and redirected 
to the kerb and gutter via a swale and pipe or pit and pipe system along the boundaries 
(independent of the OSD system). Calculations in relation to the upstream catchment and the 
proposed system shall be submitted to Council demonstrating that the proposed system has 
sufficient capacity to capture and discharge the flows generated during the relevant design storm 
event independent of the OSD system. 

i) Interceptor drain(s) at the site boundary to prevent stormwater flows from the site crossing the 
footpath shall be provided. 

j) Any affected Council’s infrastructure as the result of construction activities within the public domain 
area, inclusive of stormwater, stormwater outlet/s, kerb and gutter, pavement, grass verges and 
vehicle crossovers within the extent works shall be replaced as per Waverley Council Public Domain 
Technical Manual. All associated costs shall be borne by the applicant. 

 
Notes:  

• The Applicant is advised to consider the finished levels of the public domain, including new or 
existing footpaths and pavement prior to setting the floor levels for the proposed development. 

• Waverley Council standard drawings for public domain infrastructure assets are available upon 
request.  Details that are relevant may be replicated in the Engineering design submissions however, 
Council’s title block shall not be replicated.  

• Prior to commencement of works a security deposit will be made payable to Council to ensure any 
additional damage or unauthorised works within the Council property, not conditioned above. 
Council will reserve the right to withhold the cost of restoring the damaged assets from the security 
deposit should the applicant fail to restore the defects to the satisfaction of Council.  

• Council’s contact for infrastructure assessment: E‐mail: assets@waverley.nsw.gov.au or Phone: 
9083 8886 (operational hours between 9.30am to 4pm Monday to Friday). The expected duration 
to review and approve the stormwater management plan may take at least 15 working days from 
the date of submission. 
 

25. DILAPIDATION REPORT    
 

A Dilapidation report is to be prepared for any adjoining or nearby property that may be subject to 

potential damage as a result of any works being undertaken. The dilapidation report is be made available 

to affected property owners.  

The report is to be dated, submitted to, and accepted by the Principal Certifying Authority, prior to any 

work commencing on the site.   

mailto:assets@waverley.nsw.gov.au


 
 

Note: Any damage that may be caused is a civil matter. This consent does not allow or authorise any 

party to cause damage, trespass, or any other unlawful act and Council will not be held responsible for 

any damage that may be caused to adjoining buildings as a consequence of the development being 

carried out. Council will not become directly involved in disputes between the builder, owner, developer, 

its contractors and the owners of neighbouring buildings. 

 

C. COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING AND DURING CONSTRUCTION  
The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying 

Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies the approval of Council or a 

Council Officer is required. 

PRIOR TO ANY WORKS 

 
26. CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 

 
Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected on the 

main frontage of the site detailing the name, address and contact details (including a telephone number) 

of the Principal Certifying Authority and principal contractor (the coordinator of the building works).  The 

sign shall be clearly legible from the adjoining street/public areas and maintained throughout the 

building works. 

DEMOLITION 

 
27. DEMOLITION – ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  

 
The demolition, removal, storage, handling and disposal of products and materials containing asbestos 
must be carried out in accordance with the relevant requirements of SafeWork NSW and the NSW 
Environment Protection Authority (EPA), including:  
•    Work Health and Safety Act 2011; 
•    Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017; 
•    SafeWork NSW Code of Practice for the Safe Removal of Asbestos; 
•    Australian Standard 2601 (2001) – Demolition of Structures; 
•    Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997. 

 At least 5 days prior to the demolition, renovation work or alterations and additions to any building, the 
person acting on the consent shall submit a Work Plan to the Principal Certifying Authority in accordance 
with Australian Standard AS 2601-2001, Demolition of Structure and a Hazardous Materials Assessment 
prepared by a person with suitable expertise and experience.  The Work Plan and Hazardous Materials 
Assessment shall: 
(a) Outline the identification of any hazardous materials, including surfaces coated with lead paint; 
(b) Confirm that no asbestos products are present on the subject land, or 
(c) particularise a method of safely disposing of the asbestos in accordance with the Code of Practice 

on how to safely remove asbestos published by SafeWork NSW (catalogue WC03561); 
(d) Describe the method of demolition; 
(e) Describe the precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance; and 
(f) Describe the disposal methods for hazardous materials. 

 
 



 
 

28. CONTROL OF DUST ON CONSTRUCTION SITES  
 

The following requirements apply to demolition and construction works on site: 
 
(a) Hazardous dust is not to be allowed to escape from the site. The use of fine mesh dust proof screens 

or other measures are recommended. Any existing accumulations of dust (e.g. ceiling voids and wall 
cavities) must be removed by the use of an industrial vacuum fitted with a high efficiency particle air 
(HEPA) filter. All dusty surfaces and dust created from work are to be suppressed by a fine water 
spray. Water must not be allowed to enter the street and stormwater systems. Demolition is not to 
be performed during adverse winds, which may cause dust to spread beyond the site boundaries. 

 

(b) All contractors and employees directly involved in the removal of hazardous dusts and substances 
are to wear protective equipment conforming to Australian Standard AS1716 Respiratory Protective 
Devices.  

 
29. CLASSIFICATION OF WASTE/ DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATED SOILS  

 
Prior to the exportation of waste (including fill or soil) from the site the material must be classified in 

accordance with the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997 and the 

NSW EPA Waste Classification Guidelines 2014.  

 
30. EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING 

 
All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a building must be executed 

safely and in accordance with the appropriate professional standards and must be properly guarded and 

protected to prevent them from being dangerous to life or property. 

If an excavation associated with the erection or demolition or a building extends below the level of the 

footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, the excavation is to be managed by a practising 

structural engineer. 

CONSTRUCTION MATTERS 

 
31. CONSTRUCTION HOURS 

 
Demolition and building work must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays 

to Fridays and 8am to 3pm on Saturdays, with no work to be carried out on Sundays and public holidays. 

Excavation works involving the use of heavy earth movement equipment, including rock breakers and 

the like, must only be undertaken between the hours of 7am and 5pm on Mondays to Fridays, with no 

such work to be carried out on Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday. 

               Noise from construction activities shall comply with the Protection of the Environmental Operations 

(Noise Control) Regulation 2017. 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

32. STOCKPILES, STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND LOCATION OF BUILDING OPERATIONS 
 

All building materials and any other items associated with the development are to be stored within the 

property.  No materials are to be stored on Council's footpath, nature strip, or road reserve without 

prior Council approval. 

 

33. FIRE SAFETY UPGRADE REPORT 
 

Fire safety upgrading works are to be undertaken in accordance with condition 11 of this development 

consent. 

 

34. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS  
 

The building works are to be inspected during construction by the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) in 

accordance with the Building Legislation Amendment (Quality of Construction) Act 2002, clause 162A of 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the requirements of any other 

applicable legislation or instruments.  

 

35. CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY – LEVELS 
 

All construction works are to be in accordance with the Reduced Levels (RLs) as shown on the approved 

plans.  Certification from a Registered Surveyor certifying ground, upper floor/s and finished ridge levels 

is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority during construction and prior to continuing to a 

higher level of the building. 

 
36. CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY - BOUNDARIES AND LOCATION OF BUILDING  

 
A Certificate of Survey prepared by a Registered Surveyor setting out the boundaries of the site and the 

location of the building on the site is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority to certify the 

building is located in accordance with the development consent plans. The Certificate is to be submitted 

prior to the construction of the external walls above the ground floor level of the building. 

 
37. WORK OUTSIDE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

 
This consent does not authorise any work outside the property boundary.  

 
38. CONSTRUCTION OF SWIMMING POOLS AND OUTDOOR SPAS 

 
The following applies to the construction of swimming pools and outdoor spas: 

(a) Reinforcement of the swimming pool/outdoor spa is to be inspected by an Accredited Officer or 
other suitably qualified person prior to the pouring of concrete. 



 
 

(b) The electrical wiring system for any proposed underwater artificial lighting installation to the 
pool/spa is to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Australian Standard 3000, Part 1 
- Wiring Rules. 

(c) The swimming pool/outdoor spa water is to be treated by an approved water treatment and 
filtration unit. 

(d) To prevent noise nuisance to surrounding properties, the swimming pool/outdoor spa filtration 
motor and pump unit is to be housed within a ventilated soundproof enclosure. 

(e) Waste waters from the swimming pool/outdoor spa are to be discharged into Sydney Water's 
sewerage system and in this regard, approved plans MUST be submitted to Sydney Water at least 
14 days prior to commencement of building operations. 

TREE PROTECTION AND REMOVAL 

 
39. TREE REMOVAL AND RETENTION 
 
Trees to be removed as per the Arborist Report prepared by Ross Jackson, Jackson Nature Works, 

dated 18 May 2021: 

Tree No. Species Location Action 

T10 Plumeria rubra var. acutifolia  On site Remove as per Arborist report 

T11 Olea europaea subsp. Cupsidata  On site Remove as per Arborist report 

T12 Olea europaea subsp. Cupsidata  On site Remove as per Arborist report 

 

Trees to be retained as per the Arborist Report prepared by Ross Jackson, Jackson Nature Works, dated 

18 May 2021: 

Tree No. Species Location Action 

T1 Lagunaria patersonii  Adjoining property Retain as per Arborist report 

T2 Strelitzia nicolai  Adjoining property Retain as per Arborist report 

T3 Beaucarnea recurvata  Adjoining property Retain as per Arborist report 

T4 Schefflera arboricola  On site Retain as per Arborist report 

T6 Schefflera arboricola  On site Retain as per Arborist report 

T7 Araucaria columnaris  On site Retain as per Arborist report 

T8 Banksia integrifolia  On site Retain as per Arborist report 

T9 Dead tree  Adjoining property Retain as per Arborist report 

 
40. TREE PROTECTION 

 
All trees on site and adjoining properties, including street trees, are to be retained and protected in 

accordance with AS4970-2009 'Protection of Trees on Construction Sites' and to be certified by an 

Arborist with AQF level 5 qualification or above, unless approved to be removed in this development 

consent. 

 

41. STREET TREES TO BE RETAINED/TREE PROTECTION 
 

No existing street trees shall be removed without Council approval. Precautions shall be taken when 

working near trees to ensure their retention, including the following: 

(a) Do not store harmful or bulk materials or spoil under or near trees; 
(b) Prevent damage to bark and root system; 
(c) Do not use mechanical methods to excavate within root zones; 



 
 

(d) Do not add or remove topsoil from under the drip line; 
(e) Do not compact ground under the drip line; 
(f) Do not mix or dispose of liquids within the drip line of the tree; and 
(g) All trees marked for retention must have a protective fence/guard placed around a nominated 

perimeter in accordance with AS4970-2009 “Protection of trees on construction sites.  
 

VEHICLE ACCESS & PUBLIC DOMAIN WORKS   

 

42. NEW VEHICLE CROSSING  
 

A new vehicle crossing is to be provided to access the proposed garage. A separate application is required 

for the vehicle crossing, with all work to be carried out with the approval of and in accordance with the 

requirements of Council.  

Note: Prior to the submission of the vehicle crossing application, works as executed drawings shall be 

submitted to Council for the approval of the Executive Manager Creating Waverley confirming the 

finished levels of the internal driveway between the property boundary and the garage floor comply 

with the approved driveway long sections.    

 

43. VEHICULAR ACCESS - FINISHED LEVEL TO VEHICLE CROSSING 
 

The finished level at the property boundary on both sides of the vehicle crossing is to match the level of 

the existing concrete vehicle crossing.  

 

44. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO COMMENCE PUBLIC DOMAIN WORKS  
 

Prior to commencement of the public domain works notice shall be submitted to Councils Public Domain 

Engineer. This notice shall include the name and insurance details of the Contractor who will be 

responsible for the construction works, and details of the managing site supervisor/engineer. The 

applicant is also responsible for obtaining all Road Activity Permits required for the works, from the 

respective authorities. 

 

45. PRE-CONSTRUCTION DILAPIDATION REPORT   
 

To ensure Council’s infrastructure is adequately protected a pre-construction dilapidation report on the 

existing public infrastructure within the vicinity of the proposed development and along the travel routes 

of all construction vehicles, up to 100m either side of the development site, is to be submitted to Council. 

The report shall detail, but not be limited to, the location, description, and photographic record (in 

colour) of any observable defects to the following infrastructure where applicable: 

o Road pavement 
o Kerb and gutter 
o Footpath 
o Drainage pits and lintels 



 
 

o Traffic signs 
o Any other relevant infrastructure 

 
The report is to be dated, submitted to, and accepted by Council’s Public Domain Engineer, prior to any 

work commencing on the site. All fees and charges associated with the collation of this report shall be 

at the cost of the Applicant.   

 

46. PUBLIC DOMAIN ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS -CONSTRUCTION DILAPIDATION REPORT   
 

To ensure all public infrastructure engineering works required by Council under this consent will be 

constructed to Council satisfaction, inspection(s) will be required and compliance certificates must be 

obtained from Council’s Engineer for the kerb and gutter, footpath paving and nature strip hold points.  

All applicable engineering inspection fees in accordance with Council’s Management Plan are to be fully 

paid prior to issue of Construction Certificate for the works. A minimum 48 hours’ notice will be required 

when booking for the site inspections. 

 

D.  PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE OR SUBDIVISION 

CERTIFICATE 
 

The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying 

Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies the approval of Council or a 

Council Officer is required, prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or Subdivision Certificate, 

whichever applies.  

CERTIFICATES, LICENCES, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 

47. FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE 
 

Prior to occupation or use of the development, an Occupation Certificate must be obtained. 

The Principal Certifying Authority must be satisfied that the requirements of the Environmental Planning 

& Assessment Act 1979 have been satisfied including all critical stage inspections. Documentary evidence 

of all required inspections is to be submitted to Council.  

 
48. CERTIFICATION OF BASIX COMMITMENTS  

 
The Principal Certifying Authority shall certify that the all the undertakings in the approved BASIX 
certificate have been completed.  

 
49. CERTIFICATION OF LANDSCAPING  

 
At the completion of all works a certificate is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority from 

a qualified Landscape and/or Arboriculture Consultant certifying that the work has been completed in 

accordance with the approved Landscape Plan and that a maintenance program has been established. 



 
 

If relevant, the waterproofing on any green roof is to be tested and evidence of the test is to be 

provided with the certification.  

 

50. FIRE SAFETY WORKS 
 

The Occupation Certificate shall not be issued until all fire safety works are completed and a Final Fire 

Safety Certificate has been submitted to Council.  

 

51. WORKS-AS-EXECUTED DRAWINGS – STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM  
 

(a) A Works-As-Executed drawing (WAED) of the stormwater drainage system must be prepared, 
stamped and signed by a Registered Surveyor. This drawing must detail the alignment of all 
pipelines, pits, the detention facility, rainwater harvesting facility and other drainage related 
infrastructure. An original or a colour copy must be submitted to Waverley Council. Where changes 
have occurred, the Council approved plans shall be marked-up in red ink and shall include levels 
and location for the drainage structures and works. 
 

(b) A suitably qualified and practising Engineer must provide certification of the WAED of the 
stormwater drainage system that the stormwater drainage works were constructed to their 
satisfaction and in accordance with the Development Consent, Water Management Technical 
Manual, all applicable Codes, Policies, Plans, Standards and good engineering practice. A copy of 
the aforementioned letter of certification must be submitted to Council.  

 

52. CREATION OF POSITIVE COVENANT AND RESTRICTION FOR OSD  
 

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, a “Positive Covenant” and “Restriction on the Use of Land” 

shall be created for the On-Site Stormwater Detention (OSD) system, under Section 88E of the 

Conveyancing Act 1919. This is to place a restriction on the Title that the OSD system is maintained and 

kept free of debris/weed to allow unobstructed passage of stormwater through the site and underneath 

the residence. The property owner/occupant shall not modify or remove the OSD system without 

consent from Council. 

The wording of the Instrument shall be submitted to and approved by Executive Manager, Infrastructure 

Services (or delegate) prior to lodgement at NSW Land Registry Services. 

Where a Title exists, the Positive Covenant and Restriction on the Use of Land is to be created via an 

application to the NSW Land Registry Services using forms 13PC and 13RPA. Accompanying this form is 

the requirement for a plan to scale showing the relative location of the OSD system, including its 

relationship to the building footprint. Electronic colour photographs of the OSD system shall accompany 

the application for the Positive Covenant and Restriction on the Use of Land. 

The Instrument shall be registered and a registered copy of the document shall be submitted to and 

approved by the consent authority prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or use of the building. 

All associated costs shall be borne by the applicant. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

53. SUPERVISING ENGINEER FINAL CERTIFICATE – PUBLIC DOMAIN 
 

Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate for the works, the Applicant shall submit to Council, a 

Final Certificate from the Supervising Engineer confirming that the public domain works have been 

constructed in accordance with the Council approved plans and Waverley Council standards and 

specifications.  The certificate shall include commentary to support any variations from the approved 

drawings. 

 

54. WORK-AS-EXECUTED PLAN – PUBLIC DOMAIN  
 

To ensure public infrastructure works required under the consent are completed in accordance with 

approved plans and specifications, a Work-as-Executed plan of the works, prepared by a registered 

surveyor is to be submitted to the principal certifying Authority and Council for review with any required 

rectification works completed and approved by Council prior to issue of any Occupation Certificate. 

The W.A.E plans are to note all departures clearly in red on a copy of the approved Construction 

Certificate plans and certification from an experienced chartered civil engineer shall be submitted to 

support all variations from approved plans. 

 

55. CERTIFICATION OF PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS  
 

Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, a Final Compliance Certificate shall be obtained from 

Council confirming that all works in the road reserve including all public domain infrastructure works 

and restoration, have been completed to Council’s satisfaction.   

Notes: 

• The issue of a Final Compliance Certificate from the Council Engineer will be withheld should there 
be any outstanding fees and charges applicable to the development. This includes but not limited 
to fees applicable for engineering plans assessment and work inspection fees.   

• The refund of any damage and/or security deposits will be subject to satisfactory restoration and 
rectification of all civil infrastructure that have dilapidated as a result of the construction activities 
associated with this development consent. 
 

• To ensure satisfactory performance of the public domain works, a defects liability period of twelve 
(12) months shall apply to the works completed by the applicant/developer following completion 
of the development.  The defects liability period shall commence from the date of issue of the 
Occupation Certificate for the development. The applicant shall be liable for any part of the work 
which fails to perform in a satisfactory manner as outlined in Council’s standard specification, 
during the twelve (12) months’ defects liability period. 

 
56. CERTIFICATION OF SWIMMING POOL/OUTDOOR SPA  

 
Prior to the pool being used, the following must be provided;    

(a) Certification that the pool has been constructed in accordance with the consulting engineers design;  
(b) Evidence that the swimming pool/outdoor spa has been registered on the State Government 

Swimming Pool Register (http://www.swimmingpoolregister.gov.au); 

http://www.swimmingpoolregister.gov.au/


 
 

(c) A sign outlining details of resuscitation techniques for adults, children and infants has been placed 
in a prominent position, close to the pool/outdoor spa. Signs are available from Council; 

(d) A copy of the occupation certificate must be submitted to Council. 
 

Note: Swimming/spa pool pumps are restricted from use between 8pm to 7am weekdays and Saturdays, 

8pm to 8am on Sundays and public holidays in accordance with the requirements of the Protection of 

the Environment Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 2017.  

MANAGEMENT PLANS 

 
57. PLAN OF MANAGEMENT – WASTE AND RECYCLING STORAGE  

 

A Waste Management Plan must be submitted to Council’s Executive Manager, Environmental 

Sustainability (or delegate) and include including the following where relevant;  

(a) All arrangements including relevant and current contracts for recyclables and all other waste 
(collection and disposal) 

(b) The waste storage area and bins must be cleaned and maintained regularly with appropriate 
lighting.  

(c) The role and responsibility of managing composting facilities (if provided); 
(d) Clear signage identifying the different bin types, space for reusable items such as crates and 

pallets, bulky household waste and problem waste must be displayed.  
(e) The recycling bins must be placed alongside the general waste bins for ease of access and to 

encourage recycling habits.  
(f) Responsibilities for transporting bins from the storage points to the nominated collection area, 

cleaning of bins, cleaning of storage areas and booking and transporting bulky waste for Council 
pick up must be outlined in contracts with the building manager, cleaners and tenants and must 
comply with Council’s relevant policies for placing waste in the public place for collection. 

(g) The occupant/body corporate shall be provided with at least one copy of the Waste 
Management Plan. An additional copy of the plan is be available on site when requested.  

(h) At no times shall bins or waste of any kind be stored on the public domain (e.g. footpaths).  
 

VEHICLE ACCESS AND PARKING 

 
58. CAR PARKING  

 

A total of 6 car vehicle parking spaces are to be provided within the development. 

No more than 3 spaces are to be allocated to Unit 3 (the 4-bedroom dwelling). All other units are to be 

allocated no more than 2 car parking spaces. All car spaces and to be appropriately signposted and 

parked.  

Car parking spaces shall not be independent lots, but rather part lots attached to units in any future 
Subdivision Plans 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

59. STREET NUMBER/S  
 

The street number for the property shall be a minimum of 75mm high and shall be positioned 600mm-

1500mm above ground level on the site boundary that fronts the street.  Should the number be fixed to 

an awning then it shall be a minimum 150mm high. 

 

E. OPERATIONAL MATTERS 
 

60. WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW   
 

After 5 years of operation under this development consent, the Approved Waste Management Plan is 

to be reviewed to ensure that the details including contracts, roles and responsibilities, commercial 

tenants (if relevant) are current.  The updated plan is to supersede the previous plan. 

 

F. ADVISORY MATTERS 
 

The following advisory matters are provided as additional information to ensure compliance with the 
relevant legislation and requirements. You must also check other Commonwealth and NSW Acts and 
Regulations which may apply to the works or use approved in this application.   
 
AD1. POST CONSENT CONDITIONS REQUIRING COUNCIL INPUT 
 
Various conditions require further input, review or approval by Council in order to be satisfied following 
the determination of the application (that is, post consent).  In those instances, please adhere to the 
following process to avoid delays: 

• Please read your conditions carefully. 

• Information to be submitted to Council should be either via email to info@waverley.nsw.gov.au 
or via the NSW Planning Portal (if required). 

• Attention the documentation to the relevant officer/position of Council (where known/specified 
in condition). 

• Include DA reference number. 

• Include condition number/s seeking to be addressed. 

• Where multiple conditions need Council input, please try to group the documentation / email/s 
into relevant subjects (multiple emails for various officers may be necessary, for example). 

• Information to be submitted in digital format – refer to ‘Electronic lodgement guidelines’ on 
Council’s website. Failure to adhere to Council’s naming convention may result in 
documentation being rejected. 

• Where files are too large for email, the digital files should be sent to Council via CD/USB.  Council 
does not support third party online platforms (data in the cloud) for receipt of information. 

• Please note, in some circumstances, additional fees and/or additional documents (hard copy) 
may be required. 

• Council’s standard for review (from date the relevant officer receives documentation) is 14 days. 
Times may vary or be delayed if information is not received in this required manner. 

 

mailto:info@waverley.nsw.gov.au


 
 

AD2. SYDNEY WATER REQUIREMENTS 
 
You may be required to submit your plans to the appropriate Sydney Water office to determine whether 
the development will affect Sydney Water’s sewer and water mains, stormwater drains and/or 
easements.  
 
Contact Sydney Water for more information. 
 
AD3. DIAL BEFORE YOU DIG 
 
Underground assets may exist in the area that is subject to your application. In the interests of health 
and safety and in order to protect damage to third party assets please contact Dial Before You Dig at 
www.1100.com.au or telephone on 1100 before excavating or erecting structures (this is the law in 
NSW). If alterations are required to the configuration, size, form or design of the development upon 
contacting the Dial Before You Dig service, an amendment to the development consent (or a new 
development application) may be necessary. Individuals owe asset owners a duty of care that must be 
observed when working in the vicinity of plant or assets. It is the individual’s responsibility to anticipate 
and request the nominal location of plant or assets on the relevant property via contacting the Dial 
Before You Dig service in advance of any construction or planning activities. 
 
AD4. TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT 1997 (COMMONWEALTH) 
 
Telstra (and its authorised contractors) are the only companies that are permitted to conduct works on 
Telstra’s network and assets. Any person interfering with a facility or installation owned by Telstra is 
committing an offence under the Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth) and is liable for prosecution. 
Furthermore, damage to Telstra’s infrastructure may result in interruption to the provision of essential 
services and significant costs. If you are aware of any works or proposed works which may affect or 
impact on Telstra’s assets in any way, you are required to contact: Telstra’s Network Integrity Team on 
1800 810 443. 
 
AD5. ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS ONLY 
 
This consent is for alterations and additions to the existing building only and should during the course of 
construction a significant amount of the remaining fabric of the building be required to be removed, 
works must cease immediately and a new development application will be required to be submitted for 
assessment.  
 
AD6. EXCAVATION TO BE LIMITED 
 
Excavation shall be limited to that shown in the approved plans. Any further excavation will require 
Council approval.  
 
AD7. BONDI - ROSE BAY SAND BODY 
 
This site may be located within the Bondi - Rose Bay Sand Body as identified in Council’s Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Study 2009. Should an object of potential Aboriginal or archaeological significance be 
discovered during the demolition, excavation or construction period associated with this development, 
works are to immediately cease and the NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service must be contacted.  
 
Waverley Council must be notified of any referral to the NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service and be 
provided with a copy of any subsequent response. 
 



 
 

AD8. TREE REMOVAL/PRESERVATION 
 
Any trees not identified for removal in this application have not been assessed and separate approval 
may be required. Any pruning of trees on adjoining properties required for the erection of scaffolding 
and/or the construction of the building may also require approval.  
 
AD9. RAINWATER HARVESTING AND REUSE  

 

The operation of all devices or appliances installed within the development approved by this consent as 

required by conditions pertinent to rainwater harvesting and rainwater reuse must be maintained in 

good operating order at all times. 
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Gas cooktop & electric ovenStove/Oven
Outdoor clothes line Ventilated refrigerator spaceNo Yes

OTHER COMMITMENTS
All Hallways
Laundry
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Number of Living/Dining rooms

All Bathrms/Toilets
Kitchen Yes
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Dedicated
Dedicated

Dedicated
Dedicated
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All

All
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Lighting
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Window/Skylight in Bathrooms/Toilets
Window/Skylight in Kitchen

EER 3.0 - 3.5

Natural
Lighting

Laundry
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1 x Bathroom
Bedrooms
Living
Bedrooms
Living

As drawn

Fan ducted to exterior

System
Cooling

System
Heating

Hot Water

Ventilation

ENERGY COMMITMENTS

THERMAL COMFORT COMMITMENTS - Refer to TPA Specification on plans

Laundry W/M Cold TapYes No
NoOne Outdoor Tap

All Toilets
Tank Connected To:

Fixtures

2000 80Collected from Roof Area (m2)
Alternative Water
Common Tank Size (L)

WATER COMMITMENTS

For definitions refer to basix.nsw.gov.au
Refer to the CURRENT BASIX Certificate for Complete details.

This is a summary of the BASIX Commitments as detailed in the BASIX Certificate.

138 Hastings Parade North Bondi

(rooms to be
primarily lit by

LED lights)
fluorescent or

EER 3.0 - 3.5
EER 3.0 - 3.5
EER 3.0 - 3.5

Manual on/off

1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned

Gas Instantaneous    6 Star

4 Star Shower Heads
5 Star Kitchen / Basin Taps Yes 4 Star Toilet Yes

Fan ducted to exterior Manual on/off

Alternative Energy

SUMMARY OF BASIX COMMITMENTS FOR EACH UNIT

Yes ( > 4.5 but <= 6 L/min)

As drawn

Yes

Photovoltaic System: 4.5kW common system
Max Vol: 28 KL, heat pump, pump with timer, pool cover - U3 onlyPool

 Building Sustainability Assessments                                         Ph: (02) 4962 3439
enquiries@buildingsustainability.net.au        www. buildingsustainability.net.au

the Assessor Certificate and takes precedence over any other specification.
The following specification was used to achieve the thermal performance values indicated on

If different construction elements are applied then the Assessor Certificate is no longer valid.

May 2021 BSA Reference: 16882

Important Note

Thermal Performance Specifications   (does not apply to garage)

Plasterboard on studs

External Wall Construction
Cavity Brick

Internal Wall Construction

Plasterboard
Ceiling Construction

Floor Construction
Concrete

Roof Construction

Concrete

R3.5 to ceilings adjacent to roof space and decks above
Colour

Any

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

None

None

None

R1.0

Windows Area sq mU Value SHGC RangeGlass and frame type

Covering

As drawn

Skylights Area sq mGlass and frame type U Value SHGC

U and SHGC values are according to AFRC. Alternate products may be used if the U value

External Window Shading (eaves, verandahs, pergolas, awnings etc)
All shade elements modelled as drawn

Ceiling Penetrations (downlights, exhaust fans, flues etc)
No adjustment has been made for losses to insulation arising from ceiling penetrations.

ALM-001-01 A

ALM-002-01 A
Aluminium Type A Single clear
Aluminium Type B Single clear

6.70

6.70 0.63 - 0.77

0.51 - 0.63 As drawn

As drawn

Type A windows are awning windows, bifolds, casements, tilt 'n 'turn' windows, entry doors, french doors
Type B windows are double hung windows, sliding windows & doors, fixed windows, stacker doors, louvres

 is lower and the SHGC is within the range specified

Ceiling Fans used in the Modelling and to be installed in the following areas
Living areas = None,   Bedrooms = None

Lightweight R2.0

Cavity Brick (party walls) None

Double Brick None

0
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